Y

IS

.‘

- Surname

AMO3

In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the

Insolvency (England & '

ragmh s Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

WEDNESDAY

@ | -

Companies House

A22

*A9X1VI3N*
#93

27/01/2021
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

0| -
[ofaf2[s ofef2]s

Company number

Company name in full IWAL-us RETAIL LIMITED °

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black-capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) MATTHEW DAVID

SMITH

" Administrator’s address

Building name/numberl 1 NEW STREET SQUARE

Street . |
|
Post town’ I LONDON
County/Region |
s [e[c[4[A [3[nla
. Country | UNITED KINGDOM '

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) DANIEL FRANCIS

Surname

BUTTERS

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building name/number, 1 NEW STREET SQUARE
Street |

| S
Post town I LONDON
County/Region l ' ) )
e [eloleal lnle
Country | UNITED KINGDOM

© Other administrator .
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

04/17 Version 1.0 -




AMO3 |
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals
E Statement of proposals - _
| attach a copy of the.statement of proposals
: ' ¢ Sign and date

A}

L~

Signature date A EE ITFT EP—O—E—W

Administrator’s Signature ,
Signature X /\/\/’*\, d//




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

JESSICA HOUGH

@ Where to send

commTTe DELOITTE LLP

Address

FOUR BRINDLEYLPACE

|
|
|
l
| coumRest BIRMINGHAM

(e[ [e[alz[

™Y UNITED KINGDOM

|Dx

Tdeehote 44 121 632 6000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. :

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents.
-0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we adwse you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provideﬂ free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page . ,
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

\
< What this form is for X What this form is NOT for 3 Filling in this form
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation Please complete in typescript or in
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an , bold black capitals.
practitioner where more than _ appointment, resignation, Al fields are mandatory unless
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office. specified or indicated by *
Attach this to the relevant form.® '
Use extra copies to tell us of ,
additional insolvency practitioners.
n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: - ‘ © You can use this continuation page
1. .. , with the following forms: :
O Administrator VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
(O Administrative receiver . ) . . VAMS, VAM7
. ’ - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver : - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager C. AMO06, AMO7, AMO8, AMO9,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
_ . . . . AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor . AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - RECY, REC2, REC3
.. - - 11Q0z, LIQ03, LIQOS LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator ~ LIQt4,
’ - WU07, WU15
- COMmt, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
‘ Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Daniel James Mark
Surname Smith
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/numberl Deloitte LLP
Street ' | 1 New Street Square
Post town ' | London
County/Region
Postcode ElC , 4 | A 3/ H|Q
Country . |

04/17 Version 1.0



Deloitte.

Outfit Retail Limited ("OR")

Wallis Retail Limited ("WR")

Evans Retail Limited (“ER") (now EV OpCo Reallsatlons
Limited (“EV OpCo"))

Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited (“DP Tradlng")
Burton Trading Limited (“Burton Trading”)

Miss Selfridge Retail Limited ("MSR")

(aII in admlnlstratlon) (together “the Compames")

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO

PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS
AMENDED) (the “Act”).

Matthew David Smith, Daniel Francis Butters and Gavin Maher (the “Joint Administrators”) were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 30 November 2020 by the High Court of Justice.
The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators. The
Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability. All licensed
Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency

- Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

"~ For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators confirm that
they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally.

25 January 2021



Deloitte LLP

D I - . . . Four Brindleyplace
e oltte . . Birmingham

© . . . B1 2HZ
Outfit Retail Limited ) . . - . : $:I +44 (0) 121 632 6000
Wallis Retail Limited o o B o 121 £95 5678
Evans Retail Limited (now EV OpCo Realisations Limited)
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited . .
Burton Trading Limited ’ ’ :
Miss Selfridge Retail Limited
all in administration (together “the Companies”) . ) .
This Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals (“the Proposals” or “our Proposals”) has been prepared pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Act, which requires that we, as the Joint Administrators, provide creditors with details of our Proposals to achieve the purpose of the'administrations.

It appears that Wallis Retail Limited, Evans Retail Limited, Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited, Burton Trading Limited and Miss Selfridge
Retail Limited may have sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. Whilst it is unlikely that there will be sufficient
property to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors of Outfit Retail Limited, there are no secured or preferential creditors in this company.

As such we are required in accordance with paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to seek creditors’ approval of our Proposals. In this
instance, we propose to seek approval of our Proposals by deemed consent, Notice of which has been posted to the websites on Form ADM_F03. The
proposed decision to approve our Proposals will treated as having been made by creditors unless objected to, using the appropriate procedure as set out
in the Notice, by 10% or more in value of creditors.” Should that happen, the decision on approval will not be made and a further decision procedure will
be held. Unless you object to our Proposals, no action is required from you. Please refer to the websites for further details including forms and guidance.

Please refer to the Frequently Asked Questions section on the case websites for more information about decision procedﬁres in insolvency proceedings.
Please also note that hard copies of any of these documents will be provided free of charge on reduest. ’
We have also included the following information in this report:

. background of the Group; ' :

. the circumstances giving rise to the appointments of the Joint Administrators;
. the progress of the administrations to date; and,
. the Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objectives of the administrations (Appendix D). )

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

Joint. Administrator .

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership'registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered Qfﬁce at 1 New Street Sqi.lare, London EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdbm member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), a UK private company limited by guarantee, whose member firms are legally separate and
independent entities. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.



CoNERES

Key messegeEs
Backgnouind
Pest-eppolntment
APRENCICES

OEOeOE®EO

gg@@@mww

[oY202110eloitte LLEI| [ORRWRYER DPaT radingYBurton T radin




fr202/AienueiSe]ll(LonensiuIpeLU! fie) S W pue buipe) Tuoning R6UIDe. 1T 0 x3i3 gaMy¥ 011 [d 11221012011 20Z10)

sSbesssuAoyN©)




Key messages

Joint Administrators of
the Companies

Matthew David Smith

Daniel Francis Butters

Gavin Maher

Deloitte LLP

1 New Street Square

London

EC4A 3HQ

Contact details

Email:
arcadiacreditors@deloitte.co.uk
Website: www.ips-docs.com
Tel: 0808 178 2848

Date Proposals delivered to

creditors: 25 January 2021

0o
XX
)

Joint
Administrators’
strateg

Approval of the
Proposals

Estimated
Timescale

Estimated Costs

Estimated
Outcomes

]

I
Purpose of the .
administrations

The purpose of the-administrations is to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors
as a whole than liquidations.

The Companies will continue to operate in their current form, to the extent possible in light
of lockdown measures arising from the COVID-19 pandemic, while purchasers of the
businesses are sought. Please refer to page 21 for further details.

WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading and MSR - As we anticipate that sufficient funds
will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors we are required to seek a decision
from unsecured creditors on approval of our Proposals. We intend to take the decision by
deemed consent, notice of which has been posted to the case websites together with
guidance on what action if any is required.

OR - Whilst we currently anticipate that a return to unsecured creditors-is unhkely, as there
are no secured or preferential creditors, we are also required to seek a decision from
unsecured creditors on approval of our Proposals. This will be taken via deemed consent in
the same manner as for the other companies as referred to above.

OR - On current information the duration of the administration is not likely to exceed 12
months following which it is anticipated that the company will move to dissolution.

WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading and MSR - On current information the duration of
the administrations are not likely to exceed 12 months following which it is anthlpated that
the Companies-will move to creditors’ voluntary liquidations.

We propose to seek appro’val to charge our fees for each company by reference to our time
costs.

We.have provided Fees Estimates for each of the Companies showing a breakdown of our
anticipated time costs and actual costs to date at Appendix C.

We anticipate that disbursements of approximately £35k will be incurred over the duration
of the appointments as split out per entity on pages 50 and 51.

Details of third party costs we anticipate will be incurred in relation to legal fees and agents

. fees are provided at pages 31-32. There are a number of future third party costs which we

have been unable to estimate at this time owing to the uncertainty over the timing and
structure of any sales.

On current information, we anticipate the following outcome for each category of creditor:

— Secured creditors - There are no secured creditors in the Companies.

- Preferential creditors - There are no employees in the Companies therefore we do not
anticipate any preferential claims. All staff for these brands are employed by Arcadia
Group Limited ("AGL").

-~ Unsecured creditors -1t is unlikely that there will be a dlstrlbutnon for unsecured creditors

of OR, It is likely that there will be a distribution for unsecured creditors of WR, ER, DP
Trading, Burton Trading and MSR.

‘Our Proposals for managing the business and affairs of the Companies can be found on page .
25.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration} | 25 January 2021 .4



2 1 202]Asenueqis z]I[(uonensiuiwpe,ur)e) YSWpbuipes fuoling gbuipes

BT SNEIED HRO @

St UL llioddegslio eIt pyauIo

6 SREUEYY ARG
dnoloWdssitied wooleyy

punolicn2ealE)




- Background
The Companies /
-Group

OO
@00
®00

Group background

Arcadia Group Limited and its subsidiaries (“the Group”)
is a London based group operating as a ‘fast fashion’
retailer across eight well established brands (Topshop,
Topman, Burton, Dorothy Perkins, Evans (since so|d),
Wallis, Miss Selfridge and Outfit).

The Group has retail operations in the UK, Ireland, the
Channel Islands, Isle of Man, the Netherlands and
Germany. It also operates through concessians in
France.

In addltlon to retail sales from stores and concessions,

a number of the Group’s brands sell to retail customers
through digital platforms and certain brands also sell to
wholesale and franchise customers, both in the UK and
internationally. '

At'the date of our appointment, the Group operated
from 459 leased sites in the UK, 14 in Ireland, nine in
the Channel Islands, seven in Germany and one in the
Netherlands. There are approximately 463 overseas
franchise outlets across 27 countries. The majority of
the Group’s leasehold interests are held in a number of
UK property holding subsidiary companies (also subject
to insolvency proceedings, see group structure on page
8).

The Group structure is complex. This is largely due to
the long history of the Group, parts of which have been
trading for over one hundred years, and historical
acquisitions of various brands and joint ventures.

The Group has been .owned by Taveta Investments

Limited (ultimately owned by Lady Cristina Green) since-

2002.

AGL acts primarily as the holding company for the
Group, providing essential shared services for operation
of the wider Group, including finance, HR, treasury,
accounting, payroll, insurance, merchant services,

.procurement and logistics. In addition, it contracts on

behalf of a number of the operating subsidiaries,
employs most of the staff (other than in relation to the
Topshop and Topman brands) and has provided
guarantees for a number of lenders, other liabilities and
services.

1t also operated a treasury cash pool for the UK Group
companies (excluding the Topshop and Topman
entities) to allow for efficient pooling of receipts and
payments to common suppliers across brands.

Company background

The Companies are the main trading companies that are'
associated with their respective brands, Outfit, Wallis,
Evans, Dorothy Perkins, Burton and Miss Selfridge.
Employees '

As at 30 November 2020 the Companies had no
employees. All'staff connected with these brands are
employed by AGL.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, 6? Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in adrﬁinlstration)-[ 25 January 2021 6



Backgrou‘nd
The Companies /
Group

Summarised Group Structure Chart

On 30 November 2020 28 Group companies were
placed into administration, as detailed in the
summarised Group structure chart on the following
page, which reflects the position as at the date of our
appointment. As noted on pages 8 and 18, partners
from Deloitte were appointed over 27 of these - - .
companies and partners from KPMG LLP were appointed
over one. In addition, four Irish entities entered into
Irish liquidation .at the same time, over which partners
from Deloitte Ireland were appointed as liquidators.

As indicated, the Group structure is complex and we
have therefore not included a number of now dormant,
inactive Group companies or Group companies not
subject to insolvency proceedings on the Group
structure chart.

AGL and Top Shop/Top Man Limited (“"TSTM OpCo”) are
the key operating companies within the Group. As noted
earlier, the Group is highly interconnected and the
majority of Group companies are dependent on AGL for
shared services and head office functions.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

7



Background
The Companies /
Group

Partners from Deloitte
were appointed as
administrators over 27
UK companies, -
partners from KPMG
LLP were appointed
administrators over
Redcastle (214 Oxford
Street) Limited and
four Irish entities
entered Irish
liquidation.

evd .
®@e e

High Level Group Structure

SJArcadia
Group;
Brands;Ltd

i Top shnq/ ]
Top Man
td

\Taveta
Investments
Ltd

lnvestments
(X 2) Ltd,

*

Arcadia

qu 1 AG. ﬂ:thing
I | o
p— Top snTE/‘"] Top how Top Shon/ Top Aéf:::
Properties Top Man Top Man Top Man Shop/Top i Fashion
Ltd (Irefand) (Wholesale) (Germany) Man (Trinity) Holdin
gs
h Ltd 08 _J uwd_ Ltd
S > Ltd
— S
O Miss Dorothy N o R
Selfridge | Perkins T B:"OHL a N ll-Ls y | outfit ’
~Retail Ltd J Trading ua rading Lt o etail Lt oRetan Lt
so%' I B S h '“""1‘ -
—— :
Miss Miss Burtrm/DP N 1 waltis Retail | | wallis Retail | | Outfit Retail
Selfrldge PSeI'rl:itge Properties Properties | (Ireland) Properties Properties
Reta;.ltglre.% A roted ies O Ltd O  Ltd 1O 1d 1 |{O 1td O L
kg
et il btttk ettt |t E-—-——
Ry ' K
(hrocaetiey || redeastie Redcastle || Redeastie |, ey
Ltd Ltd TS/TM Ltd Ltd 1 [ Holding company
' .
7 : M shared services company
o dcastle’ )
Finance Ltd ! [ Lease Property company
Redcastlegf;zgerty Sub- T 1 [ Freehold / Lease Property company
'
Redcastle : [C] operating company
(214 Oxford '
]
1

Ftreet) Ltd

" Note: All shareholdings are

100% unless stated

¢ In administration with KPMG LLP
& In administration with Deloitte LLP

& In liquidation with Deloitte Ireland

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 8



Background _
Summary financials

OO
©
00

Outfit Retail Limited Summary balance sheet

Outfit Retail Limited Summary pfofit and loss account

Statutory Statutory

Draft Accounts Accounts for 53 Accounts for 52
for 52 weeks to weeks to weeks to
31-Aug-19 01-Sep-18 26-Aug-17

Turnower 66,127 77,999 76,397
Cost of Sales (59,845) (116,743) (85,376)
Gross Profit - 6,282 (38,744) (8,979)
[Gross Margin % . 9%] 50% - -12%] -
Other Expenses’ : (1,941) (2,479) (1,358)
(LYEBIT 4,341 (41,223) (10,337)

Draft Accounts Statutory Statutory
as at Accounts as at Accounts as at§
31-Aug-19 01-Sep-18 26-Aug-17
Tangible assets 1,104 8,803
Investments - - 845
Fixed assets 226 . 1,104 9,648
Stock 37 3,100 1,024
Debtors 1,986 1,909 3,500
Cash 877 944 - 1,005
Current Assets 2,900 5,953 5,529
Trade creditors. ] (77,807) - (65,404) - (55,331)
Other Provisions (1,753) (21,093) (2,490)
Total Liabilities (79,560) (86,497) (57,821)
Net Liabilities (76,434) (79,440) (42,644)

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

Overview of financial information - OR

Extracts from the audited OR accounts for the
12 months to 26 August 2017, 53 weeks to-1
September 2018 ("FY18”) and 12 months to 31
August 2019 ("FY19”) are shown opposite.
Please note that this information has not been

verified by the Joint Administrators or by
Deloitte LLP ("Deloitte”).-

. Profit and loss commentary

Despite a decline in turnover from FY18 to
FY19, earnings before interest and tax ("EBIT")
for FY19 was c£46m higher than the prior year.
This was primarily owing to FY19 exceptional
costs being £40.4m lower than FY18 mainly
following provisions for onerous leases being

-released after approval of the CVAs in June

2019 which resulted in a significant reduction
in rent and rates obligations and earlier lease
exit options.

Balance sheet commentary

OR has historically had net liabilities owing to
amounts due to group companies, with net
liabilities of £76.4m as at 31 August 2019.

Tangible assets principally comprise fixtures
and fittings relating to their stores.

The current assets of the company comprise of
stock, debtors and cash and cash equivalents.
Stock relates to goods that are held for resale,
after the deduction of an impairment provision,
albeit the vast majority of stock in OR stores
remains owned by the relevant brand and is
held on a ‘consignment’ type basis until sold.
OR acts as an ‘outlet’ for the Group’s other
brands and does not have its.own branded
products. The debtors balance is predominately
made up of trade debtors, with a small amount
of prepayments and accrued income.

9



Background
Summary financials

0O
@00
@00

Wallis Retail Limited
Summary profit and loss account
Draft Accounts Statutory Statutory
for 52 weeks Accounts for Accounts for
to 53weeksto 52 weeksto

31-Aug-19 01-Sep-18 26-Aug-17
Turnover N 120,417 129,695 138,323
Cost of Sales (101,472) (115,167) (109,358)
Gross Profit 18,945 14,528 28,965
- [Gross Margin % 16% 11% 21%]
Other Expenses (11,972) (11,880) (11,062)
(LYEBIT 6,973 2,648 17,903

Wallis Retail Limited
Summary balance sheet

Draft Accounts Statutory Statutory

as at Accounts as at Accounts as at |

31-Aug-19  01-Sep-18 26-Aug-17

Tangible assets 655 1,217 2,691
Intangible assets 7,384 11,076 14,768
Investments . 12,822 12,822 12,822
Fixed assets 20,861 | 25,115 30,281
Stock 12,116 11,353 10,705
Debtors 136,138 140,381 138,168
Cash 88 M 144
Current Assets 148,342 151,845 149,017
Trade creditors (13,453) (18,485) (21,407)
Other Provisions . (453) (5,735) (2,733)
Total Liabilities (13,906) (24,220) (24,140)
Net Assets - 155,297 152,740 155,158

Overview of financial information - WR

Extracts from the audited WR accounts for the 12
‘months to 26 August 2017 ("FY17"), 53 weeks to
1 September 2018 (“FY18") and 12 months to 31
August 2019 (“FY19”) are shown opposite.

Please note that this information has not been .
verified by the Joint Administrators or by Deloitte
LLP (“Deloitte”).

Profit and loss commentary

Despite a decline in turnover from FY18 to FY19,
earnings before interest and-tax (“"EBIT") for
FY19 was c£4m higher than the prior year owing
to FY19 exceptional costs being £7.9m lower
than FY18 mainly following provisions for
onerous leases being released after approval of
the CVAs in June 2019 which resulted: in a
significant reduction in rent and rates obligations
and earlier lease exit options.

There was a significant decline in EBIT from FY17
to FY18 owing to exceptional costs relating to
asset impairments and provisions for onerous
leases.

Balance sheet commentary

Tangible assets principally comprise fixtures and
fittings relating to their stores. Intangible assets
relate to goodwill and investments relate to
shares in subsidiaries.

The current assets of the company comprise
stock, debtors and cash and cash equivalents.
Stock relates to goods that are held for resale,
after the deduction of an impairment provision.
The debtors balance is predominately made up of
amounts due from the Group, with the remainder
of the balance relating to trade debtors, deferred
tax, prepayments and accrued income and other
debtors.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all’ in administration) | 25 January 2021 10



Background
Summary financials

608
©0eeo
@00

Evans Retail Limited
Summary profit and loss account
Draft Accounts Statutory
for 52 weeks Accounts for
to 53 weeksto
31-Aug-19 01-Sep-18

Turnover - 60,727 66,434

Cost of Sales (62,236) (63,354) (61,044)
Gross Profit (1,509) 3,080 12,455
[Gross Margin % 2% 5% 17%|
Other Expenses (7,731) (8,019) (7,428)
(LYEBIT (9,240} (4,939) 5,027

Evans Retail Limited
Summary balance sheet

Draft Accounts Statutory Statutory
as at Accounts as at Accounts as at

31-Aug-19 01-Sep-18 26-Aug-17
Tangible assets 1,284
Investments - - 70
Fixed assets 349 ° 858 1,354
Stock B 7,048 7,931 8,075
Debtors . 10,592 . 16,517 19,408
Cash . 94 128 200
Current Assets . 17,734 24,576 27,683
Trade creditors T (7,469) (11,150) (12,695)
Other Provisions (12,915) (8.777) (5,918)
Total Liabilities (20,384) (19,927) (18,613)
Net Assets/ ‘.
(Liabilities) (2,301) 5,507 10,4?4

Overview of financial information - ER

Extracts from the audited ER accounts for the
12 months to 26 August 2017 ("FY17"), 53
weeks to 1 September 2018 ("FY18”) and 12
months to 31 August 2019 ("FY19”) are shown
opposite.

Please note that this information has not been
verified by the Joint Administrators or by
Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”).

Profit and loss commentary

Due to a decline in turnover from FY18 to FY19,
loss before interest and tax (“"LBIT”) for FY19
was c£4m worse than the prior year as a resuit
of a decline in turnover from FY18 to FY19, .
reflecting a year on year trend of falling
turnover from FY17.

Balance sheet commentary

Tangible assets comprise fixtures, fittings and
equipment.

The current assets of the company comprise
stock, debtors and cash and cash equivalents.
Stock relates to goods that are held for resale,

_ after the deduction of an impairment provision.

The debtors balance is predominately made up
of amounts due.from the Group, with the
remainder of the balance relating to trade
debtors, deferred tax, prepayments and
accrued income and other debtors.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 11



Background
Summary financials

OO®
©@e e
®00

Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited
Summary profit and loss account .
Draft Accounts Statutory Statutory

for 52 weeks Accounts for Accounts for

to 53weeksto 52weeksto

31-Aug-19 01-Sep-18 26-Aug-17

Turnover 317,692 339,072 328,228
Cost of Sales (279,272) (298,228) (284,916)
Gross Profit 38,420 40,844 43,312 |
[Gross Margin % 12%] 12% 1_%}
Other Expenses (30,284) (28,689) (26,684)
(LYEBIT ’ ‘8,136 . - 12,155 16,628

Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited Summary balance sheet

Draft Accounts Statutory Statutory

as at Accounts as at Accounts as at
31-Aug-19 01-Sep-18 26-Aug-17

Tangible assets 1,740 3,738 7,502
Investments 2,750 2,750 2,962
Fixed assets 4,490 6,488 10,464
Stock 53,503 39,943 37,350
Debtors . 45214 68,092 59,751
Cash : 975 1M 1,281
Current Assets 99,692 109,146 98,382
Trade creditors (37,166) (50,411) (49,488)
Other Provisions (2,824) . (9,451) (10,805)
Total Liabilities (39,990) (59,862) (60,293)
Net Assets 64,192 55,772 48,553

‘Overview of financial information - DP
Trading

Extracts from the audited DP Trading accounts
for the 12 months to 26 August 2017, 53
weeks to 1 September 2018 (*FY18”) and 12
months to 31 August 2019 (“FY19”) are shown
opposite.

Please note that this information has not been
verified by the Joint Administrators or by
Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”).

Profit and loss commentary

Due to a decline in turnover from FY18 to
FY19, earnings before interest and tax (“"EBIT")
for FY19 was c£4m lower than the prior year
despite a lower combined cost of sales and
other expense items in the year FY19. The cost
of sales balance for FY19 includes having £8m
of lower exceptional costs relating
predominantly to a decrease in the provision
for onerous leases on loss-making stores.

Balance sheet commentary

Tangible assets relate to fixtures, fittings and
equipment and investments relate to shares in
subsidiaries.

The current assets of the company comprise
stock, debtors and cash and cash equivalents.
Stock relates to goods that are held for resale,
after the deduction of an impairment provision.
The debtors balance is predominately made up
of amounts due from the Group, with the
remainder of the balance consisting of trade
debtors, deferred tax, prepayments and
accrued income and other debtors.

© 2021 Delgine LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 12



Background
Summary financials

0 /O
©0 0
@00

Burton Trading Limited
Summary profit and loss account :
Draft Accounts Statutory Statutory
for 52 weeks Accounts for Accounts for
to 53 weeks to
31-Aug-19 01-Sep-18

Turnover 119,277 112,337 107,102
Cost of Sales (105,960) (103,646) (100,411)
Gross Profit 13,317 8,691 6,691
[Gross Margin % 11%] 8% 6%
Other Expenses T (15,654) (15,002) (7,428)
(LYEBIT. (2,337) - (6,311) (737)

Burto'n Trading Limited
Summary balance sheet.

Draft Accounts Statutory Statutory
as at Accounts as at Accounts as at
31-Aug-19 01-Sep-18 26-Aug-17

Tangible assets 1,764 2,555
Investments . - - -212
Fixed assets 873 1,764 . 2,767
.Stock 21,295 19,537 15,260
. Debtors . 24738 35,996 47,643
Cash - 480 472 633
Current Assets 46,513 56,005 "~ 63,536
Trade creditors " (14,889) ’ (21,099) (20,932)
Other Provisions (936) (3,105) (5,156)
Total Liabilities (15,825) (24,204) (26,088)

Net Assets 31,561 33,565 40,215

Overview of financial information —
Burton Trading

Extracts from the audited Burton Trading
accounts for the 12 months to 26.August
2017, 53 weeks to 1 September 2018 ("FY18")
and 12 months to 31 August 2019 ("FY19") are
shown opposite. .

Please note that this information has not been
verified by the Joint Administrators or by
Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”).

Profit and loss commentary

Due to an increase in turnover from FY18 to
FY19, earnings before interest and tax (“"EBIT")
for FY19 was c£4m higher than the prior year
despite an increase in cost of sales and other
expense items in the year FY19. The cost of
sales-balance for FY19 includes having £0.8m
of lower exceptional costs relating -
predominantly to a decrease in the provision
for onerous leases on loss-making stores.

Balance sheet commentary:

Tangible assets comprise fixtures, fittings and
equipment.

The current assets of the company comprise of
stock, debtors and cash and cash equivalents.
Stock relates to goods that are held for resale,
after the deduction of an impairment provision.
The debtors balance is predominately made up
of amounts due from the Group, with the
remainder of the balance consisting of trade
debtors, deferred tax, prepayments and
accrued income and other debtors.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 13



Background ,
Summary financials

OO
@60
® 00

Miss Selfridge Retail Limited
Summary profit and loss account

Statutory Statutory
Draft Accounts Accounts for 53  Accounts for

for 52 weeks to weeks to EYACLLERGY -

31-Aug-19 01-Sep-18 26-Aug-17

Turnover 77,619 102,805 121,478
Cost of Sales . (66,751) . (108,914) . '(115,214)
Gross Profit 10,868 {6,109) 6,264
[Gross Margin % 14%] 6% 5%]
Other Expenses (9,913) (10,870) (10,141)
(LYEBIT 955 (16,979) (3,877)

Miss Selffridge Retail Limited
Summary balance sheet

Draft Accounts Statutory Statutory
as at Accounts as at Accounts as at
31-Aug-19 01-Sep-18 26-Aug-17
Tangible assets 34 316 1,711
Investments . 250 - 196 250
Fixed assets 284 512 1,961
Stock - 12,802 11,100 12,746
Debtors . 45,251 63,876 69,775
Cash 44 57 86
Current Assets 58,097 75,033 82,607
Trade creditors (7,857) (13,571) (16,907)
Other Provisions (9,973) (21,635) {12,366)
Total Liabilities j (17,830) (35,206) {(29,273)
Net Assets 40,551 40,339 55,295

Overview of financial information - MSR

Extracts from the audited MSR accounts for
the 12 months to 26 August 2017, 53 weeks to
1 September 2018 (“FY18") and 12 months to
31 August 2019 ("FY19") are shown opposite.

Please note that this information has not been
verified by the Joint Administrators or by"
Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”). '

Profit and loss commentary

Despite a £25m decline in turnover from FY18-
to FY19, earnings before interest and tax
("EBIT") for FY19 was c£18m higher. than the
prior year. This was primarily owing to FY19
exceptional costs being £20.5m lower than
FY18 mainly following provisions for onerous
leases being released after approval of the
CVAs in June 2019 which resulted in a
significant reduction in rent and rates
obligations and earlier lease exit options.

Balance sheet commentary

Tangible assets relate to fixtures, fittings and
equipment and investments relate to
investments in subsidiaries.

The current assets of the company comprise of
stock, debtors and cash and cash equivalents.
Stock relates to goods that are held for resale,
after the deduction of an impairment provision.
The debtors balance is predominately made up
of amounts due from the Group, with the
remainder of the balance consisting of trade
debtors, deferred tax and prepayments and
accrued income.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Tradin‘g, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 14



Background
Joint Administrators’
appointment

®0
©@060
©00

Circumstances giving rise to the éppointment of
the Joint Administrators

Reasons for failure & financial distress

Along with many other UK retailers, the Group.had,
even prior to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic,
been faced with highly challenging market conditions on
the UK high street, which were well publicised. These
included the increasing switch from in-store to online
shopping and an aggressive discounting environment as
retailers competed for customers.

All of these factors put significant pressure on the
Group and led to successive years of like-for-like
decline in retail sales, including approximately 11% in
the financial year 2018/2019 (the last full financial year
prior to the COVID-19 pandemic).

In light of the challenging trading environment, the
Group took a number of steps to seek to restructure its
financial position. The principal such step was to
propose CVAs of certain Group property companies with
a view to reducing the Group's overall rent bill of £145
million. The CVAs were approved on 12 June 2019 and
included the following companies:

« AGL;

 Burton / Dorothy Perkins Properties Limited;

« Outfit Retail Properties Limited;
« Redcastle Limited;

« TSTM OpCo;

+ TSTM Properties Limited; and

« Wallis Retail Properties. Limited (together “the CVA
Companies”). .

Consequentially the Group was able to reduce its rental

obligations by c£35m and to exit c40 unprofitable stores

earlier than would otherwise have been possible.

The CVAs provided a stable platform from which the
Group could seek to implement its business plan and
improve its financial performance. This included a
change in retail focus for Topshop and Topman towards
stock at more competitive prices and in a wider range
of sizes, as well as the development of the Group’s
business on third party wholesale platforms, such as
ASOS and Zalando.

Another key step in the Group’s attempts to restructure
was reaching an agreement with the Pension Schemes,
the Pensions Regulator, The Pension Protection Fund

- and the majority ultimate shareholder on a deal offering

appropriate protections for the Pension Schemes in
return for reduced deficit repair contributions.

Acéording_ly, in June 2019 the Group agreed the

following with the Pension Schemes:

» The Pension Schemes would be granted security
capped in aggregate at £210m over assets owned by
certain Group companies (including AGL);

« In return for the grant of security, AGL’s deficit
repair contributions™to the Pension Schemes were
reduced from an aggregate of c£50m a year to an
aggregate of £25m per annum for three years; and

+ The majority ultimate shareholder agreed with the

Pensions Regulator to make cash payments totalling
£100m into the Pension Schemes. .

In 2020, as a result of national lockdown measures
arising from the COVID-19 pandemic, the Group was
required by the UK Government to close all of its retail
outlets in the UK in March 2020 (“the March
Lockdown”). In the period since March 2020, there
have been various well publicised changes to local
lockdown restrictions resulting in reduced consumer
confidence, reduced demand for.fast fashion, and
significantly declining footfall in stores, which have
further significantly. impacted the financial performance
of the Group.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 15



Background

Joint Administrators’
appointment

OB
©@e 0
®@00

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of
the Joint Administrators (continued)

Steps taken to remedy / turnaround

Following the March Lockdown, the Group took a
number of steps to mitigate the impact, including (but
not limited to):

+ Making use of the Government support available,
such as the UK's job retention scheme;

+ Seeking revised terms with the Group’s trade
suppliers;

« Seeking to cancel orders for stock where it was
evident that theré was no prospect of selling the
stock;

» Agreeing deferral and Time to Pay arrangements
with HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") with respect
to VAT, duty, PAYE and National Insurance
Contributions; and

. Agreeing a deferral of deficit repair contributions
relating to the Pension Schemes for the six months
from March to August 2020. '

These actions assisted in mitigating the impact of ~
lockdowns and preserving the Group's liquidity.
However, the impact could not be fully mitigated and
the Group’s financial position had therefore materially
deteriorated by the end of October 2020.

Following the Government lockdown in England
announced on 5 November 2020, the Group identified a
potential near-term cash requirement of c£30m and
therefore entered into extensive discussions with its
largest creditor, the Pension Schemes, to request
further deferral of deficit repair contributions, and
support for any further funding, and also entered into
negotiations with a number of possible third party
finance providers to provide liquidity into the first
quarter of 2021. .

An agreement could not be reached with the Pension
Schemes with respect to a further deferral of deficit
repair contributions. Whilst the Group had progressed
discussions with third party finance providers, there
was material uncertainty as to whether the terms

* offered would be acceptable to the Group and would be

consistent with the security granted to the Group’s
existing creditors within the required time period.

When decision to appoint was made

Despite these efforts, the directors concluded that the
Group's continued trading in the long term was not
viable, with a potential cash shortfall forecast in early
2021, and concerns around the ability to sufficiently
turn around the Group’s trading profitability. The
directors’ key concern in reaching this conclusion
related to no longer having confidence in medium-term
trading prospects rather than simply a funding issue.

This conclusion also took into account:
» Continuing COVID-19 related restrictions across the
UK; :

= Uncertainty over the timing and extent of potential
further lockdown measures being necessary, and the
impact on subsequent consumer spending;

» The implications of the UK Government’s economic
forecasts as set out in the Chancellor of the
Exchequer’s Spending Review on 25 November
2020; and

Competition from better funded retailers in online
sales.

Consequently, the directors held a board meeting on 27

- November 2020 and concluded that the Administration

Companies did not have a reasonable prospect of
avoiding insolvency. They therefore resolved to place
the Companies (and other entities in the Group as
shown in the Group structure chart) into administration.
These appointments were then effected as soon as was
practicable.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 16



Background
Joint Administrators’
appointment

3

60}
©00
000

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of
the Joint Administrators (continued)

Involvement of Deloitte pre-appointment

The directors of AGL first approached Deloitte
Restructuring Services in September 2018 to advise
them in relation to the Group’s financial position and
options available to them, including the feasibility of
CVAs for a number of Group entities.

Following this introduction, there have subsequently
been a number of further engagements by AGL to
provide, variously, implementation of the CVA,
contingency planning advice, undertake options reviews
and-separation feasibility work as detailed below:

» 22 May 2019 - Daniel Butters and Ian Wormileighton
were appointed as Joint Nominees of the CVA
‘Companies and were subsequently appointed as
Joint Supervisors on 12 June 2019;

» 22 May 2019 - Daniel Francis Butters and Ian Colin
Wormleighton of Deloitte were appointed as Joint
Administrators of Arcadia Group (USA) Limited;

» January 2020 - Deloitte LLP’s restructuring team
(led by Daniel Butters) was engaged by Taveta
Investments Limited, AGL and TSTM Opco to review
and identify separation issues which the Group may
face due to its legal and operational structure; and

« March 2020 - Deloitte LLP’s restructuring team (led
by Daniel Butters, Gavin Maher and Matthew Smith)
was engaged by Taveta Investments Limited (AGL's
ultimate parent company), AGL and TSTM Opco to
provide financial restructuring options and

* contingency planning advice (including updating
estimated outcome statements for insolvency
scenarios) in light of the Group’s liquidity position
following the COVID-19 pandemic.

Matthew David Smith, Daniel Francis Butters, Robert
Scott Fishman, Daniel James Mark Smith and Gavin
Maher of Deloitte were asked to take the pending
appointments as Joint Administrators by the directors of
the respective entities, as set out on the next page
(together “the Administration Companies”).

AGL has also previously éngaged with other parts of
Deloitte to provide the services detailed below:

» August 2016 to February 2017 - Deloitte Tax
provided advice on the corporation tax implications
of its pension strategy and options in relation to BHS
Group Ltd; ’

» May 2018 - Deloitte Consulting provided advice on
improving the shopping experience within the
Group’s retail operations; -

-+ September 2015 to May 2018 - Deloitte Tax

prepared and submitted the Group’s research &
development tax relief claims and elections;

» June 2016 to May 2019 - Deloitte Pensions Advisory
provided multiple phases of work relating to liability
management exercises, feasibility, valuations advice
and negotiations with the Pension Schemes, The
Pensions Regulator and the Pension Protection Fund;

« November 2018 to December 2019 - Deloitte Tax
prepared and submitted the Group’s international tax
returns to the US and Kuwait tax authorities; and

« June 2019 to February 2020 - Deloitte Pensions
Advisory was engaged by AGL to provide advice on
the valuations of the Pension Schemes for which AGL
is the sponsoring employer.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | bR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 17



Background
. Joint Administrators’
appointment

®Q0
©e 0
@00

Circumstances givinvg rise to the appointment of
the Joint Administrators (continued) :

Involvement of Deloitte pre-appoihtment v
(continued)

The following Deloitte partners were appointed as Joint
Administrators of the relevant companies as set out
below on 30 November 2020.

Matthew David Smith, Daniel Francis Butters and
Robert Scott Fishman as Joint Administrators of:

+ AGL

Matthew David Smith, Daniel Francis Butters and Daniel
James Mark Smith as Joint Administrators of:

« A.G. Clothing Limited;

» Arcadia Group Fashion Holdings Limited;
- Top Shop / Top Man Properties Limited;.
« Miss Selfridge Properties Limited;

» Evans Retail Properties Limited;

* « Wallis Retail Properties Limited;

» Outfit Retail Properties Limited;

« Burton / Dorothy Perkins Properties Limited;
« ‘Redcastle (Holdings) Limited;

« ' Redcastle Finance Limited;

« Redcastle (TCR) Limited;

« Redcastle (TS/TM) Limited;

« Redcastle (Freeholds) Limited;

+ Top Shop / Top Man (Germany) Limited;

+ Top Shop / Top Man (Trinity) Limited; and

» Redcastle Ltd 6n 30 November 2020.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP '| OR, WR, ER, DP Trad‘lng, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 .

Matthew David Smith, Daniel Francis Butters and Gavin
Maher as Joint Administrators of:

Zoom.co.uk Limited;

Arcadia Group Brands Limited;

Top Shop / Top Man Limited;

Top Shop / Top Man (Wholesale) Limited;
Miss Selfridge Retail Limited;

Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited;

Burton Trading Limited;

Evans Retail Limited; )

Wallis Retail Limited; anq

_ Outfit Retail Limited.

18



f61]
[rcozfienuepselif(Uonensiuipe,ul iie) usw pue buipe. Tuoning Rbuipe Y d i3 imeolIfa T saioiaafi 20210 @

SERAR) PO Y SURIETE
SIGRFEND J5) SWGEIRO

8 &8 &

&
(N




Post-appointment
Purpose

Q0]
066
00

Appointment of the Joint Administrators

Matthew David Smith, Daniel Francis Butters and Gavin
Maher of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Companies by the High Court of Justice, Business’
and Property Courts of England and Wales, on 30
November 2020, following submission of a court
application by the Companies’ directors.

" Purpose of the administrations

As mentioned previously, the Group is highly
interconnected. The majority of Group companies are
dependent on AGL for shared services and head office
functions, and the Companies are reliant on AGL for
collection of sales receipts.

The Administration Companies have significant levels of
unsecured debt and contingent liabilities which would
need to be restructured in order to rescue the business
as a going concern. However, having regard to the
overall level of liabilities across the Group and the need
for significant operational restructuring of the Group’s
businesses to reduce their retail footprint and improve
their online offerings, there is unlikely to be any interest
from third parties in a debt restructuring. :

Accordingly, the purpose of the administrations is to
achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of
the Companies. '

The purpose of the administrations will be achieved
through the ongoing trading of the Companies in order
to achieve a sale (or sales) of their businesses and
therefore generate greater-realisations than if the
Companies were to be placed into liquidation.

.
© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 20



Post-appointment
Joint Administrators’
strategy

How the affairs and
business of the
Companies have been
managed and financed
since appointment,
and the Joint
Administrators’ N
intended strategy if
their Proposals are
approved

OO
@00
000

How the affairs and business of the Companies -
have been managed and financed since
appointment, and the Joint Administrators’
intended strategy if their Proposals are approved

Trading across the Administration Companies

Immediately following our appointments, we concluded
it would be in the best interests of creditors to continue
to trade the Group’s operating businesses whilst
seeking a sale (or sales) as going concerns.

The Administration Companies operate the Topshop,
Topman, Dorothy Perkins, Burton, Wallis, Evans, Miss
Selfridge and Outfit brands along with associated
centralised functions (many of which are undertaken by
AGL). The Group operates from over 400 stores, plus
concessions, across the eight brands and employs
€13,000 employees.

Following the end of the second lockdown in England on
2 December 2020, the Joint Administrators reopened al
stores in England where possible, to capitalise on pre-

Christmas trading and realise significant levels of stock

within the Group, whilst also maintaining the
operational integrity of the Group and protecting the
brands’ value.

There were no immediate redundancies and the Joint
Administrators continued to operate the Group in its
current form, negotiating with critical suppliers (eg IT
and logistics providers) to agree suitable commercial
terms for continuity of service for the period of trading.

During the initial trading period, negotiations were
undertaken with landlords on an individual site by site
basis to agree suitable ongoing terms of occupancy with
each landlord. Site openings and profitability levels -
have been continuously reviewed throughout the
trading period.

Significant work has also been undertaken negotiating
with key trade suppliers, shipping companies, freight
forwarders, etc to preserve the integrity of the Group's
supply chain, unblock inbound product and enable the
Group to source new stock lines.

145 of the Group’s stores were impacted by. Tier 4
restrictions that came into force on 20 December 2020.
Each of these stores was considered for possible closure
with regards to: (i) reducing the ongoing occupational
costs which were continuing to accrue whilst the stores
could not trade, particularly where landlords did not
agree to cost free occupation during this period; and (ii)
protecting leases identified as likely to be required as
part of any business ‘'sales process. As at 22 January
2021, 80 stores have been permanently closed and a
further 14 stores are due to be closed by 31 January’
2021. -

All stores are now closed following announcement of a
third lockdown across the UK Governments in late
December 2020.

The e-commerce platforms have remained operational,
fulfilling online orders for all brands through the three
Distribution Centres.

In addition, the Group has continued to work with its*
Wholesale, Franchise, and External Business partners to
continue fulfilling its order commitments to these
Partners, including the sourcing of new stock, in order
to preserve value in the businesses of the brands.

»The Companies

The Proposals relate to the Companies only, which are
the main trading companies in the Group for their
respective brands.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 21



- Post-appointment
Joint Administrators’
strategy

How the affairs and
business of the
Companies have been
managed and financed
since appointment,
and the Joint
Administrators’
intended strategy if
their Proposals are
approved

@0
5
@00

How the affairs and business of the Companies
have been managed and financed since
appointment, and the Joint Administrators’
intended strategy if their Proposals are approved
(continued) ’

Sale of business

Following our appointment, the brands were marketed
for sale (as a whole, as sub-groups or as individual
brands) through a wide-reaching accelerated M&A
process.

We completed a sale of the digital and wholesale trading
operations of the ER business to City Chic Collective UK
Limited (“City Chic”) on 23 December 2020. City Chic is
a subsidiary of an Australian listed muiti-channel
women'’s fashion retailer, and was in discussions with
the Group about a potential acquisition of the Evans
business prior to our appointment.

Under the terms of the sale, EV OpCo retained a right to
continue to sell retail stock through the Evans stores for
a period of up to three months. Due to lockdown
restrictions, trading this stock through the stores may
not now be possible, and we are exploring alternative
sales channels to realise the remainder of the stock on

"hand.

Total consideration for the sale was c£23.1m,
comprising £20.9m for the business, brands, goodwill
and intellectual property, and c£2.3m for stock on hand
(subject to a final reconciliation). The bulk of this
consideration was received by ER, comprising £15.7m
of the value received for brands and other intangible
assets, plus the value of the stock. The remaining

£5.2m of the consideration was attributed to brands and )

other intangible assets sold by AGL and Arcadia Group
Brands Limited.

The sale process for the other brands is ongoing, and
negotiations are continuing with a small number of key
interested parties following two rounds of bidding. The
Joint Administrators will be seeking to conclude sales of
the various brands’ businesses and assets over the
coming weeks.

‘ Receipts and Payment accounts

Ref:eipts and payments accounts, detailing asset
realisations achieved and costs paid up to 8 January
2021 for each of the Companies are provided on pages
40-42.

As mentioned previously, AGL operates the treasury,
shared services and cash pool functions across the
Group (excluding cash for TSTM). These operations
have continued during the administrations, with the
majority of trading transactions and cash flowing
through AGL. A regular reconciliation exercise will be
undertaken in conjunction with AGL staff to determine
the appropriate allocation of these shared costs to each
of the Administration Companies.

At the date of this report, the first post appointment
reconciliation exercise remains ongoing and will be )
concluded in the period after this report. Consequently,
our receipts and payments accounts on pages 40-42 do
not reflect the allocation of sales income, nor the
recharge of many of the costs to the operating
companies. Detailed trading and receipts and payments
accounts, including the allocation of income and
recharge of AGL's costs, will be provided in our first
progress report.

®© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 22



Post-appointment
Joint Administrators’
strategy

(00
©00o
@00

Asset realisations

- Stock

As discussed, the Companies continue to operate in
their current form in the short term with a view to
selling the businesses and assets of the Companies as
going concerns where possible, with the exception of
Evans which has been sold as discussed above. We
believe that this will achieve a better result for creditors
than an immediate winding up of the Companies.

Hilco Valuation Services (“Hilco Val”) have been.
instructed to provide valuations of both stock and
chattels of the Group, as noted on page 32.

As at 28 November 2020, the Companies had stock of:

Book value
Entit £'000

WR 10,114
ER 6,148
Burton Trading 24,976
DP Trading 47,479

MSR 11,802

OR stock relates to goods that are held for resale, after
the deduction of an impairment provision, albeit the
vast majority -of stock in OR stores remains ownéd by
the relevant brand and is held on a ‘consignment’ type
basis until sold. OR acts as an ‘outlet’ for the Group’s
other brands and does not have its own branded
products. :

WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading and MSR have

‘ collectively received £1.5m of retention of title ("ROT")

claims to date. We continue to review and settle ROT
claims where valid. . : .
The split of the ROT claims received and settlement
payments to date is shown opposite:

Settilement
ROT claims payments to

Entit £'000) date (£'000
WR . 109 . -
ER 254 : 11
Burton Trading 99 -
DP Trading . 947 120

MSR ' 93 -

. Trade debtors

As at the date of our appointment, the Companies’
records showed combined trade debtors of £26.2m.
Trade debtors are being reconciled and collected as part
of the ongoing trading of the Companies. The value of
collected debtors will be confirmed in our next progress
report to creditors. .

The split of the balance that was owing is shown below:

Book value

Entit £'000

OR : 1,357
WR : 2,875
ER . ' 1,880
Burton Trading ] 11,112
DP Trading 5,166
MSR 3,774

Intellectual Property

We understand that the Companies own the majority of
the intellectual property (“IP”) for their respective
brands. The sale of IP is being run in conjunction with
the sale of business process. :

A total of £20.9m was realised by ER for its brands and
other intellectual property on the sale of the business to
City Chic, of which £15.7m related to intellectual
property owned by the ER entity and £5.2m is payable
to other Group companies.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, 8urton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 23"



Post-appointment'

Joint Administrators’
strategy

IO}
(oMo N=]
©00

Asset realisations (continued)
Chattel assets

As at the date of appointment the Companies owned
certain tangible fixed assets including plant and
machinery, fixtures and fittings and other items across
their trading premises, with a combined book value of
£831k. The sale of these assets is being .sought in
conjunction with the sale of business process. An
independent valuer, Hilco Val, has been instructed to
value these assets. This process is ongoing.

Book value
Enit £'000

. OR . : 104
WR 213
ER 129
DP Trading 586
Burton Trading - 307
MSR 34

Intercompany receivables

There are material intercompany balances across the
Group, which we are in the process of reconciling.

Realisations into some of the Companies are anticipated -

by way of distributions from certain of the
Administration Companies, the timing and quantum of
which will be confirmed following completion of sales of
businesses and asset realisations in the wider Group.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

24



Post-appointmént
Joint Administrators’
Proposals

1000
@00
®00

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Our Proposals for the administrations include:

continuing to manage the affairs and any remaining
assets of the Companies-and the settlement of all
administration expenses; ’

assessing the affairs of the Companies and reviewing
and reporting on the conduct of their directors and,
where required, providing assistance to any
regulatory authorities with any investigation into the
affairs of the Companies or their management;

agreement of the claims of any secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against the Companies
unless we conclude, in our reasonable opinion, that
the Companies will have no assets available for
distribution;

distributing funds to any secured and preferential ~
creditors and, where applicable, to unsecured
creditors under the Prescribed Part as and when their
claims are agreed and funds permit, and to make
distributions to unsecured creditors, other than out
of the Prescribed Part if the court gives permission
following an appropriate application; s

that, following thé realisation of assets and resolution

‘of all matters in the administrations, and as quickly

and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, we will
implement the most appropriate exit route to
formally conclude the administrations; and

that, if the Companies are to be placed into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL"), we (or any person
appointed as a replacement office holder) propose'to
be appointed Joint Liquidators and for the-purposes
of section 231 of the Act the Joint Liquidators will
each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties

’

_ and powers either jointly or severally.

We will seek specific approval from the unsecured
creditors, or the creditors’ committee(s) should any be
formed, to fix the basis of and the ability to draw our
remuneration and expenses, including pre
administration costs and expenses.

Please refer to Appendix D for further details.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

2s



Post-appointment

Qutcome for
creditors -

OO
@06
®@00

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors
At the date of our appointment there were no secured
creditors in the Companies. - .

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims consist of amounts owed to
employees for arrears of wages / salaries, holiday pay,

and pension contributions. As there were no employees
in the Companies we do not anticipate any preferential

" claims will be received.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is an amount set aside for
unsecured creditors from asset realisations that would
otherwise be paid to secured creditors under their

_floating charge, (referred to as the net property), as sét

out under section 176A of the Act. It applies only where
the charge was created on or after 15 September 2003.

The Prescribed-Part is calculated as a % of the net
property and is subject to a statutory maximum of
£690,000 per company.

_Where the value of the Prescribed Part is so small as to

make the costs of distributing it disproportionate, the
court may, on our application, disapply it.

As there are no floating charges in the Companies the
Prescribed Part provisions will not apply to these cases.

Unsecmjed creditors

The Companies’ records as at 30 November 2020 list
creditors with balances totalling £33.1m across the
Companies.

The balances are broken down as follows:
- OR - 43 creditors totalling £252k
- WR - 93 creditors totalling £7.4m
- ER - 90 creditors totalling £3.8m
- DP Trading - 211 creditors totalling £9.8m
- Burton Trading - 149 creditors totalling £7.8m_
- MSR - 120 creditors totalling £4.0m

This listing does not capture a number of other
unsecured creditor claims which are expected in the
administrations, including a number. of intercompany

. creditors, amounts due under potential guarantees,

amounts due to HMRC in respect of VAT or other
contingent liabilities. The total value of unsecured .
creditors is expected to be materially higher than the
totals given above once these other liabilities have been
quantified and included.

As previously advised we anticipate realising sufficient
funds to enable'a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors in each of the Companies (ie WR, ER, DP
Trading, Burton Trading and MSR), other than in OR.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 26



Post-appointment
Outcome for
creditors -

OO
@60
®@00

Claims process
OR

As there is unlikely to be any prospect of a distribution
for unsecured creditors, we do not intend to undertake
any work to agree any creditor claims received at this

stage.

WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton TEading and MSR

As we anticipate that a dividend is likely to be made to
unsecured creditors in the above companies, we ’
therefore invite creditors to claim, following the
guidance in the paragraphs below.

Creditors with debts of £1,000 or less

You do not need to prove your debt for dividend
purposes if the amount you are owed, according to the
Companies’ books and records, is £1,000 or less.
Instead, we will notify you if funds become available for
dividend purposes and provide you with details of the
amount at which your claim has been admitted. If you

disagree with that amount, you will be provided with an.

opportunity to notify us of the correct amount.

‘Please note that should you wish to vote in a decision
procedure, you will then need to submit a proof of claim

tous. -
Creditors with debts of more than £1,000

Unsecured creditors with claims of more than £1,000
are invited to submit their claims to us either directly
via the case websites at www.ips-docs.com or. by
downloading and completing a proof of debt form from
the case websites and which should be sent to the
address on page 4. Alternatively, a hard copy proof of
debt form will be provided free of charge on request. -

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | dR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021,

27 .



Post-appointment '
Extensions & exit
routes

Q0
000
®@00

Exit routes

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, all
administrations automatically come to an end after one
year, unless an extension is granted by the court or
with consent of the creditors.

There are several possible exit routes from
administration. Based on current information, we
consider the following exit routes may be appropriate:

» Dissolution - If there is no further property which
might permit a distribution to the Companies’
creditors, we may file notice to that effect with the
Registrar of Companies and the Companies will be
dissolved three months later.

+ Compulsory Liquidation ("WUC") - where there is a
possibility, but no certainty, of recoveries being
made or matters such as property to disclaim or
further enquiry, it may be appropriate to ask the
court to end the administrations and to make an

~order to wind up the Companies.

- Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") - Where a
distribution to unsecured creditors will be made,
other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, we may
file a notice to that effect with the Registrar of
Companies. The administrations will cease on the
date that notices are registered and the Companies -
will be wound up. '

— Please note that if the Companies are placed into
CVL, the Joint Administrators (or any person.
appointed as a replacement office holder)
propose to be appointed as Joint Liquidators. The
creditors may nominate a different person to be
liquidator(s) provided the nomination is made
before the Proposals are deemed approved by 8
February 2021.

- Any creditors’ committee appc;inted in the
administrations will become a liquidation
committee.

- For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the
liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all
functions, duties and powers either jointly or

. severally.

Discharge of Joint Administrators’ liability

Pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the
Joint Administrators’ discharge of liability in respect of
their actions as administrators takes effect at the .
specific time appointed by either the court, the creditors ‘
(either via the creditors’ committee or by decision of the
creditors) or, in specific circumstances, by the secured
(and preferential) creditors.

In this case, we will request approval from the Court for
us to be discharged from liability as at the date the
Registrar of Companies registers the Joint
Administrators’ final progress reports.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 28



(67 I 0 [Aienueq;c ]| [(Lonensiuipe urie) ¥SW gbuipe. Tuoung g5uipes Fga g3 gm0l fa 11 swieiaa 120210 @

oy UEERESVIWVEE-54]

05 SIRRRSIEY @ SRS SIRPRD)

FEAECES voije:lroltnuioy




Remuneration and
expenses
Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’
Remuneration

“A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’
Remuneration” is
appended to SIP 9 and
is provided on the
administration
websites and also
available for download
at
www.deloitte.com/uk
/sip-9-england-and-

wales

Should you require a paper
copy, please send your
request in writing to the
Joint Administrators at the
address on page 4 and this
will be provided to you at
no cost. .

Q0
@00
®@0 0

Basis of Administrators’ remuneration

Pursuant to Rule 18.16 of the Insolvency Rules 2016
(“the Rules”), the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration may be fixed:

- as a percentage of the value of the properfy with
which the Joint Administrators have to deal;

- by reference to time properly given by the insolvency
practitioners and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration;

- as a set amount;
- or, any combination of the above.

We intend to-invite the creditors, or the creditors’
committee should one be formed, to formally approve
that the basis of our remuneration be fixed by reference
to our time costs incurred in attending to matters
arising in each of the administrations. In advance of
seeking that approval we have set out in more detail
what our anticipated time costs will be in our Fee
Estimates at Appendix C.

We will seek these approvals through further decision
procedures once the outcome of the decisions on
approval of our proposals is known.

These further decision procedures will be held by
correspondence. We will give formal Notice of these
together with the resolutions being requested in respect
of our remuneration and expenses, voting forms and |
general guidance via the websites at www.ips-docs.com
and which we anticipate doing within two months of our
Proposals being approved. We will also provide hard
copies of any of these documents to you on request to
arcadiacreditors@deloitte.co.uk. :

Please note that in the event that a creditors’ committee

is formed, the resolutions tabled in any decision
procedure will be determined by that committee.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

30



Remuneration and

expenses
Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’
Remuneration

A0
©e00
®00

Fees Estimate

Fees Estimates are provided at Appendix C in which we
have tried to provide you with as accurate an estimate
as we can of our likely time costs for the duration of
each of the appointments. We have based these
estimates on experience in other similar matters and
the cost of work done to date and estimate that our
time costs will be £6.5m across the Companies, split as
follows:

= OR - £606k;

= WR - £918k;

+ ER - £947k;

- DPTrading - £1. 4m,

- Burton Trading - £1. Sm and

+ MSR - £1.0m

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

We will incur a number of disbursements during the
appointments, which are detailed on pages 50 and 51
and ‘estimated to total £35k.

Expenses - Professional costs - Legal

" We have instructed a number of lawyers to advise on

specific matters in relation to the Companies and across
the Group, based on their level of appropriate expertise
and experience in dealing with these types of
administrations and related matters. These instructions
are summarised below:

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP (“Freshfields”)

« Freshfields are the principal legal advisors for the
Administration Companies and the Joint

Administrators. Their work to date includes but is not

limited to procedural appointment preparation and
formalities covering general insolvency, sale of
business, properties, stock, contracts and litigation.

.

Their discounted costs incurred for the period 1
December 2020 to 25 December attributable to each
of the Companies are approximately:

+ OR - £0.4k;
< WR - minimal (£45 only);
+ ER - £403k;

» DP Trading - £1k;

+ Burton Trading - £2k; and

« MSR - £1k .

Other than for ER, Freshfields’ future costs will relate
to sale of business matters, however given that any
sale of business timing and structure is currently
unconfirmed, it is not possible to provide an estimate
of further fees at this stage.

Brown Rudnick LLP ("Brown Rudnick")

Brown Rudnick have been instructed to specifically
provide advice to the Joint Administrators on
appointment matters, director investigations and
other matters where would otherwise be conflicted.

Brown Rudnick have not incurred any costs to date
in the Companies.

Brown Rudnick’s future costs will largely relate to
investigations, however as we are in the early stages
of our investigations work, it is not possible to
provide an estimate of further fees at this stage. -

leby (Guernsey) Limited (*Appleby G”

Appleby G were instructed to advise on local
jurisdictional matters such as recognition of the
administrations in Guernsey, ongoing trading,
properties and employment matters |n relation to the
certain of the Companies.

Appleby G billed £35.5k (exclusive of VAT) across
AGL, Redcastle Limited, Burton Trading, DP Trading
and Burton/Dorothy Perkins Properties Limited and
which costs will be apportioned equally across the
relevant estates (£7.1k exclusive of VAT, per
company). )

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 31



Remuneration and
expenses
Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’
Remuneration

OO
@60
®00

Joint Administrators’ Expenses (continued)
Expenses - Professional costs - Legal (continued)
Appleby (Guernsey) Limited (*Appleby G") {continued

+ Appleby G’s future costs will largely relate to sale of
business. however given that any sale of business
timing and structure is currently unconfirmed, it is
not possible to provide an estimate of further fees at
this stage. .

Appleby (Jersey) LLP (“Appleby J")

« Appleby J have been instructed to advise on local _
jurisdictional matters such as recognition of the
administrations in Jersey, ongoing trading,
properties and employment.

» Appleby J's fees to date are £22.5k plus £795
disbursements (exclusive of VAT) across AGL,
Redcastle Limited, Top Shop / Top Man-Limited, Top
Shop / Topman Properties Limited, Burton Trading,
DP Trading and Burton/Dorothy- Perkins Properties

_ Limited, and which costs will be apportioned equally
across the relevant estates (£3.3k exclusive of VAT,
per company).

+ Appleby J’s future costs are anticipated to be in
relation to Court sanction for any sale of business

. affecting Jersey assets, however given that any sale .

of business timing and structure is currently
unconfirmed, it is not possible to provide an estimate
of further fees at this stage.

Appleby (Isle of Man) LLC (“Appleby IOM")

» Appleby IOM have been instructed to advise on local
jurisdictional matters such as recognition of the
administrations in Isle of Man, ongoing trading,
properties and employment. ’

- Appleby IOM’s fees to date are £30k plus £900
disbursements (exclusive of VAT) across AGL,
Redcastle Limited, Top Shop/ Top Man Limited, Top
Shop/Topman Properties Limited, Burton Trading, DP
Trading, Burton/Dorothy Perkins Properties Limited,
Wallis Retail and Wallis Retail Properties Limited, and
which costs will be apportioned equally across the
relevant estates (£3.4k exclusive of VAT, per
company).

Appleby I0M'’s future costs are anticipated to be in
relation to sale of business, however given that any sale
of business timing and structure is currently
unconfirmed, it is not possible to provide an estimate of
further fees at this stage.

' Expenses - Professional costs --Agents

Hilco Valuation Services (“Hilco Val”)

» Hilco Val have been instructed to provide
valuations of both stock and chattels of the Group,
and potential assistance with store clearances.

= Hilco Val’s fees in relation to valuation of the non-
stock assets is estimated to be £45k - £60k
(exclusive of VAT) across the Group, primarily in
relation to AGL. :

+ We are in the process of agreeing their fee
proposals in relation to stock and store clearances.

We are regularly in correspondence with professional
advisors regarding anticipated costs. All professional
costs are reviewed by us and analysed in detail before
payment is approved or made.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in adminisfration) | 25 January 2021 32



Remuneration and
expenses

Pre-administration
‘costs

Q)
@00
®@00

Statement of pre-administration costs

We set out below an explanatibn of the ‘work carried out
by us in_the period prior to the administrations and
which was carried out with the intention of achieving
the objective of the administrations, ie to achieve a
better resuit for the Companies’ creditors as a whole
than liquidations, which included but was not limited to:

+ Planning for the administrations and administration
strategies; .

« . Gathering information regarding the Companies in
preparation for trading on day one;

« Planning and arranging staffing;
- ‘Identifying key suppliers;

« Gathering information in preparation for immediate
post appointment statutory notifications; and

~ + Liaison with key stakeholders.

This work was performed before the Companies went
into administration in order to ensure continuity of
trading post appointment, to protect the value in the
Group's businesses.

In relation to this work our time costs are detailed
below, all of which remain unpaid:

« OR-£33,673.75

+ WR - £40,018.88

« ER - £48,602.38

« DP Trading - £59,654.38

+ Burton Trading - £67,952.63

+ MSR - £54,168.88
Pré-administration legal costs

Freshfields were instructed to assist in planning for the
administrations and to undertake formalities of the
administration appointments in relation to the
Companies and the wider Group, including but not
limited to: drafting and preparation of Court documents
and notices; Court attendance; and advice on timings
and procedural aspects of appointments.

In respect of this work, Freshfields incurred £24,925 in
each of the Administration Companies). '

The Court ordered that these costs be paid as an
expense of the administrations..

Freshfields were also instructed to advise on operational
matters in order to facilitate continuity of trading post
appointment including but not limited to:

» Retention of title ("ROT");
« Review of letters of credit / financing arrangements;

« Transitional services agreements and non disclosure
agreements;

« Ransom suppliers; and

« Advice in relation to the Pension Schemes and UK
pensions stakeholders.

In respect of this work, Freshfields incurred £4,061.14.

Burness-were instructed to assist with planning for the
administrations, in relation to Scottish property and
trading matters. In respect of this work, Burness
incurred £855 plus VAT in each of the Companies.

Approval of unpaid pre-administration costs

Payment of unpaid pre-administration Deloitte time
costs in each of the Companies, as set out opposite, ’
and Freshfields time costs of £4,061.14 in each of the
Companies, is subject to approval under Rule 3.52. In
this regard we will invite creditors to decide whether
and to what extent the unpaid pre-administration costs
should be approved for payment in each of the
Companies. :

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 33



e

Additional
(Caselspecifigdmatters) 1358

@ ¥61202 T0cl0ie LN TORNWRNERYOP 1 adino By T rod mo¥and SR ol sdministration 125 Danuor 12021




Additional
information
Case specific matters

Investigations

OO
@00
@00

EU Regulations

As stated in the administration appointment documents,
Council Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 applies and these
are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of
that regulation. .

Third party assets

Should you believe that you own or have a claim
regarding items that may have been present at the
Companies’ premises at the date of our appointment
please contact us as soon as possible.

Investigations

As part of our duties, we are obliged shortly after our
appointment to review all of the information available to
us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there
are any matters that might lead to a recovery for the
benefit of creditors. This initial assessment includes
enquiries into any potential claims that may be brought
against parties either connected to or who have had
past dealings with the Companies.

‘In addition, we are required to consider the conduct of

the directors and any person we consider to have acted
as a shadow or de facto director in relation to their
management of the affairs of the Companies and the
causes of failure and we will submit a confidential report
to the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department
for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. Creditors
who wish to draw any matters to our attention should
contact us using the contact details given on page 4 as
soon as possible. T

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

35



@)Appendices

©12021]Deloitte LLPI [ORXWRNERNDPTrading X BurtonjTrading Y MSR (all inadministration) || 25 Danuary/2021] [36]




Appendices.
Appendix A

0 QON
@0 e
®00

Statutory Information
Outfit Retail Limited

Company number

Registered office .

Trading Names

Previous Names

Court

Court reference

Company directors

" Company Secretary

04251395

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace,
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

Outfit Retail Limited

Jasminedrift Limited (until 26
July 2001)

The High ‘Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts
of England and Wales
CR-2020-004395

Siobhan Forey,

Ian Michael Grabiner,

Gillian Anne Hague

Rebecca Rose Flaherty

No directors have shareholdings in the Companies

Wallis Retail Limited
04250825

Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B1 2HZ '

. Wallis Retail Limited

Fallonland Limited (until 26
July 2001)

The High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts
of England and Wales E
CR-2020-004409

Siobhan Forey,

Ian Michael Grabiner,

Gillian Anne Hague

Rebecca Rose Flaherty

Evans Retail Limited

08907190

Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

‘B1 2HZ

Evans Retail Limited

N/A

The High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts
of England and Wales
CR-2020-004390

Siobhan Forey,

Ian Michael Grabiner,

Gillian Anne Hague

Rebecca, Rose Flaherty

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 37



Appendices

Appendix A

)
@06
®00

' Statutory Information

Dorothy Perkins Trading Burton Trading Limited Miss Selfridge Retail Ltd

Limited

Company number 08907197 » 08907182 04251393

Registered office ‘Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

: Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham Birmingham Birmingham
B1 2HZ : Bl 2HZ B1 2HZ

Trading Names Dorothy Perkins Trading Burton Trading Limited Miss Selfridge Retail Limited

- Limited .
Previous Names N/A ) N/A Jasminebrook Limited (until

27 July 2001)

Court The High Court of Justice The High Court of Justice The High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts Business and Property Courts ofBusiness and Property Courts
of England and Wales England and Wales . of England and Wales
" Court reference ' CR-2020-004387 - CR-2020-004396 CR-2020-004399
Company directors’ Siobhan Forey, . ) Sidbhan Forey, . Siobhan Forey,
: Ian Michael Grabiner, Ian Michael Grabiner,- Ian Michael Grabiner,
Gillian Anne Hague Gillian Anne Hague Gillian Anne Hague
Company Secretary Rebecca Rose Flaherty Rebecca Rose Flaherty . Rebecca Rose Flaherty

No directors have shareholdings in the Companies
Website

In order to facilitate'communication, all statutory reports, documents and notices will be posted on to webS|tes set.
up specifically for each of the Companies. The web address is www.ips-docs.com.

All documents will be retained on the websites which will remain live until two months after the conclusion of the
proceedings. Please contact us using any of the contact details given below if you would like to be provided, free of
charge, with a hard copy of documents posted, either now or in the future, to the websites:

Phone: 0808 178 2848

Email: arcadiacreditors@deloitte.co.uk

Postal address: c/o Deloitte LLP, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham B1 2HZ .

Please note that, other than notice of intended dividend, no further notice will be given to you when
documents are uploaded to the websites. It is thus important that you review the websites regularly to

check for updates, such as notices of decision procedures or our six monthly reports on progress.
© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR {(all in administration) | 25 January 2021 38



Abpendices
Appendix B

O
@00
®00

Receipts and payments accounts

Receipts and payments accounts are provided on the
following pages for the Companies, detailing the
transactions since our appointment on 30 November
2020 to 8 January 2021. N

As referred to on page 6, AGL operates the treasury,
shared services and cash pool functions across the
Group (excluding cash for TSTM). These operations
have continued during the administrations, with the
majority of trading transactions and cash flowing
through AGL. A regular reconciliation exercise will be
undertaken in conjunction with AGL staff to determine

-the appropriate allocation of these shared costs to each

of the Administration Companies. :

At the date of this report, the first post appointment
reconciliation exercise remains ongoing and will be
concluded in the period after this report.

Please note that this means that the receipts and
payments accounts as presented on the following pages
do not reflect the allocation of sales income nor

‘recharge of many of the costs to the operating

companies (trading company sales and debtor receipts,
as well as certain payments). We will however provide
detailed trading and receipts and payments accounts,

"including the recharge of AGL’s costs, in our first

progress reports.

Notes to the receipts and payments accounts
1 Statement of Affairs

We have granted an extension to the directors for
provision of the statements of affairs, to 29 January
2021. Accordingly the estimated to realise values are
based on amounts stated in the Companies’ last
management accounts available.

2 Intercompany Funding

TSTM Opco has loaned monies to the Companies to
cover initial trading costs, which have been onward
loaned to AGL, ie all monies were passed onto AGL.
These monies will be repaid to TSTM Opco by the
Companies from trading receipts and asset realisations
in due course.

3 Bank interest

All funds were held in an interest bearing account. The
associated -corporation tax on interest received has
been/will be accounted for to HM Revenue. & Customs -
(“HMRC").

4 VAT

All sums are shown net of VAT, which is recoverable and
will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

5 Rounding note

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for

presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 39



Appehdices Outfit Retail Limited - In Administration Wallis Retail Limited - In Administration
. Joint Administrators' receipts and payments Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
Append|x B account . account '
. 30 November 2020 to 8 January 2021 30 November 2020 to 8 January 2021
Book value Book value
as at as at
Notes 31-Aug-19 Notes 31-Aug-19
Receipts : Receipts ' )
Tarigible Fixed Assets 226,000 Intercompany funding 2 - 3,000,000
Debtors 1,986,000 Bank interest gross 3 - 1
Stocks 37,000 Intangible Assets 7,384,000 -
Cash at bank 877,000 Tangible Fixed Assets 655,000 -
3,126,000 Investments © 12,822,000 .
Stock ’ 12,116,000 .
Payments Debtors 136,138,000 -
' Cash at bank 88,000 -
169,203,000 3,000,001
Balance Payments
Intercompany funding (3,000,000)
Made up of: (3,000,000)
Interest bearing bank
account
Balance in hand Balance
Made up of: 3
Cash at bank 1
Balance in hand . 1
(=

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021




Appendices
Appendix B

Q0
@00
®00

Evans Retail Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

account

30 November 2020 to 8 January 2021
Book value

as at
Notes 31-Aug-19

Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited - In
Administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments
account . i .

~ 30 November 2020 to 8 January 2021

Book value

Receipts
Receipts
Intercompany funding 2 - 1,500,000
. Intercompany funding
Sale of business - - 15,700,000 _
intangibles . Debtors to be reconciled
Sale of business funds - 5,200,000 Bank int + .
received on behalf of ank interest gross
AGL and AGBL Tangible Fixed Assets
Stock realisations 7,048,000 1,919,570 Investments
Bank interest gross 3 - - 50 Stock
Tangible Fixed Assets 349,000 - Cash at bank
Debtors : 10,592,000 -
Cash at bank 94,000 -
Payments
18,083,000 24,319,621 . .
Intercompany funding
Payments
Intercompany funding (1,500,000) o
(1,500,000)
Balance ‘ 22,819,621  Madeupof:
Cash at bank
Made up of: N Balance in hand
Cash at bank 22,819,621
Balance in hand © 22,819,621

as at
31-Aug-19

- 7,000,000
45,214,000 20,601
- 2

1,740,000 -
2,750,000
53,503,000 -

975,000 -

104,182,000 7,020,603

* (7,000,000)
{7,000,000)

20,603

20,603
20,603

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 41



Appendices
Appendix B

OO®
@00
®@00

Burton Trading Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

account

30 November 2020 to 8 January 2021

Receipts
Intercompany funding
Bank interest gross
Tangible Fixed Assets
Stock

Debtors

Cash at bank

Payments

Intercompany funding

Balance

Made up of:
Cash at bank

Balance in hand

Book value
as at
31-Aug-19

Notes

2 - 2,000,000
3 - 1
873,000 -

21,295,000 -

. 24,738,000 -
480,000 -

47,386,000 2,000,001

(2,000,000)
(2,000,000)

Miss Selfridge Retail Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments
account .
30 November 2020 to 8 January 2021

Book value

as at

Notes 31-Aug-19
Receipts .
Intercompany funding 2 - 1,500,000
Tangible Fixed Assets » 34,000 -

- Investments 250,000 '
Stock . 12,802,000 -
Trade Debtors 45,251,000
Cash at bank 44,000 .
58,381,000 1,500,000

Payments
Intercompany funding (1,500,000)

(1,500,000)

Balance ) - -
Made up of:

Cash at bank : : -

Balance in hand v .7 -

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 a2



Appendices
Appendix C

Fees Estimate

For purposes of the Fees Estimate,
the average rate per hour shown
for each work activity is based on
a blended rate calculated as a
factor of the estiméted time that
each grade‘ of staff will spend on »
that activity and their specific

charge - out rate .
Time Costs to date

_ These are shown as the average
rate per hour for each activity
based on the actual time spent by
each grade of staff at their specific

charge - out rate.

OO
©06
@0

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Our Fees Estimates detailing the work that we
anticipate will need to be undertaken on these cases for
the duration of each appointment together with
estimates of the likely cost and amount of time that
each part of that work will take to complete, are
provided on the following pages.

The work anticipated to be undertaken has been
categorised by activity which we hope is self
explanatory.

We have also separately identified and grouped those
work activities that are primarily administrative in
nature (including tasks required for.statutory,
regulatory or compliance purposes) from activities
which can be seen to directly add value to the case,
such as asset realisation or dealing with claims,

Time costs incurred to date

As indicated at page 30 above, we intend to invite
creditors, or the creditors committees should one be
formed, to fix our fees.in relation to work done during
the administrations on a time costs basis. An analysis
showing our time costs for this work to 8 January 2021
and the average hourly charge for each category of

- work undertaken to 8 January 2021 is also provided in

the Fees Estimates on the following pages.

Please note that all partners and technical staff
(including cashiers) assigned to the case record their
time spent working en the case on a computerised time
recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff
working on the assignment is not recorded or
recovered. The appropriate staff will be assigned to
work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, and having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of
the assets being realised and/or claims agreed. Time is
recorded in six minute units.

® 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

a3



Appendices * Outfit Retail Limited - Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate and Time Costs for the period 30 November
’ 2020 to 8 January 2021

Appendix C . .
[1ours) jlime costs}
tors oD @ (incurred in} o limemrrea )
. ] 300 631 46 731 3,364
Administrative activities 2 1 g? 3:0 836‘ 2301
Case dosure matters .5 554 - - -
Compliance & IPS diary 240 585, - 32 265 848
115 638 18 00 1,440 |
Statutory & comptiance 535 579 74 50 2,590
4 58 0.1 00 80
105 7 - - -
[Agpoi 10 1.0 0.1 800 80
Initial actions ) Securing assets 77 4 16 .49 767
Notifications - 44 43 643 2,765,
CDDA reporting 180 4 X 800 0
. igati 85 01 .1 800 0
Total of above i 2176 . 598 263 556 14,600
Taxation Tax 44.2 521 - - -
VAT 318 754 03 80 24
o Prope: 850 646 38.8 60! 23,499
Assel realisations e ot bisitess 1530 A 88 70 6947
Day 1 control of trading 291 970 238 995 b 663
Trading ing tradi 1900 69 877 695 995
760 73 425 868 865
Closure of trade 290 74. - - -
Credilors : 234 41 208 574 11938 |
C e 0.1 49 - - -
Press & media queries 126 890 11.214 - - - -
Total fees estimate N 897.5 675 606,125 3389 712 241,279

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 44



Appendices
‘Appendix C

@0
CX-X-}

Wallis Retail Limited - Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate and Time Costs for the period 30 November
2020 to 8 January 2021 -

Activiv]

Anticipated)Timeland Costs per,Fees Estimate;

Anticipated
[Rours} /R [fees]

Administrative activities

Statutory & compliance

Cashiering
C

Case revews

Case closure matters

Reguiatary & other legisfation |

Court applications’

initial actions

{Appoimmem matters

Notifications

Investigations

- |CDDA reporting

Total of above categories

Taxation

Asset realisations

Property

Saie of business

Day 1 control of trading
O

Trading
Closure of trade
Creditors ______ ...
Cormespondence Shareholders

Press & media queries

. Distributions

Unsecured creditors

Total fees estimate

644 . 360,881

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 45



Appendices
Appendix C

Evans Retail Limited - Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate and Time Costs for the period 30 November
2020 to 8 January 2021

- i

[ActuaijTimeland Costs for,Report Pe

Administrative activities

Avg Rate [Hours] TIEED

[hours] £/h jfees] £/ lincurred]in]

period, [oeriodl(£)]
Cashiering 6,477
Case supenision 1,457
Case revews -

Case closure matters

Statutory & compliance

hegulatory & other legislation

Court applications

Initial actions

Al

Notifications

Asset realisations

Investigations CDDA repoting
Investigations
Total of above categories ~
) Tax '
Taxation AT
Property

Sale of business

Trading

Correspondence

Press & media queries

Distributions

Unsecured creditors

370,905

Total fees estimate

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 46



Appendices
Appendix C

Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited ~ Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate and Time Costs for the period 30
November 2020 to 8 January 2021 . .

|
fHours) JTime costs)
hours] £jh ® |l lincuredin] Eh [incurredin]
‘
C 1020 630 64,260, 121 569 6,885
L . Case supervision 376 584 21,956 125 337 4212
Administrative activities Case reviews 84 53 4303 : - -
Case closure matters 8.5 554 4,705 - - .
| Compfiance & IPS diary 8.4 585 22,464 2. 242 56
Insurance 15 3 7,335 . 800 1,520
Statutory & compfiance ti 3.5 7! 30,980 6. 337 2,323
R & other legislation 24 8! 1,404 : 800 0
Court applications 21,1 8 16,5 - - .
Appointment matters 1,003 1,0 9 989
Initial actions 39 47 .9 49
Notifications . 53 4 .7 4!
CDDA reporting 18. 48 ,86 .1
. i igati . 01 10! .1 0
Total of above i 3234 10 197,143 50. 481
Taxation T2 44, 521 23 4 L
VAT 7. 754 28, 0.
{Book debts 7. 641 17, 0 1
Asset realisations Other assets 7. 641 17,300 | 50 1,025
Property 5. 546 54,925 4717 637
Sale of business 6720 43 432,307 4198 636
Day 1 control of rading 29.1 970 iy 28213 | 216 6!
Trading Ongair 569.0 719 409,300 2262 3
WMonitoring trading 1134 69 78,130 318 1 5.
Clos: 98. 78 77,456 - - -
Creditors 52, 501 26,400 | 300 597 17,904
c e $ 3 0, 49 50 - N
|Press & media quenes 128 890 11314 , -
_Distributions Junsecured creditors 852 420 35.824 - - -
Total fees estimate 21762 660 1,436,861 8443 669 564,511

® 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 47



Appendices Burton Trading Limited - Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate and Time Costs for the period 30 November
o 2020 to 8 January 2021
Appendix, C ‘
Anticipated)Time’and Costs’per Fees Estimate
Hours] jTime costs)
[hours} £/h [(£)] | £/h lincuirred in]
C 54. 30 34,020 255 598 15,255
I L 37.6 84 219 8.6 700 6,019
Administrative activities 84 12 43 - . -
Case closure matters 8.5 554 47 - - -
Compliance & IPS diary 38.4 85 22464 23 1,242 55¢
l[nsumnce 11.5 3¢ 7335 18 800 1,441
Statutory & compliance General reporti 835 7 30,980 .67 341 2,28
. 24 8! 1,404 1.0 800. 800
21. 788 16,555 - - -
1, 1,00 1,00 1.0 989 S
Initial actions . 7. 49 3,83 FA 495 3831
Notifications . 65 2,41 .7 45 2,387
, - CDDA reporting 18, 548 9,860 0.1 0 0
i . 601 5,105 Al - 800 80
Total of above i 274. 605 165,943 58.5 6 33,722
. " 521 23,034 . 1,170 6,435
Taxation i 754 28266 . 800 240
7. 687 1,025 513
Asset 17 87 X 1,025 5,945
85, 546 460 640 29,307
850 . 654 478.8 610 292,242
294 870 28,313 X 963 27,898
. 3626 798 . 289,379 1730 747
Trading 557 608 17878 ) 873
7 7473 - -
2. 50 26,400 | 284 596
Correspondence .1 4 - - -
12.6 " 890 11,214 - - :
Distributi Unsecured creditors 85.2 420 N 35,824 - - -
Total fees estii 22236 673 1,496,212 877.0 670 587,262
\

© 2021 Délolne LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 48



Appendices
Appendix C

Miss Selfridge Retail Limited - Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate and Time Costs for the period 30
November 2020 to 8 January 2021

[Activity]

Anticipated,
[hours]

ATGED
£/h

Administrative activities

Cashiering

Case ciosure matters

Statutory & compliance

Compliance & iPS diary

Court applications

Initial actions.

Appointment matters

Notifications

I ions

(CDDA reporting

Total of above categories

Taxation

Asset realisations

Sale of business

Day 1 control of trading

Trading
Ciosure of trade
Creditors
c e
Press & media querni
Distributions Unsecured creditors

Total fees estimate

1,047,464 617.3 668 412,357

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 49



Appendices
Appendix C1

Disbursements

A%
©@e e

Disbursements

These are costs and expenses initially paid by us and
for which we will seek reimbursement as and when
funds permit.

We estimate that the following disbursements are likely
to be incurred in relation to the administrations.

Category 1 disbursements

These are payments made by us direct to third parties
and for which no approval is required.

Our estimate of Category 1 disbursements is given
below, all figures are shown excluding VAT.

Category 1 disbursements - OR
Incurred as at

8 January

Estimated 2021 Paid Unpaid
Advertising * 200.00 - - -
Postage 80.00 - - -
Specific Penalty Bond 230.00 230.00 - 230.00
Total \ 510.00 230.00 - 230.00

Category 1 disbursements - WR
Incurred as at

8 January

Estimated 2021
Advertising 200.00 - - -
Postage 80.00 - - -
Specific Penalty Bond 230.00 230.00 - 230.00

Total 510.00 230.00 - 230.00

Category 1 disbursements - ER
Incurred as at

8 January

Estimated 2021
Taxi . 59.32 . 59.32 - 59.32
Meals 88.15 88.15 - 88.15
Advertising 200.00 - - -
Postage 80.00 - - -
Specific Penalty Bond 230.00 . 230.00 - 230.00
Total 657.47 377.47 - 377.47

Category 1 disbursements - DP Trading
Incurred as at

8 January

Estimated 2021
Meals 100.00 41.85 - 41.85
Advertising - 200.00 - - -
Postage 80.00 - - -
Specific Penalty Bond 230.00 230.00 - 230.00

Total . 610.00 271.85 - 271.85

Category 1 disbursements - Burton Trading

Incurred as at
8 January

Estimated 2021 Paid Unpaid
Advertising . 200.00 - - -
Postage 80.00 - - -
Specific Penalty Bond 230.00 - 230.00 - 230.00
Total 510.00 230.00 e 230.00

Category 1 disbursements - MSR
Incurred as at
8 January

Estimated 2021 Paid
Advertising 200.00 - - - -
Postage 80.00 - - -
Specific Penalty Bond 230.00 230.00 - 230.00
Total 510.00 230.00 - 230.00

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 50



' Appendi_ces
Appendix C1

Disbui'sements

R0
©0 e

Disbursements (continued)
Category 2 disbursements.

These are costs and expenses which are not generally
made to a third party, for example, reimbursement to
staff engaged on the case for their mileage costs. These
may also include shared or allocated costs. Specific
approval is required before these costs and expenses
can to be drawn from the administration estates.

Our estimate of Category 2 disbursements is given
below and opposite, all figures are shown exclusive of
VAT. :

Category 2 disbursements - OR
Incurred as at

8 January
£ (net) Estimated 2021 Unpaid
Mileage 750.00 - -4 -
Deloitte call centre services 4,000.00 1,172.70 - 4,000.00

Total 4,750.00 1,172.70 - 4,000.00

Category 2 disbursements - WR

Incurred as at
8 January

£ (net) Estimated 2021 Unpaid
Mileage 750.00 - - -

Deloitte call centre services 3,000.00 967.02 - 3,000.00
Total 3,750.00 967.02 - 3,000.00

Category 2 disbursements - ER

Incurred as at

£ (net Estimated Paid Unpaid
Mileage 750.00. R - -0

Deloitte call centre services 1,000.00 276.29 - 1,000.00
Total 1,750.00 276.29 - !,000.00

Category 2 disbursements - DP Trading
Incurred as at
8 January

£ (net) Estimated 2021 P Unpaid
Mileage 750.00 - -

Defoitte call centre services 11,000.00 3,588.72 - 11,000.00
Total 11,750.00 3,588.72 - 11,000.00

Category 2 disbursements - Burton Trading
Incurred as at

8 January
£ (net) Estimated 2021 Paid paid
Mileage 750.00 - - -
Deloitte call centre services 5,000.00 1,587.14 = 5,000.00
Total 5,750.00 1,587.14 - 5,000.00
Category 2 disbursements - MSR

Incurred as at

8 January
£ (net) Estimated 2021 Paid Unpaid
Mileage 750.00 - - -
Deloitte call centre services 3,000.00 758.27 - 3,000.00
Total 3,750.00 758.27 - 3,000.00

Mileage is calculated by reference to the mileage
properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their
staff, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte at the time when the mileage is incurred
(currently up to 45p. per mile). The mileage estimates
above and opposite are a provision for mileage
expenses which may be incurred by staff engaged on
the administrations. The duration and nature of
lockdown measures in response to the COVID-19
pandemic will impact actual mileage expenses incurred.

Deloitte call centre

Deloitte call centre costs relate to the costs of the
Deloitte call centre services team, which is an in house
special services team engaged to facilitate handling of
stakeholder communications on cases such as this
where high call volumes are anticipated. Their work is
being charged on a time costs basis, the charge out
rates for which are provided below:

_Deloitte call centre rates

Role Rate (£ / hour) Daily rate (£)

Senior Manager 255.63 2,045.00
Operations Manager 93.75 750.00
Agent 34.38 275.00

We anticipate that specialist VAT advice will be sought
from Deloitte Netherlands, Germany, France and Ireland
in relation to VAT matters in those territories. At this
stage none of this work has been instructed therefore
an estimate of costs is not available at this time.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR {(all in administration) | 25 January 2021 51



Appendices
Appendix D

@00
@00
@00

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

We are required in accordance with paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to seek a
decision from creditors on the following matters in
relation to each of the Companies:

- 1. Approval of our Proposals;

2. Whether a creditors' committee should be
established.

Deemed Consent — Approval of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals

We intend to seek approval of our Proposals for all
companies using the deemed consent procedure. This
means that unless you wish to object to our Proposals
you do not need to take any action. If you do wish to
object, you must notify us of your objection before
23.59 hours on 8 February 2021. For further details,
please refer to the Notice of Decision to be held by
Deemed Consent which has been uploaded to the case
website at www.ips-docs.com for viewing and
download.

Creditors’ Decision Procedure - to be held by
correspondence - fixing the basis of our

‘remuneration and other matters

As indicated on page 30 we will also be inviting
creditors or a creditors committee if appointed to decide
on other matters, including to fix the way in which our
fees will be paid, and as set out below:

1. Approval that the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration shall be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their
staff in attending to matters arising in the
administrations, plus VAT.

2. Approval that the Joint Administrators’ category 1
disbursements and expenses and category 2
disbursements in respect of mileage and Deloitte
call centre services (as detailed on pages 50 and
51) be approved and the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw both category 1 and category 2
expenses, (plus VAT where applicable) from the
administration estates.

2. Approval that the Joint Administrators’ pre
administration fees and expenses, including legal
fees, of £4,061.14 in each of the Companies as
detailed on page 33 of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals be approved and that the Joint
Administrators be authorised to draw their pre-
administration fees and expenses plus VAT, from
the administration estates.

We are required to take these decisions using a
creditors’ decision procedure, that is, a procedure which
enables creditors to vote for or against the matters
under consideration. We propose to do this by
correspondence further details of which will be uploaded
to the websites within two months of our Proposals
being approved.

As we will be asking creditors to fix the basis on which
our fees and expenses-are to be paid, Fees Estimates
for each of the Companies together with details of the
expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred
have been included within our Proposals for your
information. A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrator’s Fees” has also been placed on the
websites together with Frequently Asked Questions
about decision procedures in insolvency proceedings.
Please note that in the event that a creditors’ committee
is formed, specific approval for resolutions 1,2 and 3
above will be requested from the creditors’ committee.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 52



Appendices

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs

has been submitted

/0
@00
®0©

Statement of Affairs

The directors were notified on 7 December 2020 that
she is required to make out and deliver statements of
the Companies' affairs to us by 29 December 2020
which included an initial ten days extension to the
statutory 11 day statutory deadline. :

At her request, this deadline has been extended until 29
January 2021.

Pending receipt of completed statements of affairs a
schedule of the Companies’ creditors can be found on
the following pages and on the-Companies’ websites at
www.ips-docs.com. These listings do not capture a
number of other unsecured creditor claims which are
expected in the administrations, including a number of
intercompany creditors, amounts due under potential
guarantees, amounts due to HMRC in respect of VAT or
other contingent liabilities. The total value of unsecured.
creditors is expected to be materially higher than the

_totals given above once these other liabilities have been

quantified and included.

We expect to receive fully -updated creditor schedules
with the statements of affairs and these will be
uploaded to the websites upon receipt.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

53



Appendices

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs
has been submitted

0 Q0
@00

List of creditors - OR

CREDITOR

BRITANNIA SERVICES GROUP LTD
D C K CONCESSIONS LTD
TARAK RETAIL

MOOD MEDIA

APRICOT

CORDANT SECURITY LIMITED
IMAGE DATA GROUP
PORTMAN TRAVEL GROUP
BROADGATE ESTATES
SKINNYDIP LONDON

CHOICE CARD UMITED
GARTEC LIMITED-

MOBILE MINI UK LTD

NSPCC DO NOT USE

RETAIL MANAGER SOLUTIONS
M R S COMMUNICATIONS LTD
HALLETT RETAIL SERVICES LTD
LOOK MAGAZINE PHOT"

HUK 96 LTD T/A HUK 96 OAS!S & WAREHOUSE

JEANS FOR GENES CAMPAIGN
SHOPSAFE LTD

-ON SITE SERVICES

APEX RADIO SYSTEMS LTD

YORKSHIRE WATER BUSINESS SERVICES
ANGLIAN WATER BUSINESS (NATIONAL) LTD

EDENRED (UK GROUP) LTD
UNIVERSAL PICTURES UK LTD

DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS RADIO

SERVICOM (HIGH TECH) LTD
SYNERGY (NORTHAMPTON)
MODE INFORMATION LTD
LORi JONES .
CASCADE WATER SYSTEMS
TEU LTD

SCOTTISH WATER BUS!NESS STREAM LTD

ADDRESS

45 BRITANNIA WAY, BRITANNIA BUSINESS PARK, UCHFIELD, WS14 9UY

FAO JANE FORDE, PORTERS HOUSE, STATION COURT, BILLERICAY, CM12 0DZ

FAO LYNN.CUNNINGHAM, 61 HYDEPARK STREET, GLASGOW, G3 8BW

'WEST HOUSE, 46 HIGH STREET, ORPINGTON, BR6 0!Q

50 EAGLE WHARF ROAD, , LONDON, N1 7ED

10 OLD BAILEY, , LONDON, EC4M 7NG

GRANGE PARK LANE, , WILLERBY, HU10 6£8

FAO SHARON HAMILTON, PO BOX 9073, MOTHERWELL, ML1 3YS

YORK HOUSE, 45 SEYMOUR STREET, LONDON, W1H 71X

UNIT 11, TOWERS BUSINESS PARK, CAREY WAY, WEMBLEY, HAS 0LQ

10 GREAT UNDERBANK, , STOCKPORT, SK1 111

UNIT 5, SMEATON CLOSE, AYLESBURY, HP19 8HL .

RAVENSTOCK HOUSE, 28 FALCON COURT, PRESTON FARM BUSINESS PARK, STOCKTON ON TEES, TS18 37X
'WESTON HOUSE, 42 CURTAIN ROAD, LONDON, EC2A 3NH

CASTLE MALWOOD, HAMPSHIRE, MINSTEAD, 5043 7PE

IMPERIAL COURT, VIADUCT ROAD, GWAELOD-Y-GARTH, CARDIFF, CF15 9IN
STAG COURT,; 201 HIGH ROAD, EAST FINCHLEY, LONDON, N2 8AL

FAO SHANE BANBROOK, ,

80 NEW BOND STREET, , LONDON, W15 1SB ~ -

‘GREAT ORMOND STREEF HOSPITAL, 40-41 QUEENS SQUARE, LONDON, WCIN 3A}
UNIT 1, BRICKFIELDS BUSINESS PARK, WOOLPIT, BURY ST EDMUNDS, {P30 3QS
UNIT 1 WINCHAM POINT, WINCHAM LANE, NORTHWICH, CW9 6DE

102 TANTOBIE ROAD, DENTON BURN, NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE, NE1S 7DQ X -
WESTERN HOUSE, HALIFAX ROAD, BRADFORD, BD6 252 )
LANCASTER HOUSE, LANCASTER WAY, ERMINE BUSINESS PARK, HUNTINGDON, PE29 6Y)
HONEYCOMB, CHESTER BUSINESS PARK, CHESTER, CH4 9Q)

NBC UNIVERSAL, CENTRAL SAINT GILES, ST GILES HIGH STREET, LONDON, WC2H 8NU

EDISON ROAD, ST IVES, HUNTINGDON, PE27 3LH

THE 1 O CENTRE, NASH ROAD, REDDITCH, 898 7AS

UNIT 3, 4-8 RAVENS WAY, CROW LANE INDUSTRIAL CENTRE, NORTHAMPTON, NN3 SUD

FIRST FLOOR, 37 GREAT PORTLAND STREET, LONDON, W1W 8QH

UNIT 24 ALDHAM INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, MITCHELL ROAD, WOMBWELL, BARNSLEY, S73 8HA
328 SHORE ROAD, AINSDALE, SOUTHPORT, PR8 2PX
7 LOCHSIDE VIEW, , EDINBURGH, EH12 SDH

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE

163,896
15,698
13,218
12,205
8,213

6,502
5,004
3,776
3,441
3,228
2,586
1,961
1,928
1,393
1,200
1,121
1,002
632
608
587
586
476
302
287
285
280
272
270
257
229
213
198
99
92
85

‘© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

54



Appendices

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs
has been submitted

00
oNoN=1

List of creditors ~ OR (continued)

CREDITOR

DCK MIKEY LTD

SPACEWISE

FLYERS GROUP PLCT/A US POLO
JEVANS

H DAVIES

RAYS OF SUNSHINE

BARRATTS PRICELESS IN ADMINISTRATION
M JEPSON

SCOUSE BIRD PROBLEMS .
OASIS FASHIONS LTD

GLAMOROUS

KACOO T/A GLAMOROUS ( OUTFT )

AX PARIS

KUTZ BARBER SHOP

PROSEGUR CASH SERVICES GERMANY GMBH
CONCESSION UNASSIGNED

ADDRESS . .

FAOQ JANE FORDE (ACCOUNTS), PORTER HOUSE, STATION COURT, RADFORD WAY, BILLERICAY, CM12 0DZ
CEME, MARSH WAY, RAINHAM, RM13 8EU . R

UNIT 1 WINDSOR INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 428 WARE ROAD, HERTFORD, 5G13 7EW

4TH FLOOR, BERKELEY HOUSE, 304 REGENTS PARK ROAD; LONDON, N3 21Y
C/O OELOITTE LLP, 1 CITY SQUARE, LEEDS, LS1 2AL .

THE SECRET WAREHOUSE, THE OLD FOUNDARV—, SYREN STREET, LIVERPOOL, 120 8HN
THE TRIANGLE, STANTON HARCOURT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, WITNEY, OX29 5UT

269 GREAT ANCOATS STREET, , MANCHESTER, M4 708

FABRICA-GLAMOROUS, 269 GREAT ANCOATS STREET, ANCOATS, MANCHESTER, M4 7DB
UNIT 3, TRAFALGAR BUSINESS PARK, BROUGHTON LANE, MANCHESTER, M8 9TZ

KBS HAIRDRESSING LTD, 122 PARK VIEW, WHITLEY BAY, NE26 3QN

KONIGSALLEE 45 _47, DUSSELDORF, 40212, DUSSELDORF, AA11 1AA

ARCADIA GROUP PLC, ACCOUUNTS DEPT, HUDSON ROAD, LEEDS, LS9 70N

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE

7
70
a3
39
38
12

8
6
0
1)
(18)
(23)
(28)
(a8)
(1,188)
(17,372)

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (ali in administration) | 25 January 2021

55



Appendices

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs
has been submitted

OO
@00

List of creditors - WR

CREDITOR
BUS STOP CLOTHING LTD

MULTITEX FASHION - UMITED
CAMBRA STYLES

SINOPROUD IMP & EXP CO LTD
RELISH CLOTHING LTD

STYLETEX UMITED -
TAMTAMTEKSTILPAZ/T/A THAT LOOK
DONGGUAN JIANYI KNTTING CO
ARMOND! UK LTD

10D

HANGZHOU ODRAGON STAND APPAREL
YAFA KNITTING FTY LTD

CAPTIVE CLOTHING LTD

PARAGON CLOTHING LTD

LLOYD SHOE COMPANY LTD

COVER UP CLOTHING LTD'
FACEBOOK IRELAND LIMITED
MARKH LTD

NEW WORLD FASHION LIMITED

R & 8 MODE BVBA

TAHA DIS GIYIM SAN.VE TICLTD
LLOYD SHOE COMPANY LTD
NEWSTAR GROUP IMITED

GOSSIP CLOTHING LIMITED

MEX ECO PRODUCTS UMITED
EXPEDITORS INTERNATIONAL UK LTD
NEXT RETAIL LIMITED

CHELMSFORD STAR

ADVANCED INTELLIGENT SUPPLY CHAIN
D CK CONCESSIONS LTD

CAPITAL & REGIONAL

FORMARR UK LTD

PREMIER MODEL MANAGEMENT
SOCIETA EUROPA TESSILE SPA

RIVA TEXINTLLTD

DAVIES TURNER & CO LTD

ETERNAL DESIGN STUDIO LTD
IPROSPECT

AWINLTD

NEXT MANAGEMENT LONDON LTD

ADDRESS

45-46 BERNERS STREET,LONDON;LONDON, W1T INE

11 F MIDAS PLAZA,1 TAl YAU STREET SAN PO XONG KOWLOON,AALL 1AA

64 MYDDLETON RDAD,BOWES PARKLONDON,N22 BNW

NO 29 15T JUGBIAN ROAD, MAQIAD HALNING ZHEIIANG,314419 JIAXING,AAL] 1AA

16-18 BERNERS STREET,LOWER GROUND FLOOR LONDON,W1T 3NW

MORNINGTON PARK ARTANE, DUBLIN,JRELAND DUBLIN AA11 1AA

BAGLAR MAHALLES| 51 SOKAK,NO 2 KAT :2 BAGCILAR-GUNESLLGUNESLI / ISTANBUL 34209,GUNESLLAALL 1AA
YUANSHAN ROAD, YUANSHANBIE VILLAGE CHANGPING TOWN,DONGG UAU CITY,AA1L IAA

ALPHA HOUSE,REGIS ROAD,LONDON,NWS 3EW .
600-605 ELITE INDUSTRIAL,BUILDING,883 CHEUNG SHA WAN ROAD.KDWLODN AALT 1AA

HANGZHOU DRAGON STAND APPAREOE SIGN CO.,LTD 4 SHENGD),ROAD YUHANG DISTRICT 31121, HANGZHOU,AA11 1AA

FLAT B,22 CHIAP KING INDL BLDG,114 KING FUK STREET,SAN PO KONG KOWLOON AA11 1AA
14-18 GREAT TITCHFIELD STREET,LONDON,LONDON,W1W BBD

PARAGON HOUSE,17-13 PETERBOROUGH ROAD HARROW ON THE HILLHAL 2AX
COSMOPOLITAN HOUSE, 2 PHIPPS STREET,LONDON, EC2A 48P '

GROUND FLOOR,CENTRO 3,19 MANDELA STREET,LONDON,NW1 0DU

4 GRAND CANAL SQAURE,DUBLIN 2,0UBLIN AALL 1AA s
155 DIXONS HILL ROAD, WELHAM GREEN HATFIELD,HATFIELD,ALS 7JE

FLAT O F/F.,.BLOCK 1 KWUN TONG INDUSTRIAL C,472-482 KWUNTONG ROAD,HONG KONG,AA11 1AA
VOORTSTRAAT 43 BERINGEN,3580,8ELGIUM AALL 1AA

MAHMUTBEY MAH, 266250K, NO 4/21 BAGCILAR,ISTANBUL AAL1 1AA

COSMOPOLITAN HOUSE, 2 PHIPP STREET,LONDON,ECZA 4BP .

CAXTON HOUSE,CAXTON ROAD FULWOOD,PRESTON,PR2 928

_UNIT 1-2 SUMMIT HOUSE, SUMMIT ROAD.POTTERS BAR, ENG 3ER

3'HAMSHIRE STREET,LONDON.LONDON,NWS 2TE

-1 ASCOT ROAD, BEDFONT,TW14 BQH

DESFORD ROAD.ENDERBY;LEICESTERLE19 QAT

220 MOULSHAM ST,,CHELMSFORD,CM2 OLS

ADVANCED FORWARDING LTD, 606 BUILDING WHARFOALE ROAD,EUROWAY TRADING ESTATE.BRADFORD,B04 65G
FAQ JANE FORDE PORTERS HOUSE.STATION COURT.BILLERICAY.CM12 0DZ

22 CHAPTER STREET, LONDON,SW1P 4NP
15T FLODR 91 95 HALE RD,HALE,WA1S 9HW
40-42 PARKER STREET,, LONDON,W.C28'SPQ .
VIA DELL'AGRICOLTURA S.N.C.LOCALITA "PRATO DELLA CORTE".00065 FIANO ROMANO RM.PRATO,AALL 1AA
BF NO 392 SECTION 1,NE1 HU ROAD,NEI HU DIST TAIPE)L,TAIPELAALL 1AA

'WEST MIDLANDS FREIGHT TERMINAL STATION ROAD,COLESHILL,B46 10T

3 SPALDING STREET.LEICESTER LEICESTER LES 4PH

CARAT MEDIA UX LIMITED,117-119 PORTLAND STREET,MANCHESTER, M1 6ED .
Sth FLODR,2 THOMAS MORE SQUARE,LONDON,EIW 1¥YN

GROUND FLOOR, BLOCK B & C, MORELANDS BUILDING,5-23 OLD STREET, CLERKENWELL,LONDON,EC1V SHL

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) { 25 January 2021

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE

1,366,341
733,112
457,687
424,597
193836
383,880
341,271
334987
108,453
306,245
285,615
248,601
216,108
188,799
138,141
112,695
92.246

68,152
61,709
58,947
56.787
42,949
41,830
28,726
28,227
20811
14,660
12,480
10,956
9,520
8,800
8,197
7,300
7.252
6,862
6,217
5,729
5,455
4,603
4,320



s 1202 Atenueg 5z | (uonexnsiuipe ) [je) ySW ‘ButpeL uoung ‘buipes)’da ‘43 “dm MO | 4T 3N1012Q 1202 @
[144 IVE NTDM NCANOTIHVIDS SNIZIND To-00 TVLIMSOH 133M1S ONDWHEO LVIUD
134 NHB NTMW'NOGNOTNOINOT'133U1S YIWLLEOW 6959 HOOTS HLY
avz HY6 £N'NOANGT'GVOY OSVAITLL'SOIGNLS GYVATIL LE
sz 357 ZWI'NYAOVEB'HEILLODYTIVE WEVE SSINISNB NV 40 119°3DH40 HIDAT STTVS
(143 : X12 HIM'NOGNOT1'23311S HNOWAIS SPISNOH NHOA
0SE 80V DWI'SYIDNOQ INY] SHEVD ISA0H BIRVWTIVS
aLE YVB ZTM'NOGNDT'GVOY 3DQINEXN bb1-Z0T
ooy 0I5 ELLY'ISQEBAIM LNNONEOAN B
(124 MOZ STI'NOONOTABOLVHLS ‘INVY AVE 1SV #T°I4INID SSIWd YOO QHE'1SYI JUIH
osy DI6 HTDM'NOONO1"133B1S NOLIINS SL-TL
o8y WYVT TIVVI3IVL'LSIO NH IIN'OY0Y NK 3N'T I35 Z6€ ON 48
165 SDO 7X0'QUOAXO’ 1NOD YOOUFTIVA KOO ONNOUD 'ISAOH ISYOH YOV1B
EES YVI TIVY OO0 {0WO0D) 1LVANVYD BLOZZ'99 IADID 130 S
o0ss X¥6 ZZ35'NOONOTQYOY HILWING 1SV 99’90 IV13
892 15 bAH'GIASWVHXUIE QYO WIVHSIHD TTVH SNATHSY'STIBVLS JHL
s NOT ZQH'G131458I00NH ATTOVEE AV GODM NOSAG RIVd SSINISNS ATIOVHE
goo'r ’ ADZ STSEI0LSTUE NIIBD SNOSHIINGISOD GUVHIEO DT
SLO'F 4VZ 9 NOGNOT AVMOYOYUB HUWSYIWNVH 0Z°SOIGNLS AYMOVOSBY00TS HLY -
SL0'T YVE TIVY 1 *LE
9L0'T VD MTMS'NOGNOT SNIQBYD BONIASOYD 25
ozt's NX3 Z3d'HONOUOBYILIA' ILYDOHLNOS NOLYO GYOH TBAIXVE'ISNOH NOLLYAONNI
08E°T - YVE TIVY 09VOIHD X0804°017 231 N8BT ) SNJ04 0D
o't 839 DINHABYITIIA "INV XUV d JIONVED
00s'T
055°% INZ EMN'NOGNOY'E AVT4INV] SLIVId 10
FA78 1 . HHB TI9I'ONINNYR'OYOY 3SGIHEINYD VEY ISNOH DYIVH
6LL'T 200 ZEWD'AVIIYITIE'AVM ORO0VE' LUNOD NOLIVIS ANNOD NOLLYIS 3SNOH 300
(133 1S 0TM'NOONDT'0YOY WYDIDY ZpZ'S010N1S INENOALSIM 10T
[233:34 155 EJIHDIMSAI'SNIAVH 3H1 DT'35N10H IUGIN
ave'T NG PZSTGOOMTIZVH INV ISIGVEVAWSVE AHLINS ILHM
000’z VHI EZIS'NOONO1'OY0Y THADS YoE
cov'z T3S 2dH'GVALSIWIH TINVH IANHO NYTBEINL 17
s13'T ZH8 ZINOGNOY 133415 3AY$43D LBE-9BE
89°7 SAE TTW TIIMMIHIOW'ELOS X08 D4'NDLUNYH NOBYHS OV
0065 Q3£ LTMS'NOONOT'GYOY 3dUOHLTY b'ISNOH dBOHLIY § 114
266'2 TYE TN'NOONOYATIHINH 1SY3'GVYOY HOIH T0Z'LEN0D 9Y1S
UTE IDE TEdIIMOLSXNIS " AVOH ROSNDIDACH T
BST'Y ‘DTD.988 ' NOLONI N0’ 133ULS HOIH 9Y'ISNOH 1SIM
'y A3E ZNL'STIIM IDAIHENNL'AVOYN TBHONGTISNOH NEIAMA IZ LINN
182y 605 604 INVAVH LT X08 O d
FNBVAVA INNOWY 1IN ssayaay

NSIVAWYD SINID 404 SNV

aaLwn (xn) onoocuw

QL1 INZNIOVNVIN 1300 2MH THL

Qr NYIW 40 NSI BODMNIIS

S3AVISI IVOOVOHS

Q11 NVIX 20 TIS) AV ¥ NVID
Q11 VIGIW ONINYVI dd8-

203N 30 VIIWO0Y

A9 3408N3 SILUSIDON T4V

aLINVEAY

QL1 WROLLYNELNI XL YAIS

VuvdiS

TS SSVID 0J515¥ND

YVAHNY NIFUVHS

Q11513C0N 10W

G171 ¥N0I0D KOV

isnv3al msnu_vh.unmwwvmm

AJN3OV 300N SAIN
WNHIOM

TYNQOID3Y B TVLIAVD
13N9DIS

N1 LS3¥3LNIG
dNOYd VLY IDVINL

HAT LSS'A!]'HN!B'X!‘SS!'BTHNB_E_‘H!)US 3508 EZYVIM SI0D IHS / IWVES - ATTIVH AHLONOTD

FAZIMVEN VISVH

QL1 %N GAOT) - OV4VH

Q41 SNOISSIINGD 00

Q11 SNOLVION H53H$

Q11 %N 03 DNIddIHS NYINVHMLIOIN
CEUWN HIIL NOUVHOIUNI YHOMEIN
S3901H8 JHIVD- JVYN

" 4307 31N SVHNVT

VIGIW 11

dNDYD TIAVHL NVIRINOd
Q114MINVIALY HIVH N3UNYT

QLT SINAYIS TIVLIY LIFTIVH

QU1 TIVBWD SIWYT

VIG3W GOOW

QILWN IN STIAEIS INLINYYIN XO4
21d AD¥INI N¥IHINOS B HSLLLODS
youaIw

(Pa2nuuod) YM - S1031paLd JO ISI

000
Q0[]

pen,:uuiqns us3q sey
Sa|eyje JO JUBWIIRIS
ON - 3 xipuaddy

sasi1puaddy



Appendices

Appendix E - No
- statement of affairs
has been submitted.

QO
@60

List of creditors - WR (continued)

CREDITOR
A.GM.DIACCIAIOU 8 CS.A.L
KATE TIGHE

'ORRIDGE & €O LTD

ULIA HRONR HELGADOTTIR
UNIKO MODEL MANAGEMENT
LABELON UKLTD

TEEMAGE CANCER TRUST

- MIROGLIO (UK} LTD

USA $PA

DHL INTERNATIONAL (UK) LTD
TINA BEATSON

ATIR SHAPEWEAR

8HS LIMITED

FASHION GARMENTS 2 CO LTD
DCK CHARM IE. RESERVE
CLOSET LONDON

TIMEX FASHION DESIGNS LTD
DCK CONCESSIONS LTD
NEWSUN TEXTILE CO LTD {ABA)
CONCESSION UNASSIGNED
SYLVAN SALES LTD

HIANGSU GTIG HUBOD CO LTD
WOKX UMITED

ADDRESS

VIA A PIGAFETFA,10 59100,PRATO (FO),PRATO.AAT1 1AA

77 CHARLTON CHURCH LANE, LONDON,SE7 7A8 :

€/O CREDIT CONTROLPINDER HOUSE,249 UPPER THIRD STREET,MILTON KEYNES,MKS 105
18 AGAMEMNON ROAD,FLAT 4,LONDON,NW 10V

UNIKO MODEL AGENCY, S.L.C. PALLARS,34 20,BARCELONA JA08D18,SPAIN AAL 1AA

UNIT 10,CHILFORD COURT,RAYNE ROAD,BRAINTREE,CM7 205

KIRKMAN HOUSE S4A TOTTENHAM COURT ROAD,LONDON, W 1P 9RF

. 2ND FLOOR,REMO HOUSE,310-312 REGENT STREET,LONDON,W18B 3AU

FAO ROBERT STANLEY, 4 SUNRAY AVENUE,LONDON SE24 9PY
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING,PO BOX 4833,SLOUGH,SL3 3JE

MONEEN,,CO. MAYO,CASTLEBAR AA11 1AA

FAO COLIN NEWTON ARNDALE HOUSE ARNDALE CENTRE,LUTON,LU1 2TC

BIEN HOA INDUSTRIAL ZONE 2,D0NG NAI PROVINCE, DONG NAI PROVINCE AA11 1AA
PORTERS HOUSE RADFORD WAY. BILLERICAY,CM 12 0DZ

UNIT 1 GROUND FLOOR 36-40 COPPERFIELD ROAD,,LONDON,E3 GRR

QUEENS STUDID,117-121 SAUSBURY ROAD,LONDON,LONDON,NW6 6RG

DCK HOUSE,STATION COURT,RADFORD WAY,BILLERICAY,CM12 0DZ

RM.19C LOCKHART CTR,301-307 LOCKHARTRD  TOWER, WANCHALAALL 1AA
ARCADIA GROUP PLC,ACCOUUNTS DEPT,HUDSON ROAD LEEDS,LS9 DN

3 LE PARK LONDON, W11 4PR

16-30F TOWER B GUOTAN,FINANCIAL PLAZA GANGCHENG ROAD, 215600 SIANGSU,ZHANGIAGANG,AALL 1AA
ALPHA HOUSE REGS ROAD,KENTISH TOWN,LONDON,NWS 3EW

NET AMOUNT PAVABLE
169
.150
142
135
122
111
86
7
54
2
is
15
9
(13)
(39)
(s9)
(170)
(270)
(395)
(399)
(478)
(5,043)-
(13,457)

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 58



Appendices

Appendix E = No
statement of affairs
has been submitted

OO
@66

-List of creditors - ER

CREDITOR
CAPTIVE CLOTHING LTD

BUS STOP CLOTHING LTD

REUSH QOTHING LTD

ETERNAL DESIGN STUDIOLTD
IDEATEKS MODA VE KONF SAN OIS
FUNDAMENTAL FASHIONS LTD

TAHA OIS GIYIM SAN.VE TICLTD
TAMTAMTEKSTILPAZ/T/A THAT LOOK
BASIC THINKING LTD

HANGZHOU DRAGON STAND APPAREL
FACEBOOK IRELAND LIMITED
TUDORKNIGHT LIMITED

ARMONDI UK LTD

MEMO FASHIONS UMITED
SINOPROUD IMP & EXP COLTD
MULTITEX FASHION LIMITED
TRUTELLTO * .

THE 852 INDUSTRY LIMITED
COMTRADING APPAREL DMICC
FORMARK UKLTD |

XIAMEN UNIBEST IMPORT & EXPORT
NEW WORLO FASHION LIMITED
INNTITLE T A SKYLAND

COVER UP CLOTHING LTD

IMAGISON HOSIERY LIMITED
TIMBERWORD INTL APPAREL GROUP
DAVIES TURNER & COLTD

CAMBRA STYLES

‘SONU EXIM PVT LTD

HALLETT RETAIL SERVICES LTD
BAGNALLS PAINTING AND DECORATING
'WEB UTTLE MISTRESS

GOSSIP CLOTHING UMITED

PYRAMID FASHION ACCESSORIES INT LTD
NEXT RETAIL LIMITED

WEDGE WELLY LTD T/A GRACE UK - Ligudated:

FOX MARKETING SERVICES MC LIMITED
OEEASH CREATIONS

ADVANCED SUPPLY GHAIN HF LTD
IPROSPECT

MOOD MEDIA

AWIN LTD

ADDRESS
14-18 GREAT TITCHFIELD STREET, LONDON, LONDOWN, W1W 88D
4545 BERNERS STREET, LONDON, LONDON, WAT 3NE
16-18 BERNERS STREET, LOWER GROUND FLOOR, LONDON, WAT 3NW
3 SPALDING STREET, LEICESTER, LEICESTER, LES 4PH
OHANGIR MAH SEHIT FIVADE ER, YAVUSZ BAHAR SOX NO 4 KAT 3, AVOLAR ISTANBUL 34310, [STANBUL, AA1 1AA
SUITE 3, THE ALCORA BUILDING, MUCKLOW HILL, HALESGWEN, B52 8DG :
MAHMUTBEY MAH, 266250K, NO 4/21 BAGOLAR, ISTANBUL, AAL1 1AA
BAGLAR MAHALLES! 51 SOKAK NO 2 RAT :2 BAGQLAR-GUNESL, GUNESL / ISTANBUL 34209, GUNESLS, AATL 1AA
106 GRACE RDAD, LEICESTER, LEVCESTER, LE2 8AZ
HANGZHOU ORAGON STAND APPAREDE, SIGN €., LTD 4 SHENGDI, ROAD YUHANG DISTRICT 31121, HANGZHOU, AALL 1AR
& GRAND CANAL SQAURE, DUBLIN 2, DUBLIN, AA11 1AA
7-9 EMPRESS BUSINESS CENTRE, 380 CHESTER ROAD, MANCHESTER, M16 9EA *
ALPHA HOUSE, REGIS ROAD, LONDON, NWS 3EW
MEMO HOUSE, KENDAL AVENUE, ACTON, LONDON, W3 OXA
RO 29 1ST JLIGBIAN ROAD, MAQIAO HALNING ZHEJIANG, 314618, JAXING, AAT1 1AA
11 F MIDAS PLAZA, 1 TAI YAU STREET, SAN PO KON, KOWLOON, AA11 184
VALEAO BUS PARK, BARKBY RDAD; UESCESTER, LEG SLF
RODM G, KIM TAK BUILDINGOAD, 325-342 NATHAN ROAD, KOWLOON, AALL 1AA
302:05 MSLI SERVICED OFFCE, JLT X2 TOWER JUMEIRAH BAY, TOWER PLOT NOX2 JUMEIRAH LAKES, DUBAY, AALL 1AA-
1ST:ALODR, 91 95 HALE RD, HALE, WA1S SHW
€O, LTD, 25D BIIDA BUILDING NO 185, LIAN XIU Lt, KIAMEN, AA11 1AA
FLAT D F/F., BLOCK 1 KWUN TONG INDUSTRIAL C, 472-262 KWUNTONG ROAD, HONG KONG, AA11 1AA
46 50, STOCKS STREET, MANCHESTER, MANCHESTER, M8 30
GROUND FLOOR, CENTRO 3, 13 MANDELA STREET, LONDON, NW1 00U
LYNDA MARILYN HOUSE, MILL GREEN, UEEDS, 1512 6HE
NO 32 ZHIXIN ROAD, CHENGDC PARK, CHANYE 20NE XIANGSH, NINGBO, AALL 1AA
WEST MIDLANDS FRESGHT TERMINAL, STARON ROAD, COLESHILL, B46 1DT
64 MYDDLETON ROAD, BOWES PARK, LONDON, N22 BNW
€144, HOISERY COMPLEX, NOIDA, INDIA, A1 1AA
STAG COURT, 201 HIGH ROAD, EAST FINCHLEY, LONDON, N2 BAL
SHERBURN HOUSE, 41 INGS ROAD, LEEDS, LS99E! -
UNIT 4, 18 PLUMBERS ROW, LONDON, E1 1EP
UNIT 1-2 SUMMIT HOUSE, SUMMIT ROAD, POTTERS BAR, ENG 3ER
UNIT 2-3LOVEDAY STREET, , BIRMINGHAM, B4 6NP
DESFORD ROAD, ENDERSY, LEICESTER, LE19 4AT
UNIT 2, AMSTERDAM ROAD, HULL, HU7 OXF
UNIT 2C WYVERN HOUSE, LONGFIELD ROAD, TUNBRIDGE WELLS, TN2 3EY
A 14DSECTOR 63, NOIDA, 201301, NOIDA, AALL 1AA
ADVANCE HOUSE, WHARDEDALE ROAD, EURCWAY TRADING ESTATE, BRADFORD, 804 65G
CARAT MEDIA UK LIMITED; 117:119 PORTLAND STREET, MANCHESTER, M1 68D
WEST HOUSE, 46 HIGH STREET, ORPINGTON, BRS QIQ
Sth FLOGR, 2 THOMAS MORE SQUARE, LONDON, EIW 1YN

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE
1,081,067
445,788
285,73
205,388
224,703
214,451
132,116
113,529
98,623
90957
63924
61201
55,527
55397
53865
53.440
45,706
84,758
39,578
38,617
33,316
32,229
31969
30931

- 26572
26.267
14,807
13.170
11612

9,075
§a19
6,450
6170
5,826
5,488
5,013
3,980
3,826
3,106
2,980
2,885
2859

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) |v25 January 2021 59



Appendices

Appendix E - No

statement of affairs
has been submitted

O0®
@60

List of creditors — ER (continued)

CREDITOR
SIPARA
MILK MANAGEMENT LTD

* DELAMODE LC SOUTH

B4AWORLO

JAMES KEMBALL LTO

D € K CONCESSIONS LTD

CHI G COLLECTION LTD
APLLOGISTICS EURGPE BV

LAUREN NICOLE DIGITAL UMITED
WiLHELMINA LONDON LIMTED
CONFAINERLIFT SERVICES LTD

JUST JO HOLDING LTC T/A SCARLETT & 1D
SDI DISPLAYS LTD

PLAZA COLLECTION T/A LOVEDRDBE
CHLOE PIERRE .

LAUREN HAIR & MAKEUP LTD
BREAKTHROUGH BREAST CANCER
MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING CO UK LTD
LEACH COLOURLTD

NEVS MODEL AGENCY

HAPAG - LLOYD UK LTD

WACOAL EMEA LTD

MICHELLE STAGEY

EXPEDITORS INTERNATIONAL UK LTD
NETWORK INTEGRATION TECH UMITED
ADVANCED INTELLIGENT SUPPLY CHAIN
SHAREEN AKHTAR

PAUL DULAKE

RAINEOW TRUST CHILDREN CHARITY
VBL MANAGEMENT T/A AITSTOP MODELS
HASSONZENDER LTD - [N LQUIDATION
VINYL GRAPHICS LIMITED

JEANS FOR GENES CAMPAIGN
‘DCK CONCESSIONS LTD

KATE TIGHE

ORRIDGE & COLTD

NORMAN UINTON UMITED

MORPLAN

MEGAFAN RECORDS LTD -
HIGH STREET TEXTILE TESTING SERV ETD
SOUTH STAFFORDS WATER WORKS
NPOWER LTD

ADDRESS

BLACK HORSE HOLISE, GROUND ROOR, WALLEROGK COURT, OKFORD, 0X2 005

4D-34 NEWMAN STREET, , LONDON, W1T 10D -

700 AVENUE WEST, SKYLINE 120, GREAT NOTLEY, BRAINTREE, CM77 7AA

BISHOPS PARK HOUSE, 25-29 FULHAM HIGH STREET, LONDON, SW6 314

1 HODGKINSON ROAD, , FELIKSTOWE, P11 307 .

FAD JANE FORDE, PORTERS HDUSE, STATION COURT, BILLERICAY, CM12 002

REDBURN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 16-18 WOODALL ROAD, ENFIELD; EN3 dLE

HERE EAST; 3RD FLOGR PRESS CENTRE, 14 EAST BAY LANE, ‘STRATFORD, LONDONW, E15 2GW
8S GREAT PORTLAND STREET, , LONDON, W1W 7LT

6 PERSEVERANCE WORKS, 38 KINGSLAND RDAD, LONDON, £2 80D

PO BOX 582, GALLOP HOUSE, HASLERS LANE, GT DUNMDW; ESSEX, CM5 30X

227 SOUTH STREET, , MIDHURST, GU23 9PD

COPT OAX BARN, RIDGEFIELD BUSINESS PARK, NANPANTAN ROAD, LOUGHBOROUGH, LE12 SYE
OM HOUSE, 32 BROUGHTON STREET, CHEETHAM HILL, MANCHESTER, M3 BNN

104 IMPERIAL AVENUE, VICTORIAN ROAD, LONDON, N16 BHN

FLAT 5 ALTHORP HOUSE, 4 ALTHORPE ROAD, LONDON, SW17 7ED

FAO RACHEL 3RD ALOOR HOUSE, 246 HIGH HOLBORN, LONDON, WC1V 7EX
MEDITE HOUSE, 10 THE HAVENS, PSWICH, IP3 951

BRADLEY BUSINESS PARK, DYSON WOOD WAY, BRADLEY, HUDDERSRELD, HD2 1GN

4TH ALOOR, BROADWAY STUDIOS, 20 HAMMERSMITH BROADWAY, LONDON, W& 7AF
HAPAG HOUSE, 48A CAMBRIDGE ROAD, BARKING, IG11 BHH © ~

THE GORSETRY FACTORY, RDTHWELL ROAD, DESBOROUGH, KETTERING, NN14 2PG

WILLOW WOOD, ELBOW LANE FARM, ELBOW LANE, HERTFORD HEATH, 5G13 708

1ASCOT ROAD, , BEDFONT, TW14 80H

WHITE SMITHY FARM, PARADISE LANE, HAZELWOOD, 152 SN

ADVANCED RORWARDING LTD, 605 BUILDING WHARFDALE ROAD, EUROWAY TRADING ESTATE, BRADFORD, B34 656
FLAT 46, 46 EAST DULWICH ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9AX

10'NORFOLK ROAD, HERTS, BARNET, ENS SLU

& CLEEVE COUNRT, QLEEVE ROAD, LEATHERHEAD, SURREY, X722 7UD

DUNCOMBE LODGE, HANTS, SOMERLEY, BH24 308

2-6 THE DIAMOND, FERRYQUAY STREET, DERRY- LONDONDERRY, NORTHERN IRELAND, BT48 6HR
268 ELGAR ROAD SOUTH, , READING, RG2 0BT

GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL, 40-01 QUEENS SQUARE, LONDON, WCIN 3A

DCK HOUSE STATION COURT, STATION COURT, RADFORD WAY, BILLERICAY, (M12 0DZ

77 CHARLTON OHURCH LANE, , LONDOW, SE7 7AB ’

C/O CREDIT CONTROL, PINDER HDUSE, 249 UPPER THIRD STREET, IMILTON KEYNES, MRS 105§
39/51 HIGHGATE ROAD, . LONDON, NW5 1RS

P O BOX 54, TEMPLE BANK, HARLOW, OV20 2TS

41 THE VALDOE, GOODWOGD, CHICHESTER, PO18 GP)

118 LUPTON AVE. , LEEDS, LS9 6ED

PO BOX 63, , WALSALL W52 7P)

MBA PAYMENT PROCESSING CENTRE, P O 80X 209, WETHERBY ROAD, LEEDS, LS14 3WX

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

NET AMOUNT PAYASLE

2,657
2617
2926
2,000

2256

2241
2174
2,139
2,000
1,797
1,680
1,656
1,545
1534
1,507



Appendices '
Appendix E - No

statement of affairs
has been submitted

00
@0

List of creditors - ER (continued)

CREDITGR
HIGH STREET TV DO NOT USE SEE 531503
$-M-F

KACOO RETAILLTD

GEMMA COLLINS CLOTHING
TRANSLATEMEDIA

RENOIR SHOES

SCARLETT & 1O UMITED

LITTLE (VHSTRESS

CONCESSION UNASSIGNED

GARMEF

MK ASSOTATES LTD

UK TEXTILES

KACOD RETAIL LTD T/A ALICERYOU
SCARLETT & 10 UMITED WEB R

PETER BLACK FOOTWEAR & ACGLTD
VISAGE LTD

Chioe Bliott

BGIRL T/AELM

SPEQALITY FASHION GROUP T/ACITY I

- G-1/162 EAIP

ADDRESS ' * NET AMOUNT.PAYABLE

CENTRAL HOUSE, BEQOWTTH KNOWLE, OTLEY ROAD, HARROGATE, HG3 1UF

THE ANNEXE AT FOXHILL BARN, STOCKING LANE, EAST LEAKE, LE12 SRL

147 GREAT DUCHIE STREET, , MANCHESTER, M3 1F8

7A PERRY ROAD, , WITHAM, SOM3'3UD .
11 CARTERET STREEF, . LONDOW, SW1H 90)

4BA EARLSWAY, TEESIDE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, THORNBY ON TEES, T517 JIU

4THROOR COLECHURCH HDUSE, 1 LONDON BRIDGE WALK, LONDON, SE1.25X

SOLAR HOUSE, ALPINE WAY, BECKTON, E6 3LA

ARCADIA GROUP PLC, ACOOUUNTS DEPT, HUDSON ROAD, LEEDS, LS9 70N

ZONE, SITAPURA 'AREA, TONK ROAD JAIFUR, INDIA 302022, AAL1 JAA
38 CHIGWELL LANE, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, LOUGHTON, 1G10 3NY

‘ND 199 E NEW SIVAKAMI NAGAR, MAIN ROAD A.B. NAGAR GANDHL, MAGAR POST, TIRUPUR. TIRUPUR 541603; AALL 1AA

GLAMOROUS - FABRICA, 269 GREAT ANCDATS STREET, MANCHESTER, M4 708

UNIT B DEWAR HOUSE, CENTRAL ROAD, HARLOW, HARLOW, CMZ0 257 * -

CENTENARY HOUSE, 1 CENTENARY WAY, SALFORD, MANCHESTER, MS0 1RF

SALES LEDGER DEPT 37D FLOOR, CENTENARY HOUSE, 1 CENTENARY WAY, SALFORD, MSO 1EF

‘SOLAR HOUSE. ALPINE WAY, BECKTON; LOXDON, E6 6A
15%:163 AST,STAL NSW, ) AALL 1AA

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Tréding, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

(2.219)
(7.415)

61



Appendices

Appendix E - No
statement _of affairs
has been submitted

OO
@06

List of creditors - DP Trading

CREDITOR

GLOBAL CIFY INDUSTRIAL LTD
GEYOND CREATIVE UMITED
GELISH CLOTHING LTD

ETERNAL BESE INDUSTRIAL LTD
SATURN FASHION INTL €O LTD
CAMBRA STYLES

BUS STOP CLOTHING LTD
HADDOW GROUP PLC

STYLETEX UMIED

GOLDLINE UKLTD

CARMEL CLOTHING L1D
FACEBOOK IRELAND LIMITED
FORMARK UK LTD

PARAGON CLOTHING LTD
BOARDMAN BROS

WENZHOU URION FASHION COLTD
IETSHOES /4 BESCO

EVERCD INTERNATIONAL COLTG
SINOPROUD IMP & EXP CO LTD
CELLION TEXSTIL SAN VE TIC AS
WENZHOU LONSON 1MP & £XP CO
MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING CO Uik LID
10.¥10LTD

QOBALT FASHION [UK) LTD
TAPESTRY

VINOLA KNITWEAR MFG CO LTD
FIRST INSIGHT INC

LAURELLE LONDOX LTD

MEMO FASHIONS LIMITED
BARCODE DESIGN LIMITED
PIKTEREST INC

CREST DESIGN PVT-LID

ANHUI ME! & BAXG INTTRADECD
EXPEDITORS INTERKATIONAL UK LTD
SHINE-SOURCE FOOTWEAR CO LTD
GB TEKSTIL SAN VE TICLTD -

NEW WORLD FASHION LIMITED
OTTEK HAZIR GIYIM SANAYIVE TIC
PROSPECT

CREATIVE DESIGN iNDUSTRIES

ADDRESS

[AS TRUSTEE FOR HSBC), CLOBAL CITY IND HM 18D1-18D3, MIDAS PLAZA 1 TAI YAU ST, KOWLOON, AA11 1AA
SUITE 140 - 15T FLOOR, SO BASTCASTLE STREET, LONDON, V/IW BEA

16-18 BERNERS STREET, LOWER GROUND FLOOR, LONDON, W1T INW

VIVO DEVELOPMENTS, FLAT £ 16 FLOOR BLK2, SHEUNG SHUI CEXTRE, SHEUNG SHU), AA1L LRA
5 FLOOR, 9 BAUIAYUAN ROAD, WESTLAXE DISTRICT 310023, HANGZHOU, AA1L 1AA

64 MYDBLETOM ROAD, BOWES PARK, LONOON, N22 ENW

45-46 BERNERS STREET, LONDON, LONDON, W1T INE .

LISTERS MILL, HEATON ROAD, BRADFORD, 809 aSH .

MOANINGTOR PARK ARTANE, DUBLIN, IRELAND, DUBLIN, AA11 1AA

LAMPORY CLOSE, KETTERING PARKWAY, RETTERING, KETTERING, NN15 6XY

UNIT £, 55-57 HOLMES ROAD, KENTISH TOWN, LONDON, NW5 3AN

4 GRAND CANAL SQAURE, DUBLIN 2, DUBUIN; ARLL 1AA

1ST FLOOR, 91 95 HALE RD, HALE, WA1S 9HW

PARAGON HOUSE, 17-19 PETERBOROUGH RDAD, HARROW ON THE HILL, HAL 2AX

UNIT 10, WESTPOINT ENTERPRISE PARK, CLARENCE AVENUE, MANCHESTER, M17 105

NO 2 WENYHOU AVENUE, 325011 ), ZHEIANG, ), AALY 1AA

4FL, NO a5-1 TE HSIXG WEST RD, SHIHUN DIST, TAIPEI, TAIPEL AALL 1AA

UNKIT 2201 SOUTH TOWER, CONCORDIA PLAZA SAR 999077, NO 1 SCIENCE MUSEUM ROAD, KOWLOON, AR11 1AA

NO 29 15T ILIGBIAN ROAD, MACIAD HALNING ZHEHANG, 318418, HAXING, AALL TAA
ERSE TEKSTIL SAN VE TIC AS, YENIBOSNA MERKEZ MAH, ORUC REIS SOK NO 5 K2, ISTANBUL, AAL 1AA
11 PLOOR BLOCK 8, GONGHUI TOWER WEST BAL ROAD, 325000, WENZHOU, AALL TAA
MEDITE HOUSE, 10 THE HAVENS, IPSWICH, 1P3 9%)

4TH FLOOR, BASIL CHAMBERS, 65 HIGH STHEET, MANCHESTER, M0 155

CENTENARY HOUSE, L CENTERARY WAY, SALFORD, MANCHESTER, M50 TRF

51-52 FRITH STREET, LONDON, W1D 45K

191 ROSS WALK, LEICESTER, LEICESTER, LEA SHH .

2000 ERICSSON DRIVE, SUITE 200, PA 150866507, WARRENDALE, AA12 1AA

51 PURDEVS WAY, PURDEYS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ROCHFORD, $S4.1ND

MEMO HOUSE, KENDAL AVENUE. ACTON, LONDON, W3 0%A

318 FRENCH ROAD, LEICESTER, LEICESTER, LES 40H

€O FOCUS | 184 TECHNOLOGY LTD, PO BOX 74D03056, CHICAGO, AA11 1AA

59 SECTOR OF, NOIDA, 201301, NOIDA, AALL 1AA

ND 2 XINTAI RD DAYANG TOWN, 230001, HEFEL AL 1AA

1ASCOT ROAD, BEBFONT, TWid 8aH

6F NO125 ST KUOCANG ROAD, LONGWAN, 325000, WENZHOU, AA11 1AA

3-4JOHN PRINCES STREET, 3RD FLOOR, GXFORD CIRCUS, LONBON, W16 OIL

FLAT D F/F, BLOCK } SWUN TONG INDUSTRIAL C, 472-432 KWUNTONG ROAD, HONG KONG, ARI1 1AA .
CAGLAYAN BARH OKUL CAD NO10, KAGITHAKE, ISTANGUL, AAZ] AR

CARAT MEDIA UK LIMITED, 117119 PORTLAND STREET, MANCHESTER, 841'6ED

6 GREENLAND PLACE, CAMDEN, LONDOR, LONDON, NW1 0AP

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE
508,791
618518
590,549
575,605
490,302
299,555
278,876
369,848
324,701
303 866
204,087
271,088
256,835

82585
82270
81,483
71700
70538
63952
62,773
60,684
60215
57576
s7an

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 62



T20z Atenuer 5z | (UoReRSIUIWPE Ul 11e) ¥SW ‘BuipelL uoung ‘GuipelL 40 M3 "MM MO | dT1 3WI0RA TZ0Z @

£9
.

886's €43 TN 'NOGNOT ‘J¥UNDS NOLXCOH or-£p
05’9 116 TN "NOGNOT ‘NOGNO1 NOONOT 2334LS NOYYS 02T
0089 VYT TIVY “TS00L ATVAI ‘VAIITHVE ‘T0T INVUL VIA
798’y QT 31 "NOLISAS ‘GUOY dITINYM ‘T LIND
A3 TOE TTd)"3MOLSXIZS ‘G0N NOSNENDTQOH T
s26'9 VYT TIVY "GNVTAINY 0050 WIOHDNIVT "INNIAY ¥HVd MINBYM ST
o't TZ ZH3 'HOUNGNID3 ‘A3ULS ITHOID T ‘SLNNOIDV ALYISONd " N 330 on U e ]
v9E'g VYT LTYY ‘NBOA MIN VS HUOA 3N HINOS INNIAY NV STT
EeL's 489 ZIS1 50331 'GYOY ATTHIBWY N¥Vd SSINISAT 'QVOY ONOL
9170t %49 13 'NOONO1 NOTNOT L33ULS NOIHSYS GF ¥ LINN
ovo'tT 135 2dH 'OVIISAWIN TINVH 'IANNG NVTIIETHL TZ
awr V35 9T "HIISTHINVIN ‘YR HI4STHO OBE TULNIO SSINISNG SSIBAWI 6L
v99IT THE AT3 ‘NOGNOT “TIIMNINUITD "LITULS G10 £2-5 'ONIONINR SCNVELOW '3 38 X018 "4O0U ANAOYD
SRETT ‘NGL 65 "ST3T1 'GYON NOSANK "LEAQ SLNANDIIV T4 dNOBD VIGVIRY
90ETT 99923 ‘NOANOT #3IUD WKHLIE ‘GVOY AVININOD STE LI UNN XOS Tk 'SININ 341
e dHE TMN ‘NOONOY “L33XLS QNOVINNY¥Q Z6T-VEE
04 NOT ZGH ‘THISHI00NH ‘ATTTVEE AV COOM NOSAO Wve $sInIsne ATGYEY
60'sT - 316 S4M 'GIIUINVA *LIISSO AV/A BINUND ‘ISAOH 1d3INDD
#mS'ST X0 0¥ “NIVACUD "AVM ATTING “ISNON 140UV
OES'ST 186 LN "NOGNOT °T 33640 'SOITNLS ¥n YaI¥ 07
zg'9r VYT TTUY ‘NOA ‘T- VR EST-25T 0% 107d
18591 200 ZTWD AVIIYFTHS “1UN03 NOLLYIS ‘ISNOH SYYOJ "ION0S INVI OV
orELT INLOTMN 'NOUNOT TYAOY ¥¥Yd "QVOY NNV ¥3IW3NS NYVd YINEINS T BINN
v69'6T HVG (N “NOONGT ‘QVOY QUYAIILL 'SOIQNLS OHVATUIL ZE
4414 10T 9v8 ‘THHSIIOD 'GVOY NOUY1S “IWRIWY31 LHDITHI SONVIOW 1S3M
£0ovoT YV TTYY TISINAD ‘60ZVE NANVIS / NSINAD TISIMND-WIDIVE T LVA T ON WVXOS IS ISITTVHVIN ¥YISve
Wi0T S¥D T3S 'ROONOT IOV ¥i¥d NOLININNIN WYV4 NOLONTHIIN '3D00T 1¥0SNGD TININd
(74 200 ZIWD ‘AVIIUTIIS ‘A GYDAOVE "LENCD NOILYSS “1¥N0D NOILVIS 35N0H Y00
(1274 dHE 1N NOGNDT 'NOGNO? LITVLS GNOWWNND PEE
16692 DOV 9135 'NOUNO1 'GVOY SINIWITD 00T NFNGNOJ SSINISNG 350IHE ¥IMOJ 'E0H H ONIG AT
979’97 TVE TN ‘NOGNOT ‘AFTHINIS LSV3 ‘GV0Y HOMH T0Z *L¥NOD DVIS
00T VYL ITVV "ONON ONOH 'NOOTMON ‘GV0H NVM YHS ONNIHD 606 '4/9 909 LINN
[:14%4 IHH ZIFV'SQAIT] "NTIYD TUN "FSNOH NATHWA VONAT
SET'SE - HHE T19) "ONDYVE ‘Ov0s I9QUENYI VEY FSNCH SY4VH
ove'eE YVT TTYY ‘300Y3 ‘500 BEI NGVN TVE “0d TVONIHL WVAY £ B9/8r
ovo'se YV 1TV ‘AVE NOOIMOY ‘TIINN “02 ‘IOVHL NIIFUO0S FINIC NOHZNIA
0Lo'ep 059 v09 'GH040VYE '24¥153 ONIOYiL AYMOUNI ‘OVDY TIWOIUVHM DICTING 509 ‘47 ONIQYYMEDS GINVAGY
@29’ UYL TEVY ‘'VHOV L0028 YEOY ‘INOI¥Y ‘HOVHVE ONMINIHS IUS04I0 ‘BI3/L19 ON 101d
nugos MOZ 5T3 'NOGNOT ‘GHOALVYLS "INV AYS LSV3 VT ‘SHLNID SSTud YOO OUE ‘LSV3 JUIH
LR9'vs DR S ‘NOLINIYO “3ITULS HOIH 90 ISNOH IIM
1915 NAT MT3'NOGNOT ‘JUVADS THOW SYWOHS Z BDOH \0S
vSB'SS VYT TTVY ALD ‘166ETS MD- “NAOL NVILVHS NVIRNIW
FIBVAVA INNOWY L3N ss3A0V

QLIOD 1HIMEOUYL
QULVINIAVO H

$343d 10 AINOA ODIAYNIVZIVI
ansnso

QI TIVEWIY STNVT

GALAN INTRD VAT

Q11 DNVHNSSY 34N QUVONYLS
T ONLINYY NIIANVE
[SYPLECT

011 X FIVSTIOHM ¥ITI51S38
130307 TIN SVEMN

T2 SHSINNEOONL

G5 NOGNOT INAWIDYNVW £X3%
GINDISTYNN NOISSIINGD

‘01T DNIHLOMD SININ

GL1 WYGY NOT .

011 ¥NOTO3 HOVTY
QLN LIVHIEOTON

QY1 AUTS GOHd IDAMESIHOING

Q11 SHPVIN IOVINI AHOLS

QI S1804X3 WYDHYS

041 SKOISSTINGIN I T

QUG NOLN ¥

Q1) LNIWIDYRVIN TIOOW 3ATH 3HL
Q1100 B ¥INUNL SIIAVD

NOOT KVH VAL/ZVADIINVIRYL
IO HOS STIW

Q11 SNOISSIONDI W20

0L WYGY NOT

027 SOITNLS L¥VIHI

QI SIDIAYIS VLY LLTTIVH

0171 00 UNI ¥VIMIO0S 0N
QLN AYANSOH NOSIOVIN

Q113N QAGTHOVAYH
TUNOUYNIRLNI WVANKY

IOVHL NDIIHO FIWIC NOHZNGM
NIVHD A14dNS LNISITHINI G3INVAGY
S1M0dX3 0OW3

AT 34DUN3 SHLSIDO 1V

VIGIW QOO

an Ky

QL1 SONIGIOH 53005 ONT
H$0L0IHD

(panunuod) buipeal dg - S1031paJd Jo IS

pajlwgns uaaqg sey
Sdiegje 4o JuswWaleIs
-ON - 3 xIpuaddy

sasipuaddy



Appendices

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs
has been submitted

@0
©00

List of creditors — DP Trading (continued)

CREDITOR

MODELS ONE LIMITED
FLASH FEET INTERNATIONAL
CONTIKENTAL TEXTILES -
SYNERGY {NORTHAMPYON}
LA VIE STUDIO LOXDON LTD
TRANSLATEMEDIA

THE OORPORATE CHRISTMAS TREE COMPANY LTD

AMITY LEATHER INTERNATIONAL
ZALANDO SE :
TRUTELLTD

GRANGER HERTZOG

SIPARA

TARAK RETAIL

W MODEL MANAGEMENT
MEREDIFH LACOSSE

INTEKS ULUSLARARASE TEXSTIL
GINGER RAY LTD

OELAMODE PLC SOUTH

AARON NICHOLAS

CLAIRE URQUHART

AMAZON ONLINE GERMANY GMEH
IMG (UK} LTD - BAODELS

MILK MANAGEMENT LTD
PORTMAN TRAVEL GROUP
awmac

IEN BOBENHAM

IMM AGENCY GROUP

WIDEM LOGISTICS

UTTLE CASA LTD

BLODE INFORMATION LTD
GORGEOUS UK LTD
ESTABLISHED MODELS

BIANCA HUMBERT

PECLERS PARIS

LABELON UK LTD

KARINA MARRIOTT 1/A THE STYLE IDEALIST

HASSONZENDER ETD - IN uquipatios
ANNIE READ

CLAUDINE BLYTHMAN

ERIKA FOX

FOX MARRETING SEAVICES MC LIMITED
DHL INTERNATIONAL (K} LTD.

ADDRESS

12 MACKLUIN STREET, COVENT GARDGEN, LONDON, WC28 552

UNIT 1, MOAT WAY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BARW/ELL, LEICESTER, LES BEY

CONTEX HOUSE, UNIT G LONGFOHRD TRADING ESTATE. THOMAS STREET. STRETFORD, M32 Qi
UNIT 3, 4-8 RAVENS WAY, CROW LANE INDUSTRIAL CENTRE, NORTHAMPTON, NN3 SUD

1-3 SELWYN AVENUE, LONDON, E4 SLP

11 CARTERET SFREET, LONBON, SW1H 901

UNIOE SHED SOUTH LODGE, KINLOCH, AMULAEE, DUNKELD, PHB GEB

AGARWAD) SAPHALE ROAD, SAPHALE ROAD, TAL PALGHAR DIST THANE 401 402, PALGHAR, AALL 1AA
TAMARA- DANZ- STR. 1, D-10243, BERLIN, AALL 1AA

‘VALBRO BUS PARK, BARKBY ROAD, LEICESTER, LEQ OLF

UNIT 6, CENTRAL PARK, CENTRAL WAY, LONDON, w10 7FY

BLACK HORSE HOUSE, GROUND FLOOR, WALLBROOK COURY, OXFORD, OX2 0QS

FAD LYNR CUNKINGHAM, 61 HYDEPARK STREET, GLASGOW, G3 88W

33 CHARLOTTE RDAD, SHOREDITCH, LONDON, EC2A 3P8

22 WALCOTT HOUSE, LONDOM, SE22 8AD

/O UTEKS TEXSTIL PAL.VE OIS, SANAYI MAH TUNC CAD NO 672, ESENYURT, ISTANBUL, AALL 1AA
7-9 BAKER STREET, WEYBRIDGE, SURREY, WEYBRIDGE, KTL3 BAE - .

700 AVENUE WEST, SKYUINE 120, GREAT NOTLEY, ARAINTREE, CM?7 744

* 14 BECCLES ROAD, CHESHIRE, SALE, 1433 3RP

FLAT 12 PARK HOUSE, ANERLEY PARK, LONDON, SE208NG

MARCEL-8REVER-STR 12, 0-80807, MUNICH, AALL 1AA

THE NETWORK EUILDING, THIRD FLOOR, 97 TOTTENHAM COURT ROAD, LONDON, W1T aTP
D-48 HEWMAN STREET, LONDON, W1T 1QD .
FAD SHARON HAMILTON, PO BOX 9073, MOTHERWELL, ML1 3YS

EICHHORNSTRASSE 3, 10755, BERUN, AALE 1AA

9 SUNLIGHT SQUARE, LONDOK, £2 6LO

UNIT 20, BEARE HOUSE STUBIOS. 27 GREENWOOD PLACE, LONDON, NWS 118

LAR P 19, 8-8930 MENEN, BELGIUM, MENEN, AA11 1AA

538 KINGSLAND ROAD, LONDON, E8 SAH

FIRST FLOOR, 37 GREAT PORTLAND STREET, LONDON, WIW BQH

53 5TJAMES LANE, LONDON, N10 3DA

73-75 ENDELL STREET, LONDON, WC2 9A) .

818 GOLDSMITHS ROW, HACKNEY, LONDOR, €2 BOR

CREATION, EDITION, COMOMUNICATION, 23 RUE DU MAIL, 75002, PARIS, AAL1 1AA

UNIT 10, CHILFORE COURT, RAYNE ROAD, BRAINTREE, CM7 2QS

14 ORCHARD CLOSE, EMERSONS GREEN, BRISTOL, 6516 7GY

26 THE STREET, DERRY- IRELAND, BT48 6HR
23 IDLECOMBE ROAD, LONDON, SW17 $TD

13 DUNCLACE ROAD, LONDON, ES ONE

MOUNTAIN STAGE, GLENAEIGH, AA11 1AA

UNIT 2C WYVERN HOUSE, LONGFIELD ROAD, TUNBRIDGE WELLS, TNZ 3EY

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING, PO BOX 4833, SLOUGH, Si13 JE

NET AMOUNT PAYAHLE
5.028
5,505
5,474
5.481
5,100
5.038
4,908
4773
4614
4321
4,024
3,803
3,778
3,856

< 3,00
2996
2935
2,909
2,828
2,800
2,800
2,688

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 64



Appendices

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs

hars been submitted .

@0
00

List of creditors - DP Trading (continued)

REDITOR
ANOUSHKA PROBYR
SEVEN STAR MEDIA LIMITED
NIMI BLACKWELL
SINEAD CROWE
NEXT MANAGEMENT LLC
CORDANT SECURITY LIMITED
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS UK
DAICHAELA STARCK
HETWORK INTEGRATION TECH LIMITED
DENIZ COLAK LIMITED
HENRY FOX
BAXTER FAWCETT
SOPHIE KXIGHT
BROADGATE ESTATES
LAUREN CROWE
ST HELENS CHAMBER LTD
LETH LCS STUBIO SAGL
HOLLY MAY MURPHY
” IEANS FOR GENES CAMPAIGN
CLEAN A WAY ISLE OF MAN LTD
LITTLE DUISTRESS LTD
JOSEPHINE BONGAN!
* CHECKPOINT APPAREL LABELLING SOLUTIONS
RUTH DAANNION PALMER
DIRECT PHOTOGRAPHIC LIMITED
ZA PRIDEAUR
ROB'S DISPOSALS
ULSTER SUPPORTED EMPLYMNT LTD
BEALS INDEPENDENT ESTATE AGENTS
ACORN
WEBUTTLE MISTRESS
FHA ICONLTD
SHOOT SERVICES
QUEEN CLEANING SERVICES
LONE EAGLE RETAIL LTD
EDENRED (UK GROUP) LTD
ORRIDGE & 0O LTD
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
MORPLAN
. G645 SECURITY SERVICES (IERSEY) LTD
113
SAAINETTI UK LIMITED

ADDAESS NET AMGUNT PAYABLE
1938 COPPERMILL LANE, LOKDON, E17 THF T 1400
184 MAIN ROAD, BIGGIN HILL WESTERHAM, KENT, TN16 388° 1320
28 ALBERT HOUSE, EREBUS FRIVE, LONDON, SE24 OGN . . 1,250
20 SCOTGATE, STAMFORD, LIXCOLNSHIRE, STAMFORD, PES 2¥Q - 1.200
15 WATTS STREET, 6TH FLOOR, NYC, NEW YORK, AAL1 1AA ’ 1,152
10 OLD BAILEY, LONDON, EC4M NG 1112
CUENT LEDGER DEPY., 161 MARSH WALL, LONDON, £C14 950, 1,030
FUAT 1, 66 BARING STREET, LONGON, N1 308 1026
WHITE SMITHY FARM, PARADISE LANE, HAZELWOOD, 1524.9NJ 1.020
FLAT 2,9 GEORGE STHEEY, STALBANS, AL3 ¢ER 950
9 CLDAX LANE, LONDOR, EC4R 2RU 928
234 BENWELL ROAD, LONDON, NE? 78L . 900
THE SPINNEY, SUDSURY ROAD, YOXHALL, D138PQ. 850
YORK HOUSE. 45 SEYMOUR STREET. LONDON, WIH 7LX 810
34 OAK ROAD, STAMFORD, Pt9 G 800
SALISBURY STREET, OFF CHALON WAY, ST HELENS, WA10 1FY 755
VIAVOLTA 24, CH 6830 CHIASSO, SWITZERLAND, CHIASSO, AAL1 1AA ’ 750
2 MOUNT, THi LANE, LOXGFORD, DE6 30U 740
GREAT GRMOND STREET HOSPITAL, 4041 QUEENS SQUARE, LONDON, WCIN 3A) n2
SAILMAKER HOUSE, CARRS LANE, BOUGLAS, IM4 408 694
UNIT 4, 18 PLUMBERS ROW, LONDON. £1 16P 691
56 BURLEY LODGE TERRACE, LEEDS, 156 1GD 675
CHECKPOINT SYSTEMS IXC. UNIT 1 MEABOWBANK WAY, EASTWOOD, NOTTINGHAM, NG16 358 632
112 HOULDSWORTH MILL, STOCKPORT, $XS 600 500
200-202, HERCULES ROAD, LONDON, SE1 LD 503
77 WETSACOTT MEADOW, DEVON, BARNSTAPLE, EX32 80X 500
SUXDAWN COTTAGE, LA GARESNE ROAD, ANCRESSE VALE, VALE, GY3 55Q 500
182-188 CAMBRA STREET, BELFAST, BT3 3IH 450
UNIT &, FULCRUM 2, SOLENT WAY, WHITELEY, FAREHAM, FAREHAM, PO1S TFR 450
19 STONEY STREET, 157 FLOOR, LACE MARKET, NOTTINGHAM, NG 1LP a20
UNIT 4, X PLUIMBERS ROV, LONDON, £1 1€ 389
TANZARO HOUSE; ARDWICH GREEN NORTH, MANCHESTER, M12 €F2 37
UNIT 4, 169 RODMAN WAY, LOXDON, N7 &XH - - n
35 NITHSDALE CRESCENT, GLASGOW, BEARSDEN, GE1 4HY 170
C/O LOME EAGLE RETAIL LTD, THE WiLTON SHOPPING VILLAGE, MINSTER STREET, SALISBURY, $P2 ORS 363
HONEVCOMB, CHESTER BUSINESS PARK, CHESTER, CHa SQU . 30
€/ CHEDIT CONTROL, PINDER HOUSE, 249 UPPER THIRD STREET, MILTON KEVNES, MKS 108 3
REVENUES & BENEFITS, CORPORATE RESOURCES, NEWTON ST BOSWELLS, MELROSE, TD6 G5A 300
P D BOX 54, TEMPLE BANK, HARLOW, CN20 218 : 288
THE SECURITY CENTRE. RUE DES PRES TRADING, ST SAVIOUR, IE2 70P 28
BRADY CORPORATION T/A BIG, 18 WILOMERE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BANBURY. OX16 U - 268
ANNFIELD EST, GXNAM ROAD, JEDBURGH, TDB 6NN 208

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

65



Appen'dices'

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs
has been submitted

Q0
@00

List-of creditors — DP.Trading (continued)

CREDITOR

GLAMCAMPOS

CARLY HART

SML EUROPE LTD

MEKONG CONSULT LLC

CASTLE WATER LTD [THAMES INVOICES)
SERVIOOM (HIGH TECH) LTD

ARVAL PHH BUSINESS SOLUTION LT
NORTHERN IRELAND WATER SERVICE

ADDRESS .

348 BAKER ROAD. LONDON, #W10 SUA

SC CRANW/ICH ROAD, LONDON, N16 SHZ

THE POTTING SHED, ARKWRIGHT ROAD, CORBY, NN17 SAE

115 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 703, ALBANY, NEW YGRK 12210, AAL1 TAA
1 BOAT BRAE, RATTRAY, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH10 78H

- THE | O CENTRE, NASH ROAD, REODITCH, B33 7AS

PO BOX 483, WINDMILLHILL, SWINDON, $838 4PH
4TH FLOOR, CARITAL HOUSE, 3 UPPER QUEEN STREET, BELFAST, 8T1 6PU

CENETRE, SUITE, STEVENAGE, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG1 1GR

WESTGATE CENTRE

EDF ENERGY MAIOR BUSINESS, GADEOR HOUSE, GRENADIER ROAD, EXETER, £X1 3UT
LITTLE MISTRESS SOLAR HOUSE, ALPINE WAY, BECKTON, €6 3LA

IMAGE DATA GROUP ‘GRANGE PARK LANE, WILLEASY, HU10 6£8

ABBEY CLEANERS

BARRATTS PRICELESS IN ADMINISTRATION
ENTERPRISE MANAGED SERVICES LTD
EON ENERGYLTD

MANX TELEOOM LTD

VOOPRINT /A VOOSUS

GAS SECURITY SERVICES GUERNSEY 1Th
MRS COMMURICATIONS LTD
GLEAMTEANY

G BROWN

V CANDLER

CLEAR BUSINESS WATER LTD

lessica Spanswick

L RUSHMER WINDOW CLEANING.
NIXON HIRE

SOUTH STAFFORDS WATER WORKS
SECURICOR ISLE OF DAN LTO
NORTHALLERTON CLEANING SERVICES
EIRCOM

A.G:M. DIACCIAIOU & CS.RA

BREAST CANCERCARE DONATION
SORBET EXPERIENCE UK

ECOLABLTD

SCOTTISH WATER BUSINESS STREAM LTD
TNT ANTERNATIONAL

DOLLY OIAMONDS LTD

MATTHEW UNDERWOOD (WINDOW CLEANER)

SONNIC SUPPORT SOLUTIONS
BRITISH GAS TRADING LIMITED
BURTONS RETAIL )

18 ELLIS DRIVE, LEICESTER FOREST EAST, LEICESTER, L£3 3LT

€/0 DELOITTE LLP, 1 CITY SQUARE, LEEDS, 151 2AL

THE SHERARD BUILDING, EDMLND HALLEY ROAD, OXFORD, 0X4 6DQ

WESTWOOD WAY, WESTWOOD BUSINESS PARK, COVENTRY, CV4 8LG"

QUEEN VICTORIA HOUSE, 4243 VICTORIA STREET, BOUGLAS, (M99 1HX

UNIT ASPINNAKER HOUSE, BATTERSEA REACH, JUNIPER DRIVE, LONDON, SW18 1FR
G35 HOUSE, LOWLANDS INDUSTRIAL £STATE, BRAYE ROAD VALE, VALE, GY3 SXH
IMPERIAL COURT, VIABUCE ROAD, GWAELOD-Y-GARTH, CARDIFF, CF15 91N

38 THOANBOROUGH ROAD, COALVILLE, 1EICESTER, LEGT 3TH

32 TOR LANE, OLLERTGN, NG22 96T

UNIVERSAL HOUSE, LONGLEY LANE, MANCHESTER, M22 4SY

12 COPTHORNE ROAD, SURREY, LEATHERHEAD, K¥22 7ED

HEAD OFFICE, WATER STREET, KEWCASTLE UPON TYNE, NEA 7AX

PO BOX 63, WALSALL, WS2 7P) .

SALES LEDGER DFFICE, 1SLE OF MAN BUSINESS PARK, BALLACOTTIER, BRABDAN, IM2 25E

29 LASCELLES LANE, NGRTHALLERTON, OL6 1EP

EAMONN KERINS, CREDIT MANAGEMENT. BLOCK 1A, CUMBERLAND HOUSE, FENIAS ST, DUBLIN, AALL 1AA

VIA A PIGAFETTA, 10 59100, PRATO (PQ), PRATO, AA1L 1AA ’

KENNINGTOM BUSINESS PARK, CHESTER HOUSE, 1-3 BRIXEON ROAD, LOXDON, SWO 60E

275 MUSWELL HILL, BROADWAY, MUSWELL HILL, LONDON, N10 18¥

CHANCERY HOUSE, 5T RICHOLAS WAY, SUTTON. SM1 118 -

7 LOCHSIDE VIEW, EDINBURGH, EH12 9DH - -

PO BOX 186, RAMSBOTTOM, BURY, 8L0 9GR

PO BOX 502, WEALDEN BARN, BOLNEY ROAD, COWFOLD, RH13 8WE

140 LADYSMITH ROAD, NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE, GRIMSSY, DN32 95W

ROUGE RUE, GUERNSEY, STPEFER PORT. GYI 124

HIGGINSHAW LANE, OLDHAM, OL1 3LA :
XTRADE IN D/ ., MAC;

D, LEEDS, LS9 TON

,

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE
200
200
192
191
187
173
170
155
152
189
146
166
143

(138
31
127
126
122
122
100
107

%0
88
87
74
0
63
59
58

52
51

BERREEREBEGA

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 66



Appendices

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs
has been submitted

Q0
©@eeo

List of creditors - DP Trading (éontinued)

CREDITOR

DO NOT USE

BAEAST CANCER CARE

BREAST CARCER CARE -PIN BADGE €1

1TV BROADCASTING LTD

EVERGREEN MARINE UK LTD

RAIDA UK LTD

THE 852 INDUSTRY UMITED

REW WORLD PASHIOR PTELTD

URBAN RATION APPAREL INC

BRINK'S CASH SERVICES {RELAXD LTD

BHS UMITED .

WES LONDON REBEL LIMITED

EVERBOTH INTL CO LIMITED

HALLETT RETAILLTD

WEB QUIZ T/A TARAK INTLTD

AUDREY MCMAHON

SES BUSINESS WATER

NINGBO JADE iNTL COLED

BRITISH GAS BUSINESS

SMITHY GREEN APPAREL LTD

JELOIRECTLTD

BARCODE FASHION LUMITED

KACOO FASHION LTD

CHI GH) COLLECTION LTD

SARAH LATHAM

SUMEC TEXTILE ANG LIGHT COATD ~

BLUEPRINT DESIGN LTO

FASHION MUMBLR - DO NOT USE

SAN INTERNATIONAL

HED EYEWEARLTD

ANN REEVES R COLTD

T& A FOOTWEAR LTD

EVER BOFH HR LTD

NEFERTIN GROUP LTE (ABA)

VENZHOU YALSHI LEATHER CO LTD
" NEWSUN TEXTILE CO LT (ABA}

GUERNSEY, ELECTRICITY

D JACOBSON AXD SONS LTD

SIGRATURE X LTD

$4ADAM RAGE

SOORTY ENTERPRISES PVT LTD

CHROMETAN EXPORTS

ADDRESS

T/A) TAYLOR, HOWARD WALTERS STATISTICS, BEDFORD HOUSE PARK STREET, TAUNTON, TA1 DB
5-13 GREAT SUFFOLK STREET, LONDOR, SEX ONS

KENAIRGTON BUSINESS PARK, CHESTER HOUSE, 1-3 BRIXTON ROAD, LOXDON, SW3 6DE

TV BUSINESS SERVICE CENTRE, OTC TRAFFORD WHARF ROAD, TRAFFORD, MANCHESTER, M17 1F2

*"EVERGREEN HOUSE, 160 EUSTON ROAD, LONDON, NW1 20X

68-72 BREWERY ROAD, LONDON, N7 SRT

ROOM G. it TAX BUILDINGOAD, 328-342 NATHAN ROAD, KOWLOON, AA11 184

51 ANSOR ROAD F12-51, ANSON CENTHE, SINGAPORE 079904, SINGRPORE, AALL IAA
17023 SUMMER MEADOW LANE, SONOMA, CA 95676, SONDMA, AALL 1AA

BLUEBELL AVENUE, BLUEBELL INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, DUBLIR, AA11 1AA \
FRO COLIN MEWTON, ARNDALE HOUSE, ARDALE CENTRE, LUTON, LU1 2TC

UNIT 6 THE 10 CENTRE, LEA ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY, WALTHAM ABBEY, EN 1AS

S/F ALA FINANCIAL CENTRE, 112 KIRG FUK STREET, SAN PO KONG KOWLOON HK, KOWLOON, AALL 1AA
FINANCE DEPARTMENT, 201 HIGH ROAD, EAST FINCHLEY, LONDON, N2 BAL

61 HYDEPARK STREET, GLASGOW. GLASGOW, G3 BBW .

E1 BALLYHANNOMN KDAD, PORTADDWN, CO ARMAGH N IRELAND, XX1 1XX

LONDON ROAD, SURREY, REDHILL, RH1 LLG

XING TAOYUANLY, DEVELOPMENT AREA, RINGBO, NINGSO, AALL 1AA

PO BOX 250, CAMBERLY, GU1S 3WA

2 THE GLD SHIPPOM, HOLLY HOUSE ESTATE, CRANAGE, MIDGLEWICH, CW10 9LT

PUMP HOUSE. 10 CHAPEL PLACE, RIVINGTON STREET, LONDON, £C24 3Q)

UNIT 18, 31C FRENCH ROAD, LEICESTER, LES SAH .

269 GREAT ANCOATS STREET, MANCHESTER, 844 708

REDBURN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 16-15 WOODALL ROAD, ENFIELD, €3 4LE

198 CHANGHAKG ROAD, SRANIING, 210029, RANING, AA11 LAR

/¥, PARK FOOX iNDUS BUILDING, 615-617 TIA NAN WEST STREET, CHEUNG SHA WAN, KOWLOON, AAll 1AA
1 MANDEVILLE MEWS, CLAPHAM PARK ROAD, LONDON, SWa 702

288 UDYOG VIHAR, PHASEV, GURGAON 122016, HARYANA, AALL 1AA

20 MORTLAKE HIGH STREET, MOBFLAKE, LONDON, LONDON, S14 BN

35A HAZELMERE ROAD, PENN. HIGH WYCOMBE, HPIO BAD

THE BARK, 79 SUTTOR LANE, SUTTON IN THE EUMS, LEICESTER, LES 60F

S/F AIA FINANCIAL CENTRE, 112 KNG FUL STREET, SAN PO KONG, KOWLOON, AALL 184

ROOM C12 &/F SLOCK € HONG KONG, INDUSTRIAL CERTRE 458 CASTLE P, EAX ROAD LAI CHI KDX, KOWLODN, A1 1A4
RMABOS SHANGHAI MART, 2209 YAN AN RDAD WEST, SHANGHAI, SRANGHAL, ARLY 1AR

RM.19C LOCKHART CTR, 301-307 LOCKHART RD  TOWER, WAXCHAI, AALL 184

ELECTRICITY HOUSE, NORTHSIDE PO BOX 4, VALE, GY1 34D

HACUP RGAD, LANCASHIRE, RAWTERSTALL 854 7PA

2 CHASE ROAD, PARK KDYAL, LONDON, NW 10 6H2

32A ALBION STREET, CASTLEFORD, WF10 168 .

PLOT 26 SECTOR 23, KORANG! INDUSTRIAL ARE, KARAGHI, KARACHI AATE 1AA

FIRST FLOOR, 204 AIC BOSE ROAD, KOLKATA 700017, KOLKATA, AALE AR

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE
s
a
1
(0)
1)
(64}
(es)
(85)
(85)
(92)
(99)
{131p
(162}
{170
(170
1279}
{191)
{192y
{n3)
{ass)
{250)
{300)
372)
{aa3)
{aB0)
{537)
{616)
{700}
{253)
1763)
{963}
(1012}
(1027)
(1.088)
(1.050)
(1,742)
(1,982)
(1.997)
(2,288)
(2,378)
(2.392)
(3.806)

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 67



Appendices List of creditors - DP Trading (continued)

CREDITOR ADDRESS. NET AMOUNT PAYABLE

: " SARDDEN INTERRATIONAL LTD 52-16 BARNETT AVE, LONG ISLAND CITY, NEW YORK, NEW YORK, AAL1 1AA (3,905},

. OCK CONCESSIONS LD DCK HOUSE, STAHON COURT, RADFORD WAY, BILLERICAY, CMM12 0D2 (6,165]
Ap pe n d ix E - No LONDON REBELLTD UNIT 6, THE | D CENTRE, LEA KDAD, WALTHAM ABBEY, END 1AS (4.800]
: STANDARD LIFE ASSURANCE LIMITED €/0 STANDARD LIFE INVESTMENTS, PROPERTY ACCOUINTS, 1 GEORGE STREET, EDINBURGH; EH2 211 (2.020)

Sta te men t Of a ffa Irs . HANGZHOU BENEFIT-IPM&EXP CO LY ROOM C507/C509/C511, NO-10 XIVUAN ROAD, SANDUN TOWN XIHU DISTRICT, HANGZHOU ZHEJIANG, AALL 1AA {11.560)
h as b een su b mitte d 1IANGSU GTIG HUBO €O LTO 16-30F TOWER B GUOTAII, FINANCIAL PLAZ GANGCHENG ROAD, 215600 JANGSU, ZHANGIAGANG, AT 1AA (32.166)
. . TONTEX APPAREL CO LYO (ABA) - ARCADIA GROUP (HK] LTD, ROOM 1708 17/F EXHANGE TOWER, 33 WANG CHIU ROAD, KOWLOON, AAL1 1AA {a1.265)
PARK LANE SHOES L1D 11 BARRETTS GREEN ROAD, PARK ROYAL, LONDON, NWV1D 7AE {07,015) .
ZHENANG GANDE TRD (ABA} . ARCADIA GROUP (HK] LD, ROOM 1708 17/F EXHANGE TOWER, 33 WANG CHIL ROAD KDWLOON BAY. KOWLOON, AA11 1AA N (92,587)
HARGSY GG HUBO €O LTD [ABA) ARCADIA GROUP (HK) LD, ROOM 1708 L7/F EXHANGE TOWER, 33 WANG CHIU ROAD, XOWLOON BAY, AALL 1AA. {210.278)

@00
XX

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 68



Appendices List of creditors - Burton Trading

caroiton ADDAESS . - NET AMOUNT PAYABLE

o violo £TH FLOOR, BASYL CHAMBIRS, 65 HIGM STREET, MANCHESTER, M4 1FS 936,514

B HIP 212 TEXSTIL MU SAN 015 MAHMUTBEY MAM 2650 SOK, MIA FLAZA KD 22 €8 BAGCILAR, ISTANEUL TURKEY 34218, (STANBUL AA11 1AA 900,208

A p p e n d | X E -_— N 0 NHABE GMMEMY(OF’DHA“DN 5C NO 4 BEX NGHE STREET, TAN THUAKX DONG WARD msn;ncr 7. 700000, HO CHI MINN TITY, AALL 1AA BBB.736

POETICGEN INTERNATYONAL LTD 10F PARK FOOK INDUSTRIES 106, 515-6517 FAI NAN WEST STHEET, CHEUNG SMA WAN LAI CHI KOX. KDWLCON, AAST 1AA. . ain.214

statement Of affairs f CODDN GLOBALLTD 13/F D2 SEC 1, TUNHUA D, 10506, TAIFEL AALS JAA 353,998

DAVED HOWARD LIK LTD 17 16 BALDOCK STALET, WARE, MEATFORDSHIRE, WARE, SG12 3DM 288,652

h as been Ssu b mltted AM LO0IDON EASHION/THREADBARE 6TH FLOOR DREAT HOUSE, 2 CITY APPROACH, ALBERT STRIET LCCLES, MANCHESTEA M30 0BL 263,703

YANGTZERANG GARMENT 13 UPPER MILL, KENT, MEL3 SPD B 239,565

SOURCING SOLUTIONS LTD SUFIABAD INDUSTRIAL AREA, 18 KILDMETRES, KKANA FEROZPUR ADAD 8600, LAHORE, aA11 1AA 202,285

SPRING NEAR EAST MFG €D (TD " 7TH FLOOR PARK SLOOH. IND BLDG, 61S5-617 TA NAN WEST STREET, CHEUNG SHA WAN, CHEUNG SHA WAN, AA1Y tAA N 193,663

5 BAARKETING UNIT 7, WHELER ROAD, SEVER STARE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, COVENTRY. CV3 U . 1B4.636

° GOLDIM (G4AND GROUP CO LTD NO 17 , WEST RDAD OEVELOPMENT ZONE NANJING. SIANGSU CHINA NANJING 212102, AALT 148 177.287

AEM TEKSTIL SANAYI VI TICATD . ose MAH.2/22 Sk NO:3 BEGOS 3.BOLGE - BUCA, [ZMIA 35400 TURKEY, IZMIR, AAY1 1AA 175363

20DIAC CLOTMING COLTD 12 MONTAGU MEWS, NDBTH LONOON, LONDON, Wik 212 171.7%0

OTLICATEXS TEKSTIL TICLTD 5T ORUCRES MAM TORSTILKENT TC, MERKEZ) A16 NOZE ESENLER, (STANBUL 34100, ISTANBUL, AALT 1AA 135,430

KRIF CRASFT INFERNATIONAL LTD THE HOUR HDUSE, 32 HIGH STREET, RICKMANSWORTH, RICKMANSWORTH, WD3 1€R 13,717

BAGIR MDLDINGS UK LTD THE BISCUT FACTORY, UNIT 1208, 20X CUEMENTS ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2DG 124,487

PRIME SQURCE ENTERPRISES tTD UNIT 1012-15, 10 FLOOR. NEW MANDASIN PLAZA, 14 SOIENCE MUSEUM ROAD, ROWLOON, AA1T EAA 118,093

KLASH PVTLTD 117 18 NEAR PAHARANG DRAINAGE, MIUAT ROAD DHANOLA, FAISLARAD, FAISAABAD, AN11 1AA . 110,249

CASTLECRASTS LTD/BUZZ BIANDS N DEWHIRST HOUSE, WESTGATE, ORIFFIELD, DRIFFIELD, YOS 6TH 108,347

SINOPROUD IMP & EXP CO LTD ) NO 29 1ST JUGGIAN RDAD, MAQIAD HALNING ZHEJIANG, 314419, JIAKING, AA11 1AA 90,765

JADYARCED INTELLIGENE SUPPLY DHAIN ADVANCED FORWARDENG LTD, 606 BUILDING WHARFOALE Z0AD, EUROWAY TRADING ESTATL, BRADFORQ, BD4 (SG 90,116

RANDA UK LTD . . ESTATE, FIFE, W1 EPL 82,765

WHISPERINE SBUTH STX BUYS (T 61 GREAT DUCIE STREET, MANCMESTER, MANCHESTER, 13 1RR . nan

N TRIAWOOL S A N RAUA MANUEL PINTO DE AZEVEDOD, S67 AMAZEM 1, 4100-320, PORTD, AAL1 148 B1,514

B SRG APPAREL PLL STOCK BUY UNIT 1&, PARK SEVERTELN PARK, WHITEFIEAD, MAN CHESTER, M2S EF) ) ’ 7032

'BEVONO CREATIVE LIMETED "SUITE 140 - 15T FLOOR, 50 LASTCASTLE STREET, LONDON, WEW S8EA v 68,782

APL LOGISTICS ELROPE BY HERE LAST. 3RD FUOOR FAESS CENTRE, 16 EAST BAY LANE, ‘STRATFORD, LONDON, £55 2GW 54822

. “ULOYD SHOE COMPANY LTD COSNDPOUTAN HOUSE, 2 PHIPPS STREET, LONDON, EC2A 48P 62394

ARNOLD WiLS.& COLFD STATION RQAD, UPPINGHAM, RUTLAND, LEICESTER, LE1S 912 54,900

¥ YILMAZ A KOZA PLAZA, 8 BLOK KAT:24 NO-88-50, ORUCREIS BAAH, ISTANBUL, AALY 144 58384

IDAMO DESIGN EYD UNIT 17, 119 AL TENBURG GASIDENS, LONDGH, SW11 1IQ 58209

1 HEART STUDIOS LFD . BUILDING M #4403, TOWIR SRIDGE BUSINESS COMPLEX, 100 CLIMENTS A0AD, LONDON, SE16 4DG - 57,261

US APPAREL & TENTILES PVT LTD 26 M GULBERG 3, LAMORE, S4600, AGRATE SRIANZA, AA11 1AA - 55287

MUCO ASIA UMITED . ROCM 11C FROOR 11, WAM YIU INDUSTRIAL CENTRE, 30-30 AU PUI'WANK STRELT, FOTAN SHATIN, AA11 1AA : 48,156

SDUTH OCEAN KNITTERS LTD S/F. 7/FO)F AND 15/F, COLBART CENTRE, 324 826 CHEUNG SMA WAN ROAD, XOWLOON, AA11 184 41,696

SAANDHANA INDUSTRIES LTD 05 TO 214 PERINSULA CENEER, DR S 5 RAD ROAD, PAREL 400012, MUMBAI, AATL 1AA 7351

FACEBOOK MELAKD LIMITED 4 GRAND CANAL SQAURE, DUBLEN 2, DUBLIN, AA11 124 . 36,208

MODDMEDIA - \WEST HOUSE, 45 HIGH STREEY, ORPINGTON, BRS Q1Q 0380

PARAGON CLOTHING LTD PARAGON HOUSE, 17-19 PETERADAOUGH ROAD, HANROW OM THE HILL, HA2 28X 26,559

MEDITERRANTAN SHIPAING CO UK ETD MEDITE KOUSE, 10 THE MAVENS, IPSWICH, 1P3 984 21,811

WUOYD SHOE COMPANY LID COSKOPQUTAN HOUSE, 2 PHIPP STREET, LONDDN, EC2A 48P 19,363

’ PROSFECE CARAT MEDIA UK LIMITED, 117-119 FORTLAND STSLEET, MARCHESTER, #1 66D 17585

TRANSMODE LOGISTICS LTD PLDTS 1 & 2, DOOLEV ROAD, FELIXSTOWE, 1P11 IMG 16,993

. DAVIES TUANERA & CO LTD WEST MIDLANDS FREIGHT TERMENAL, STATION ROAD, COLESHILL, 845 1DT 16875

GREAT €DWEAY (UK} LIMITED T/A CLW 19 ALE SAINTS ROAD, , LONDON, W1l INE !@.393

KOLORCRAFT LIMITED ) CONCEPT HDUSE, MIENER WAY, OSSETT, WAKLFRELD, WFS QIF 15,281

NEXT MANAGEMENT LONDON LTD GROUND FLOOR, BLOCK B & C, MORELANDS SURDIRG, 5-23 OLD STRETT, QUERKENWELL, LONDON, £C1V SML 14,460

SCOTTS GARAENTS LTD NO 4318 4TH PRASE, PEENYA AREA, PEENYA AALL1AA 14,182

~

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 69



Append ices List of creditors - Burton Trading (continued)

CREDITOR ADDRESS NEY AMOUNT PAYABLE

AW LTD : Sth FUOOR, 2 THOMAS MDAE SQUASE, LONDON, E1W 1¥N 12976

. . : BURT BROS HOSIERY LTD UNTTS 8-C, WILLOW ROAD, LENTGH, NOTTINGHAM, NG? 2TA 10,689

Ap pend ix E - No BOARDMAN BROS - UNIT 10, WESTPOINE ENTERPRISE PARK, CLARENCE AVENUE, MANCHESTER, M17 105 . 9,708

. RANDA ACCESSORIES UK (7D 1 RED PLACE. 2ND FLOOR  ATE, MAYFAIR, LONDON, WK 6PL 9,625

State me nt Of affa Irs SIDDIQSANS LIMITED PLOT 8 AZ3 & B-29, TEXTILE AVENUE SITE.. KARACHE 75700, AALL 148 9,162

ey HEWSTAR GROUP LDAITED CAXTON HDUSE, CAXFON RCAD, FULWOGD, FRESTON, PR2SZB ‘8888

has been submitted ' JAVLOR LIGHT €O (1D 43-48 MOXTON SQUARE, , LONDON. N1 698 8616

SIPARA BRACK HORSE HOUSE, GROUND DR, WALLBROOK COURT, DXFORD, OX2 0GS 8319

172 CREATIONS LIMITED 21 COMMERCE WAY, LANGING, LANCING, BN1S 8TA . 7082

HAPAG-ALOVD LK LD " MAPAG MDUSE. 434 CAMBRIDGE ROAD, BARKIKG, IGE1 8NN 1748

UNICH SUPPLY CO UMIFED 11 DALTON COURT, CONMMEROAL ROAD, DARWEN, BLACKBUAN, 883 00G 7521

LEACH COLOUA LTD BRADLEY BUSINESS PARK, DYSON WOOD WAY, BRADLEY, HUDDERSRELD, HD2 1GN 7007

CONTAINERLIFF SERVICES LTD PO'BOX SB2, GALLOP HOUSE, HASLERS LANE, GT OUNNOW, ESSEX, CM6 30X 6,234

(MAGE DATA GROUP GRANGE PARK LANE. , WILLERBY, HU10 6E8 . . i 6.066

KULT L0 00N 17 BRITEON STREET, , LOKDONR, ECIM SPP ) 5,805

SOUNDNIT LTD 4 GREENLAND PLACE, CAMDEN, LONDON, NW1 0AP [" 5,238

AGDELS ONE UMITED 12 MACKEIN STREEY, COVENT GARDEN, LONDON, WC28 S52 5,040

CONNOT MADLEOD 41 wWoom 2 PLT 1SN 4,500

- . €URO TROUSERS MFG COF2C. PLOT NO §2 1703, PO BOK 8565, SAIF ZONE, SHARIAR, AA11 144 - . e7s8

- " SELECT MOBELS AGENCY 1D 27-35 MOSTWATR STREET, , LONDON. W1T 316 . 4,665

THE CORFORATE CHRISTMAS TREE COMPANY LID  UNION SHED ‘SOUTH LODGE, KINLOCH, AMULREE. DUNKELD, PHS QL8 4646

WR.DAVIES T/A SLELACK LABEL /4 BLACK LABEL, UNRIV 23 FINCH DRIVE, BRAINTREE, CMT 2SF . 4640

CONCESSION UNASSIGNED ARCADHA GROUP PLC, ACCOUUNTS DEPT, HUDSON ROAD, LEEDS, LS9 70K 4566

THE T-SHIRT GUY LIMITED * BARKGY HOUSE, 99 BARXBY NOUSE, LESCESTER, LEA G1G . - ada8

LAMES REMBALL LTD 1 HODGXINSON ROAD, , SELIGTOWE, P11 3Q7 4300

JONOTHON MALONE 454 KINGS RDAD, , LONDON, SW10 06 . 4250

STORY IMAGE MAKERS (7D €0 fIDA UK SFUDIOS, OFFICE %, LONDON, #7 INT 4,200

PORTMAN TRAVEL GROUP FAQ SHARON HAMILTON, PO BOX S073, MOTHERWELL, ML1 315 ©aam

SARIMME TRANSFONT 7D . MARITIME HOUSE, CLICKETT MILL ROAD, FELIXSTOWE, IP11 4% . 2866

AFULTOR COLTD UNIT 1 PREMIER PARK, PREMIER PARK ROAD, PARK AOYAL, LONDON, NW10 712 © 3,908

EVOLVE MODEL MANAGEMENT £TD 7-10 ADAM STREET, , LORDON, WC2N 644 3840

PAULO AIBTRO 1 GAINSFORD STRIET, , LONDON, SE# ZNE 3182

SHOOT SERVICES : UNIT 4, 169 ROMAS WAY, LONDON, N7 BXH [ 3165

ICON EYEWEAR BV NEUW ZEELANDWEG 6-H, 104541, AALL 1AA 3,006

TARESTHY 51-52 FUTH STREET, , LONDON; WD 454 2940

: . NEXT MANAGEMENT LLC 15 WATFS STREET, 67M FLOOR, NYC, NEW YOAK, AA11 184 2680

ONE REPRESENTS LTOD -66-68 MARAGARET STREET, , LONDON, WIW 8SR. ' 2,486

£IG SKY STUDIOS 26-31 BREWERY ROAD, , LONDON, N7 SOH - . . 2442

PALADONE PRODUCTS 15D APEX HOUILSE, DOLPKIN WAY, SHOREHAM BY SEA, SHDREHAM BY SEA, BNS3 BNZ . 2125

$10DE INFORMATION LTD FRST FUDOR, 37 GREAT PORTLAND STREET, LONDON, W1W 8QK 1,998

XCEDE SOLUTIONS . 38.CARSURTON STREET, , LONDON, WIW SA1 ) 1987

GAOUP 4 SECURICOR ACCOUNT CENTRE, UNIT 4 LANCER HOUSE. KIISSAR COURT WEST SIDE VIEW, WATERLOOVILE, P07 756 1543

MENACE MODEL MANAGEMENT 34 CROFTON ROAD, , LONOGN, 13 805 . 1500

HM CREATIVE LTD RAT 51, FRFTYSEVINEAST, 57 KIRGSLAND HIGH STREET, LONDGH, E8 215 . 1500

LAGELON UX LTD UNIT 10, CHILFORD COURT, RAYNE ROAD, BRAINTHEE, CM7 205 1342

JONESE SONS UNIT 2G. STAMFORD 'WORKS. 3 GIKLET STREET, LONDON, N16 8iH 1301

STILE EREGANTEMAN . 15T FLOOR UNIT 4, 465 HORNSEV.ADAD, ISLKGTON, LONDON, N19 4DR 1,300

TNT (NTERNATIONAL " PDGOX 156, RAMSBOTTOM, BURY, 810 8GR . 1187

EDVARD ERITH 16 BENVER ROAD, STOXE, NEWINGTON, N16 SIH . 1150

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 70



Appendices

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs
has been submitted

OO
©@e o

List of creditors - Burton Trading (continued)

CREDITOR

#0 LANDSCAPENS .
CAMBRIDGE WATER COMPANY
VICFORIA HUTCHINSON

CCORDANT SECURITY LIMITED .
GRANGIR HERT20G

KNTXF KLTHNG LTD .
ORRIDGE & €O LTD

FEANS FOR GENES CAMPAIGN

CALY ROLAS

(COLOUR PRINT LTD T/A COMPLETE PRINT GROU
AMSAPAA :

LUKE CATLEUGH

M RS COMMUNICATIONS LTD

SGS UK LTD

IERSEV ELECFRIQITY €G LTD

SEAN UNEXER

K08'S DISPOSALS

MORPLAN

WATERL PLUS

8PP LEARNING MEDTS LTD

GUERNSEY ELECTRICITY

NEVWORK INTEGRATION TECH LIDATTED
acs

BRITAHX LA SERVICES GROUP LTD
ADBLE WATIEZ COUNCSELLING & PSYCOTHERAPY
OZ (5 TEXSTIL SANAY} VE TiC

CARLY HART

ANID T/a ACRON ON HEARING LOSS
COLIN RADFORD

P D WHEATLAND LTD

8MO AEAL ESTATE PARTNERS

G4S SECURITY SERVICES GUERNSEY 17D
SUPERSMINE WINDOWS

MAINEFTI UK LMITED

€AST KENT CLEARING

UNIVERSAL PICTURES UK LTD

G4S SECURITY SERVICES (IERSEY] LTD
GHF CLEASTING ELGIN LTD

PAOSTATE CANCER TRADING UMITED
CERTIC #CLTD

ATRTRICIFY ENERGY SUPOLY LTD

MIKE RODGERS

BALRD MENSWEAR BRANDS LTD
XIROX BUSINESS SERVICES
COXCORDIA TEXTRES

SMEEUROPE ETD

CUMBRIA WASTE RECYQURG £7D
SAARKAMBERT

EMT LOGISTICS

ADDREES

/0 PAUL SMITH, 10 \WENSLEY ORIVE, LEEDS, LS7 3QW

43 RUSTAT 04D, , CAMSRDGE, £31 305

28 MARVEAND WAY, SUNBURY LIPON THAMES, SURREY, TW15 6HR

10 OLD BALEY, , LONDOK, ECEM TNG

UNIT €, CENTRAL PARIK, CENTRAL WAY, LOKDON, NW10 7F¥

30 WRAY CRESENT, , LONDON, 84 3EN

/0 CREDIT CONTROL, PINDIR HOUSE, 24 UPPER THIRD STREET, MILTON KEYNES, MX9 1DS
GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL, 40-4% QUEENS SQUANE. LONDON, WC1N 3A) :
40 PARK VIEW HOUSE, MURST STREET, LONDON, SE28 OEH .

UNITS $-10 OACHARD H1USENESS CENTRE, SANDERSON WAY, TONBRIDGE, TNS 106G

FUAT 12 ROMAN COURT, £32-658 LONDON ROAD, MIDIMESEX, (SAEWORTH, TWT 4FS

S VICARAGE ESTATE, WINGATE, €D OUTHAM, €O DURHAM, T52858P

EMPERIAL COURT, VIADUCT ROAD, GWALLOD-Y-GARTH, CARDIFF, CF15 9IN

FINANCE QIVISION, BUSINESS PARK, PORT, CHES IEN

- PO 20X 45, QUTENRS R0AD, ST MELIER, JEG BNY

24 WEODAANDS, CLAPHARS COMMON NORTH SIDE. LONDON, SW4 ORJ
SUNDAYN COTTAGE. LA GARENNE ROAD, UANCRESSE VALE, VALE, GY3 550

P 0 80X 54, TEMPLE BANK, HARLOW, CM20 ZTS -

WO SMITHFIERD, LEONARD COATES WAY, STOKE- ON - TRENT, ST1 4FD

142-140 UXBRIDGE ROAD, , LONOGN, W12 BAA

ELECTRIGITY HOUSE, NOTITHSIDE P 0 BDX &, VALE, GY1 3A0

WHITE SIATHY FARM, PARADISE LANE, MAZELWOOD, L524 83

6 DOVECOTE ROAD, CENTRALPQINT LOGISTICS PARK, EURGCENTRAL, MOTMERWELL, M1 £GP
45 BRITANNIA WAY, BRITANNIA EUSINESS PARK, UCHFIELD, WS 14 SUY

20 THE SYCAMORES, GUISELEY, LLEDS, LS20 9EN

GUNGOREN MAH OCGANELY CAD, AKYILDIZ SORAK HUZUR iS, MEAXEZI NO 4 £AT 3 GUNGOREN, ISTANBUL, AALL 1AA

9C CRARWICH ROAD, , LONDON, N16 SHZ

1-3 HIGHBURY STATION @D, , LONDON, &1 1SE

1B3 FAULAND ROAD, CHANDLERS FORD, EASTUEIGH, S053 3MX

150 THE DASHES, , HARLOWY, CM20 3RU

PASIK LODEE, LONDON ROAD, OORKING, Ri6 1QP

&S HOUSE, LOWLANDS [NDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BRAYE ROAD VALE, VALE, GY3 3XH
8% HAGLEY ROAD, , RUGELEY, WSLS 241

ANKFIELD EST, OXNAM ROAD, JEDEURGH, TR GHN

KLEPERS COTTAGE, ALYESHAM ROAD, SNOWDON, CT15 4R

NEC UNIVERSAL, CENTRAL SAINT GILES, ST GILES HIGM STREET, LONDON, WOIM ENU
THE SECURITY CENT RE, RUE DES PRES. THAGING, ST SAVIDUR, JE2 7QP
RIVENDERL, LURKWODD ROAD, NIW ELGIN, MORAY, V30 308

THE COUNTING HOUSE, FORTH FLOOR, 53 TOOLEY STAEET, LONDON, SE1 2%
CELTIC PARK,, GLASGOW, GAG 3RE

83-85 GREAT VICTORM STREET, , BELFAST, 072 7AF

56 ELDON ROAD, , HAWICK, TD9 EES

CONCESSION ACCOUNTS, GRANARY BULBING, T CANAL WHARF, LEEDS, 1511 588
PO 80X 3%, BRIDGE HOUSE, OXFORD ROAD, UXARIDGE, U8 IMS

RAKDERS FIELDWEG 37, 8730 WAREGEM, BELGSUM, WANIGEM, AA11 184

THE POTTING SHIED, ARKWRAIGHT ROAD, CORBY, NN17 SAE

UNIT SA, WAVERL DRIVE, ROSENILL ESTATE, CARUSLE, CAS 25T

44 GOLDSMITM STREET, , MAKSFIELD, NG18 5PG

6B ALPINE WAY, BECKTON, LONDON, EG kL.~

NET AMOUNT PAYARLE
1,050
1,010
1,000

928
05
800
8352
401
800
713
700
700
650
600
363
300
s00
466
. A
423
392
315
267
2286

115
113

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 7n



Appendiées

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs
has been submitted

000
@00

List of creditors - Burton Trading (continued)

CREDITOR

BLUEINC

SCOTTISM & SOUTHERN ENERGY ALC
MUSIC & VIDEOD CAMPAIGN LTD
EVERGREEN MARINE UK LTD
SUMEC TEXTILE ANO UGHT CO.LTD
CUTE CREATIONS

KAMAL UMITED

T & A FOOTWEAR (Y0

SOLATRAS LIC

NPOWER -

JACK ROGERS & COLTD

DUNDLE CIFY COUNOL
CONSUMER KN ITEX UMITED
PORTFOLIO 2008 £¥D

BIFFA WASTE SERVICES LTD
OTHid MERCHANTS (UX) L¥D

- SANTEX APPARELS LTD

MILK

 VISAGE LTD
THE 1922 CLOVH £O 47D RGN B
COMEN & WIRKS INTEBRATIONAL
SUGS INVERNATICNAL LFD
SIXVEERTH LIMITED
ARVIND LYD
SRG APPAREL PLC
OCX CONCESSIONS LTO
WHDSWHDGD
© € K CONCESSIONS LD

ADDRESS

BLUE INC HOUSE, UNIT 13.UPLANDS BUSINESS PARS, BLACKNORSE LANE, WALTHAMSTOW, £17 50K
£0 80X 17, . HAVANT, PO9 50D '
EUZABETH MOUSE, 8 PAINCESS STREET, KNUTSFORD, WAL6 60D

EVERGREEN HOUSE. 160 EUSTON RDAD, LONDON, KW 30X

199 CHANGILARG ROAD, NANING, 210029, RANJING, AALL 1AA

THE COURTYARD, 100 VILAIERS ROAD, LONDON. KW2 59§

2114 FERQIPUR ROAD, OFF 4 KNG BOMI NALA MOZA, KACHA, LAMORE, ALY 1AA

THE BARN, 79 SUTTON LANE, SUTTON 4 THE ELMS, LEICESTER, LE9 60F

3914 AIRWAY DRIVE, SC 20732, ROCK HILL, AALL PAA

PAVMENT PIOCESSING CENTRE, PO BOX 253, LEEDS, LS14 9N .

UNT 1 MiLL MILL INDUSTR ESFAT, FLOWER LANE MILL HILL, LONDON, W7 24

CAY DEVELOPIAENT DEPARTMENT, 3 OTY SQUARE, DUNDEE, 001 38A

UN\QUE TRADE CENTRE LEVEL 20, B PANFHAPATM KAWRAN BAZAR, OHAKA-1215 OMASA BANGEADESH, DHAKA. AL 1AA
EAST QUASAY, APGREY LANE NOATH, APPLEYERIDGE, WIGAN, WNG BAE

MEAD QFFICE, CORONATION ROAD, CRESSEX, HIGH WYCOMBE, MP12 312

UNIT 17A. COBRA COURY, BLACKMOTE 0D, MANCHESTER, 8432 0QY

UNT 114, COVENTAY CARAL BASIN, ST KICHOLAS STREEY, COVENTRY, CV1 4LY

Qf1 77 Q2AN QFNL » GLASGOW, G20 GAD

SALES tEOSIR DEPT 3RO FLOOR, CENTENARY HDUSE, 1 CENTENASY WAY, SALFORD, MSO 1EF
SPITALFIELDS HOUSE, 1 STIRLING COURT STIRUING WAY, EOREHAMWODD, LONDON, WDS 26T
AQUATITE HOUSE, MABGATE, LEEDS, LS9 708

SUITES 2901-7 MANMATTAN FLACE, 23 WANG TA} ROAD, KOWLOON BAY, KOWLOON, A 11 184

11 GOLDEN SQUARE, , LONDON, W1F 918 . :

#63/9, DODOATHOGUN VILLAGE, ELECTRONIC CITY PHASE -, BANGLORE:561229, BANGLORE, AA11 184
UNIT18, PARK 145 8F)

DK MDUSE STARON COURT. STATICN COURT, RADFORD WAY, BILLERICAY, 0411 0DZ

446 GEPSY LANE, \LICESTER, LOICESTER, LE4 508

FAO 1ANE FORDE. PORTERS HOUSE. STATION COURT, BILLERICAY, GM120D2

KET AMOUNT PAYABLE

3
(134
(£0b
(85t
(8st
(85}
1100)
1110)
1181)
i207)
@18)
ass)
(a05)
(e88)
[527)

{1,000

(1,00t

1,503}

15101

116621

{1,763t

2,000

(2,435}

{5,202}

16,706}

{7193}

[FERL

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 72



"Appendices

Appendix E - No

statement of affairs
has been submitted

0[O,
Y

List of creditors - MSR

CREDITOR

DARE 10 BARE LTO

ARMONDI UK 10

BEYOND CREATIVE LIMITED
SINOPROUD IMP R EXPCOLTD  *
BRAVADO LTD [
CAMBRA STYLES

AELISH CLOTHING LTD

VOLUME CLOTHING LTD

SATURSS FASHION INTL COLTD
FACEBOOK IRELAND LIMITED

AXHUI MEI & BANG INT TRADE CO
ADVANCED INTELUGENT SUPPLY CHAIN
KLASH PVT LTD |
RASED ON DENIM INDIA

WENZHOU UNION FASHION COLTD
VINOLA KNITWEAR 845G 0O LTD

PAK TAKIKWONG TA} KNT FFY-LTD
IETSHOES T/ BESCO

ETERNAL DESIGN STUDIO LTD
STYLETEX LIMITED

FQM ENT T/A POST FASH/NEW GIRL
EXPEDMTORS INTERNATIONAL UK LTD
LUCKY MONDRY LTD

VHEART STUDIOS LTD

ETERNAL BEST NDUSTRIALLTD *

. GLOBAL CIFY INDUSTRIAL LYO

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING CO URKLTD
PARAMOUNT PRODUCTS PVYTLTD
SARGAM EXPORTS LTD

BRAVADO INTERRATIONAL GROUP
REW WORLD FASHION UMITED
BHM KNITWEAR LUMITED

PLAZA COLLECTION LTD
SHINE-SOURCE FOOTWEAR CO'LTO
CALZATURIFICIO YOLILY D! PERE!
GREATWILL SOURCING -
AWIN LTD

FULEI KNITTING GARMENT LTD
TONTEX APPAREL (ANGSU)OD LTD
WIDEM LOGISTICS

APLLOGISTICS EUROPE BY
NEWSTAR GROUP LIMITED
IPROSPECT

CHELMSFORD STAR

SELECT PAODELS AGENCY LTD-

ADDRESS . -

UNITE 3P, LEROY HOUSE. 436 ESSES ROAD, [ONDON, NE 3QP

ALPHA HOUSE, REGIS ROAD, LONDON, NWS 3EW

SUITE 140 - 1ST FLODE, S0 EASTCASTLE STREET, LONDON, W1V BEA

®0 29 15T JUGEIAN ROAD, MACQUAT RALKING ZHEJIANG. 318419, IIAXING, AA1l LAA

15T FLOOR DELTA HOUSE, 4/10 NORTH RDAD, LONDON, N7 9EY

84 MYDBLEEON RQAD, BOWES PARK, LONDGN, K22 8NV

16-18 BEANERS STREET, LOWER GROUND FLOOR, LONDON, W1T 3NW

BEAUMONT ROAD, 455 CHESTER ROAD, OLD TRAFFORD; MANCHESTER, M16 9HA

S FLOGR, 9 BAUIAYUAN ROAD, WESTLAKE DISTRICT 310023, HANGZHOU, AALL 1AA

4 GRAND CANAL SOAURE, DUBUN 2. DUBLIN, AAT: 1AA

%0 2 XINTA) RD DAYANG TOWN, 23000%, HEFEL, AALL 1AA .

ADVANCED FORWARDING LTD, 606 BUILDING WHARFDALE ROAD, EUROWAY TRADING ESTATE, BRADFORD, BDA 685G
117 18 NEAR PAHARANG ORAINAGE, MILLAT ROAD DHANGLA, FAISLABAD, FAISLABAD, AALL IAA

®0. 148 AND 63/3, DEVARAC 1 ROAD, B 1, BEGUR HOBLL AAlL TAA
RO 2 WENZHOU AVENUE, 32501F WENZHOU, ZHESNANG, WENZHOU, AALY TAA

191 ROSS WALK, LECESTER, LEICESTER, LEG SHH

214-5 2/F FANUING IND CTR, 21-08 KUI 5T ON LOX TSUEN, NT, FANLING, ART1 1AR

4FL, NO 45-1 TE HSING WEST RD, SHIHLIZE BIST, FAIPEL, TAIPEL AALL 1AA

3 SPALDING STREET, LENESTER, LEICESTER, LES 4PH

OLORNINGTON PARX ARTANE, DUSLIN, IRELAND, BUBLIN, AA1L TAA

1/A POST FASHION, 12 OVAL ROAD, LONDON, NW1 7DH

1 ASCOT ROAD, BEDFONT, TW14 8QH :

150 ROYAL COLLEGE STREET, CAMDEN, LONDON, NW1 0TA

BUILDING H HO3, TOWER BRIDGE BUSINESS COMPLEX, 100 CLEMENTS ROAD, LONGON, SE16 4DG ~
VIVO DEVELOPIENTS, FLAT F 16 FLOOR BLK2, SHEUNG $HU) CENTRE, SHEUNG SHLUIL, AAYY 1AA

(AS TRUSTEE FOR HSBC), CLOBAL CITY IND RM 1801-1803, SAIDAS PLAZA & TAI YAU 5T, KOWLOON, AALE 184
WMEDITE HOUSE, 10 THE HAVENS, IPSWICH, IP3 9S)

ASS OKHLA INDUSTRIAL AREA, PHASE 11, NEW DELIH), DELH), AALE JAA

PLOT NO 352-153, PHASE - I, AON, AALLIAA

4 PANCRAS SQUARE, LONDON, LONDON, K1C 4AG

FLAT D F/F., BLOCK 1 XWUN TONG INDUSTRIAL €, 472482 KWUNTONG ROAD, HONG KORG, AA11 1AA
MARLBORDUGH GRIVE, FLEXNEY, LEICESTERSHIRE, FLEKNEY, LEBAUR :

32 BROUGHTON STREET, MANCHESTER, MARCHESTER, MB NN

&F NO125 5T KUOCAKG ROAD, LONGWAN, 325000, WENZHOU, AA11 144

VIA TRANI 242, BARLETTA, ITALY 20053; AA11 1AR

H00M 1005 10/F NEW TREASURE, CENTRE , 10 NG FOXG STREET, SAN PO KDNG KOWLOON HORG KONG, KOWLOON, AAL1 1AA

Sth FLOOR, 2 THOMAS SAORE SGUARE, LONDON, EAW 1N

14024 WAH CHUN INDUSTRIAL, CENTHE, 58 TAI CHUKG RORD, TSUEN WAN, AA11 1AA

TONTEX ROAD INDUSTRIAL, DISTRICT OF JINHU. COUNTRY, JIGSU PROVINCE, 211600 CHINA, AALL 104
LAR P 10, B-8030 MENEN, BELGIUM, MENEN, AALL 1AA

HERE EAST, 3RD FLOUR PRESS CENTRE. 16 EAST BAY LANE. STRATFORD, LONDOR, E1S 2GW

CAXTON HOUSE, CAXTON ROAD, FULWOOD, PRESTON, PR2 928 B

CARAT MEDIA LK UMITED, 137-119 PORTLAND STHEET, MANCHESTER, M1 E€D

220 MOULSHAM ST, CHELMSFORD, CM2 LS

27-35 MORTOAER STRZET, LONDOR, W1F UG

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE

560,113
388032
394,338
297,959
245,110
221012
198,687
131,038
110,150
95,246
94,079
85.514
78,663
73,300
72,686
68,293
64,778
80,112
50,885
43,385
44,387
38a71
38,165
3,561
33530
28,217
27,280
27,011
29,740

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (ali in administration) | 25 January 2021

73



Appendices

Appendix E - No

statement of affairs
has been submitted

o0}
©00

List of creditors - MSR {continued)

CREDITOR
10N ABAM LTD
TAYLOR LIGHE CO LTD
BRAG LONDON T A LOADED IMPORTS
+ACOD MEDIA
ESTABLISHED MODELS
KOLORCRAFT LIMITED
CONKOR MACLEOD
JOOR PRODUCTIONS
MG {UK) LTD - MOBELS
BIG SKY STUDIOS

FLASH FEET INTERNATIONAL

JAMES XEMBALLLTD

© C K CONCESSIONS LTD

LEACH COLOUR LTD

STORY IMAGE MAKERS L1D

FORMARK UK LFD

KALESTESIA SA

A FULTON €O LD

BOARBMAN BROS

THE HIVE MODEL MANAGEMENT LTD
4CDELS ONE UMITED

PORTMAN TRAVEL GROUP

HAPAG - LLOYD UK LTD

DAVIES TURKER & 0O LTD

DANLK MANAGEMENT LTO

MEREOITH LACOSSE

SODE INFORMATON LTD

WENZHOU EVERSTAR LEATHER €O LT
CONTAINERLIFT SERVICES LTD
TRANSIHOOE LOGISTICS LTD

STORM MODEL MANAGEMENT 13D
COMPUTER REPAIR CENTRE LTD

WEAR SUTI EATS

EVERGREEN MARINE UK LTD

GORGEOUS UK LTD

RETAIL MANAGER SOLUTIONS

UITTUE CASA LED

CLAIRE URQUHART

ORRIDGE & 0O LID

EVOLVE MODEL MANAGEMENT LTD
RUTH MANNIGN PALMER

THE TALENT MANAGEMENT AGENCY LTD
PHOEBE GORE

KAREN AVENELL LIMITED

EMILY JAMES

ADDRESS

184 BRUMMORND STREET, LONDON, LONDON. KW1 3HP

43-44 HOXTON SOUARE, LONDON, N1 668

75 NEWMAN STREET, LONDON, LOKDON, Wit 3EN

'WEST HOUSE, 46 HIGH STREET, ORPINGTON, BRE 0IQ

73-75 ENDELL STREET, LONDON, WC2 9A)

CONCEPT HOUSE, MILNER WAY, OSSETT, WAKEFIELD, WFS 9JE

41 WOODLAXD ORIVE, PLYMPTON, PLYMOUTH, PL7 1SN

BABEL STUNOS, 82 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE D, LONDON, SE1 0AS

THE NETWORX BUILDING, THIRD FLOOR, 97 TOTTENHAM COURT ROAD, LONBON, W1T 4TP
29-31 BREWERY ROAD, LOKDON, 47 SOH

UNTF T, MOAT WAY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BARWELL, LEICESTER, LES BEY

1 HODGKINSON RDAD, FELIXSTOWE, P11 30T

FAD JANE FORDE, POATERS HOUSE, STATION COURT, BIL ERICAY, CM12 6D
BRADLEY BUSINESS PARK, DYSCHI WOOD WAY, BRADLEY, HUDDERSFIELD, HD2 168%
€0. RIDA UK STUDIOS, OFFICE 1, LONDON, N7 9NT )
1ST FLOOR, 91 55 HALE RD. HALE, WA1S 9HW

PAYSTRAS END, PYLEA, THESSALONIKI 55134, GREECE, AAL] 1AA

UNIF 3 PREMIER PARK, PREMIER PARK ROAD, PARK ROVAL, LONDON, NW10 INZ
UNIF 10, WESTPOINT ENTERPRISE PARK, CLARENCE AVENUE, MANCHESTER, 0417 10S

*37 TILEYARD STUDIOS, TAEYARD ROAD, LONDON, N7 34AH

12 MACKUN STREES, COVENT GARDEN, LONDON, WC28 552

FAD SHARON HAMILTON, PO 80X 8073, MOTHERWELL MLE 3¥$

HAPAG HOUSE, 484 CAMBRIDGE ROAD, BARKING, 1611 8HH

V/EST MIDLANDS FREIGHT TERMINAL, STATION ROAD, COLESHILL, BaS ADT

£0-86 NEWMAN STREET, LONDOM, W1T 100

22 WALCOTT HOUSE, LONDON, SE22 8AD

FIRST FUOOR, 37 GREAT PORFLARD STREET, LONDON, WIW 8QH

N8O 165 WENZHOU AVENUE, ECONOMIC & TECHKOLOGY, DEVELOPMENT ZONE, WENZHOU, AAL1 1AA
PO BOX 582, GALLOP HOUSE, HASLERS LANE, GT DUNMOW, ESSEX, CMS 3Q%

PLOTS 1'& 2, DODLEY ROAD, FEUXSTOWE, (P11 3HG

5 JUBILEE PLACE. HIRST FLOOR, LONBOR, $W3 3T

19 THAME PARK BUSINESS CENTRE, WENMAN RQAD, THAME; OXON, OKS 3XA

1 EAST TOWERS, PINNER, MIDDLESEX, HAS 1TN p
EVERGREEN HOUSE, 160 EUSTON ROAD, LONDON; NW1 20X

3 ST JAMES LANE, LONDON, N10 304

CASTLE (ALWOOD, HAMPSHIRE, MINSTEAD, $043 7PE

538 KINGSLAND ROAD, LONDON, ES 4AH .
FLAT 12 PARK HOUSE, ANERLEY PARK, LONDON, SE20 8NG

C/O CREDIT CONTROL, PINDER HOUSE, 249 UPPER THIRD STREET, MILTON KEYNES, MK 1DS

7-10 ADAM STREEY, LONDON, WC2X 6AA

112 HOUIDSWORTH MILL, STOCKPORT, SK5 600 .

€/0 KRESTOM REEVES LLP, THIRD FLOOR SOUTH; ONE JUBILEE STREET, BRIGHTOX, BN1 1GE

S MIDWAY AVENUE, RETHER POPPLETON, YORK, Y026 6NT

71 CROMWELL STREET, NOTTIKGHAM. NG 461

128 €LM GROVE, BRIGHTON, BN2 308

NEY AMOUNT PAYABLE

7434
7216
6,629
6.490
6,323
6,226
5,860

@5 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) '| 25 January 2021

74



Appendices

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs
has been submitted

L GOR
©@0eo

CREDITOR

BANY KAMWMI

CLAUDINE BLYTHMAN

NETWORK INTEGRATION TECH LUMITED

THE CORPORATE CHRISTMAS TREE COMPANY LTD
ABIMBOLA OGUNSANYA

CONCESSION UNASSIGNED
VINYL GRAPHICS UMITED
HANSAH RESECCA COOPER
CHECKPOINT CHECKNET ETIKET LTD ST
SHOPSAFE LTD
KRYSTLE HOLLAND
JONOTHON MALONE
YEOVIL CRIME REDUCTION TEAM
LASELOR UK LTD
HASSONZENDER LTO - ¥ LIQUIDATION.
BIANCA HUMBERT
KPOWERLTD
€ ON ENERGY LTD
IMAGE DATA GROUP
VINTAGE OC
VINTAGE
PAISS VINTAGE
DCR-CONCESSIONS LID
SRESSELL
FEDEX EXPRESS UK LTD
BHLINFERRATIONAL |UK) LTD
ABDISON LEE LTO
BUTIK
A YARNALL
CONSUMER KNITEX LIMITED
SUMEC TEXTILE AXD UGHT COLTD
CHIQUITA BACANA LTD
DMK ASIA T/ PACIFIC HEVGHTS
CALFORNIAN STITCH LTD
HANGZHOU HS FASHION CO LTD
ANKHUA EXPORTS PVT LTD
JEL BIRECT LTD
BAGIR HOLOINGS UK LTD
HHYTHM LONDON LTD
R & B MODE BVBA -

. DELAMODE PLC SOUTH
BRAGANCA FREITAS & BRAGANCA FA
CASSIOPEA SWEATERS

" List of creditors — MSR (continued)

ADDRESS N
19 COANWELL GARDENS, WHITHAM, CMB 2GH

18 DUNCIACE ROAD, LONDON, ES ONE

WVIHITE SMITHY FARM, PARADISE LANE, HAZELWOOD, 1524 9NS "

UNION SHED SOUTH LOBGE. KINLOCH, AMULREE, DUNKELD, PHE 0EB

56 NIGHTINGALE VALE, WOOLWICH, SE18 4EN

BLACK HORSE HOUSE, GROUND FLOOR, WALLEROOK COURF, OXFORD, OX2 005

UNIT 2, POPPETS BUSINESS PARK, PETERSFIELD, HAMPSHIRE, GUJ1 SB8G

ARCADIA GROUP PLC, ACCOLUNTS OEPT, HUDSON ROAD, LEEDS, LS9 7ON

268 ELGAR ROAD 50UTH, READING, RG2 087

FLAY 13, PIMLICO COURY. PEGS LANE, HERTFORD, SG13 8EB:

BAKIR VE PIRINIC, SANAYIDILERS SITES) CIGDEM CADDES), ZEMIN KAT X0 1 343000, BEYU KOUZUY, ISTANBUL, AALL 144
UNIT 1, BRICKFIELDS BUSIXESS PARK, WOOLPIT, BUAY ST EDMUNDS, IP30 9QS

FLAT 10,24 . STOKE . LONDON, K16 8EZ

454 KIXGS ROAD, LONDON, SWI00LG

PETTERS HOUSE, PETTERS WAY, YEGVIL, BA20 1AS .
UNIT 10, CHILFORD CDURT, RAYRE HOAD, BRAINTREE, CM7 205 . ‘
246 THE STREET, DEARY-{ FRELAND, 5T48 EHR

818 GOLDEMITHS ROW, HACKNEY, LONDOX, £2 8QR

MBA PAYMENT PROCESSING CENTRE. P O 5OX 209, WETHERBY ROAD, LEEDS, 1514 3WX

AWESTV/OOD WAY, WESTWOOD BUSINESS PARK, COVENTRY, CVS BLG :

GRANGE PARK LANE, WILLERBY, HU10 6£8

ANY QUERIES, PLEASE CONTACT MARTIN SAXTON; MISS SELFRIDGE,

THE OLO TRUMAN BREWERY, 91 BRICK LANE, LONDON, E1 6QL
BCK HOUSE STATION COURT, STATION COURY, RADFORD WAY, SILLERICAY, CM12 0D2

SUTHERLAND HOUSE, MATLOCK ROAD, FOALSHILL, CVI 4JO
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING, PO BOX 8433, SLOUGH, $L3 11
35-37 WILLIAM ROAD, LONDON, NW1 3ER

FLAT 2, HANOVESR LOFTS, FINGSBURY ROAD. BRIGHTON, BN2 YU

UNIQUE TRADE CENTRE LEVEL -20, 8 PANTHAPATH KAWRAN BA2AR, DHAXA-1215 DHAKA BANGLADESH, DHAKA, AATT 1AM
198 CHANGIIANG ROAD, NANLING, 210029, NANIING, AA1L 1AR

27 UNK ROAD, DATCHET, DATCHET, SL3 918

39TH FLOOR ENTERPRISE SQUARE 3, 39 WANG CHIU ROAD, KOWLOON BAY, EOWLOON, AAL1 1AA
40A WODD STREET, LEICESTER, LEICESTER, LE1 33U

23-24 FLOOR. TOWER A, 358 £AST FENGQI ROAD, HANGZHOU, HANGZHOU, AA1T 1AA

H-45 SECTOR-63, NORIDA, 211301, DELHI, AAL1 BAA

PUMP HDUSE, 10 CHAPEL PLACE, RIVINGTON STREET, LONDON, EC2A 308

THE BISCUIT FACTORY, UNIT 1209, 100 CLEMENTS ROAD, LONDOR, SE16 4DG

58 GREAT TIFCHFIELD STREET, LONDOX, LONDON, W1W TQE

VOORISTRAAT 43, BERINGEN, 3580, BELGIUM, AA1L 1AA

700 AVENUE WEST, SKYLINE 520, GREAT NOTLEY, BRAINTREE, CM77 7AA

LUGAR DE AGRAS, MARGARIDE AP 53, FELGUEIRAS, FELGUE(RAS, AA11 1AA .
Al HEIGHTS CHA-72/1/0, PROGATI SHORON] UTTAR BAODA. OHARA- 1212 BANGLADESH, DHAXA, AA11

- NET AMOUNT PAYADLE
800

750
02
656
650

(029)
(499)
(510)
(642)
f6e0)
[L753]

(5.104)

(1,245)

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

75

E]



Appendices

Appendix E - No
statement of affairs
has been submitted

O
(o N N=)

List of creditors - MSR (continued)

CREDITOR
WOKX UMTED

- TIMEX GARMEXTS (PVT) LTD

ELYSIAN DESIGN LTD

DAIR EXPORTS

HANGSU GTIG HUBO €O LTD (ARK)
PLAYFUL PROMISES LTD

TONTEX APPAREL CO LTD (ABR)

ADDRESS
ALPHA HOUSE, REGIS ROAD, KENTISH TOWN, LORDON, NW5 3EW
455/1 ol , 00080, COLOMBO, AALl 1AA

122 BRUNSWICK ROAD, LEYTON, LONDON, £10 685

41/5 OLD BRUPURI PARWANA ROAD, KHUREH, 110051, DELK), AAL1 1AA

ARCADIA GROUP {HK} LTD, ROOM 1708 17/F EXHANGE TOWER, 33 WANG CHIU ROAD, KOWLOON BAY, AAL1 1AA
UNIF 6, 362 COLDHARBOUR LANE, LONDON, SW3 8LP - .

ARCADBIA GROUP {HK} LTD, ROOM 1708 17/ EXHANGE TOWER, 33 WANG CHIU ROAD, KOWLOON, AA1E 1AA

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE
(1.636) :
(2.059)

(3,086)
(6.409)
(6,893}
(8,145}
{29,940

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021 76



Appendices

Important notice

0 IQ/®)
e
0@

Important Notice

This document has been prepared by the Joint
Administrators solely to comply with their statutory
duty under paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act to
lay before creditors a statement of their Proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administrations, and for no
other purpose. 1t is not suitable to be relied upon by
any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any
other context. '

This document has not been prepared in contemplation
of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of
or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this
document are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors. ’ :

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for
any purpose or in any context other than under
paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act does so at their
own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the
Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility

. and will not accept any liability in respect of these *

Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies
and contract without personal liability. The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal
to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of this
document or the conduct of the administrations.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are
licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | OR, WR, ER, DP Trading, Burton Trading, MSR (all in administration) | 25 January 2021

77



Deloitte.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its reglstered office at 1 New
Street Square, London EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by
guarantee ("DTTL"”). DTTL and each of its member firms are Iegally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Delortte NSE LLP do not provide
services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to Iearn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.



